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MID YEAR BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE ASSESSEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 
31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

1. Mayor’s Report 

The mid-year report is a management tool to assess the Municipality’s performance and financial position 
against the approved budget by analyzing trends and patterns for the first six months of the financial year, 
with the view of giving effect to the Mayor and Council's oversight role and to recommend whether there 
is a need for an adjustment budget as envisaged by the Municipal Finance Management Act. 

In terms of Section 72(1)(a) of the Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003 (MFMA) the 
Accounting Officer must, by the 25th of January of each year, assess the performance of the municipality 
during the first half of the financial year and a report on such assessment must then be submitted to the 
Mayor, Provincial Treasury and National Treasury in terms of Section 72(1)(b) of the Act. Once the Mayor 
has considered the report in terms of Section 54(1) of the MFMA, he must table the report with 
recommendations to Council by 31 January of each year. 

The 2024/2025 original budget was tabled to Council in May 2024 and was submitted to both National 
and Provincial Treasuries. The municipality remains committed in complying with MFMA Circular 74 and 
89 which highlight the importance of municipalities tabling funded budgets with the 2024/25 evaluated as 
funded. 

Following the publishing of Government Gazette No. 51233 dated 12 September 2024 is an amendment 
to the 2024/25 Division of Revenue Bill where the MIG allocation was revised due to technical 
adjustments. This prompted an adjustment budget to align with the gazette. The budget estimates for the 
2024/25 MTREF period were revised and an adjustment budget was tabled to Council and adopted. The 
special adjustment budget was submitted to both National and Provincial Treasuries. 

The mid-year assessment has prepared by the Budget and Treasury Office in line with Section 72(1)(a) 
of the Local Government Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003 (MFMA), to assess the 
budget performance as an indicator for potential budget adjustments. 

The first half of the budget year has been a very productive period with activities spanning across the 
various departments withing the district municipality. 

The ICT business Unit under corporate services has made significant strides in advancing its strategic 
agenda, particularly in modernizing its operations, enhancing revenue management, and strengthening 
disaster readiness. Below are the key highlights of the first two quarters: 

 Completion of End-User, Server, and Storage Infrastructure Upgrade 
The Municipality has successfully completed its foundational infrastructure upgrade, 
encompassing end-user devices, server systems, and storage infrastructure. This milestone 
represents a pivotal step in the Municipality’s modernization efforts, laying the groundwork for 
improved operational efficiency, enhanced service delivery, and future technological 
advancements. 

 
 Revenue Management Support 

Increased investment in system support and resources for revenue management has yielded 
remarkable results. The Municipality achieved a 43% increase in the number of customer mobile 
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numbers and a 30% increase in email addresses in the customer database. These enhancements 
significantly improve the integrity of the customer database, enabling more accurate and efficient 
communication with residents and making a substantial contribution to revenue enhancement 
efforts. 

 
 Resilience Against Climate Change and Disaster Preparedness 

Recognizing the escalating challenges posed by climate change, the Municipality has prioritized 
resilience and continuity through the revision of its Disaster Recovery Policy. Offsite backups are 
now being securely stored at the Dube Tradeport Data Centre, ensuring data protection against 
localized disasters. Additionally, Supply Chain Management (SCM) processes to establish a Cold 
Site at uMshwathi Municipality have been finalized, with delivery expected in Quarter 3. This 
strategic setup will enable seamless failover to the Disaster Recovery Site in the event of a major 
disruption, minimizing service delivery interruptions and safeguarding critical municipal functions. 

 

 Strengthening Cybersecurity Posture 
In alignment with global best practices, the Municipality has prioritized the creation of a cyber-
vigilant workforce. Regular cybersecurity awareness campaigns have been conducted throughout 
the first half of the year, contributing to an improved cybersecurity posture and capacitating users 
with the tools to prevent them from falling victim to cybercrimes targeting unknowing users.  

 

 Leveraging Technology for Service Delivery: Drone Pilot for Fire and Disaster Management 
Advancing its modernization agenda, the Municipality initiated a pilot program utilizing unmanned 
aerial systems (drones) for fire and disaster management. Drones offer transformative potential, 
including real-time monitoring of disaster-prone areas, rapid deployment during emergencies, and 
enhanced data collection for proactive planning. If successful, this initiative will not only revolutionize 
fire and disaster response but also underscore the Municipality’s commitment to leveraging 
innovative technology to enhance service delivery, ensuring safety and efficiency for its residents. 

 
Skills Development  
The past two quarters of the financial year has been productive as set targets were achieved amongst 
others that stood out are the skills development initiatives that were conducted which involved 
development of our employees and unemployed youth.  
The Municipality prides itself in activities that were conducted with an aim of youth development through 
various skills training programmes namely:  
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TRAINING INTERVENTION  BENEFICIARIES  NO OF 
BENEFICIARIES  

UNEMPLOYED YOUTH 
Mobile phone Repairs  Impendle  

Richmond  
uMngeni  
Mpofana 

150 

Environmental Management  Mkhambathini  50 
Construction and Brick Laying  Msunduzi  50 
Crop Plantation Learnership Mpofana  50 
Plumbing Skills Programme  Various LMs 150 
Internship  Graduates Internship 

programme  29 
Internship  TVET HET 20 
Internship  TVET college students 

NCV 50 
Internship  TVET college students 

N6 50 
Internship  NSC Commerce 

Stream 15 
EMPLOYED 
TLB  Technical Services  10 
Pump Operator  Firefighters   
Code 14 License  Gen Worker  

Plumbers  
Fire Fighter 

10 

Waste Water Treatment  Technical  15 
Project Management  Various Personnel 15 
Local Government Councillor Practice  Councillors 21 
IT4 Foundation  ICT  
SAMTRAC Certificate Internal Employee  1 
National Diploma: Disaster Risk Management  Internal Employee 3 
Bachelor of Commerce in Tourism and 
Hospitality Management 

Internal Employee  
1 

 
Employee Assistance Programme  
In an attempt of addressing low staff morale the Municipality has invested in employee assistance 
programme where emotional and physical well-being of employees is prioritised. This is done by 
ensuring that support is readily available to assist with emotional burden and burnout which if not 
attended will results in low productivity.  
As investment to employee wellness the Municipality entered into an agreement with professional 
medical personnel that conducts legislative occupational related matters as majority of the personnel is 
regarded as essential services based on the Municipality’s KPA.  
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The Municipality has had two successful employee wellness events in the current financial year, which 
was well received and has had great impact on teamwork and assured the importance of employees as 
the biggest asset in the organisation. A great increase in staff morale is noticed. 
 
Recruitment and Selection  
Filling of four key positions:  
 Municipal Manager,  
 Chief Financial Officer,  
 HOD Corporate Services and  
 HOD Infrastructure Services.  
 The filling of these critical posts aims to ensure that service delivery is not compromised and that 

suitable qualified personnel are entrusted with emphasis on the thriving Municipal performance.  

 
Fire Services 
 
 Acquisition of new set of jaws of life 

 
This is one of the highlights of the last six months, why it is regarded as an achievement? Because 
to the importance of this piece of equipment in rendering the lifesaving service to our communities 
and the tourists who at times get involved in horror crashes in the district’s highways and by-ways. 
Secondly, the long-drawn process of acquiring such equipment can be tedious. Finally, the price 
tag attached to is exponential. 

 
 Toughest firefighter competition 

Two of our firefighters entered this annual competition, wherein firefighters showcase their agility 
and skills through various drills and firefighting simulations, all these are done with the speed and 
physical strength. Mr Mavu Mpungose 50+ years category, he won this category, putting UMDM 
Fire services on the map. Miss Nqobile Gumede won in her category of 30+, also putting UMDM 
on a map. 

 
 Partnership with SANTAM 

SANTAM/UMDM partnership has paid handsome dividends towards the professionalization of our 
Fire service, they have assisted the UMDM by paying for the training of EPWP fire cadets, in total 
they are 30 altogether. We are currently utilizing them at all our fire stations by gradually exposing 
them to the real-life firefighting. 

 
 By-Laws 

UMDM Fire services has never had fire by-laws in the last twenty years, in the last six months Fire 
unit has managed to craft this important piece of legislation together with tariffs of charges, which 
has been adopted by the Council and promulgation thereof is now underway. Once these 
processes have unfolded they should bring in much needed revenue to the municipality and to 
bring order in relation to fire related transgressions. 

 
 
 



uMgungundlovu District Municipality Mid-year Budget and Performance Assessment  2024/2025 

 

6 
 

District Disaster Management  
 
 Non-structural mitigation efforts targeting people at risk have been undertaken through the 

installation of lightning conductors. Thirty (30) lightning rods were installed in the reporting period 
(July – December 2024). 

 
 Public awareness campaigns were conducted within the uMgungundlovu family of municipalities. 

Public awareness raising is the process through which people living in areas prone to hazards such 
as lightning, fires and floods are sensitized regarding specific dangers of such hazards. Such 
education and awareness campaigns enable the community members to respond to emergency 
situations with less dependence on outside assistance or external intervention.  

 
 The pamphlets with awareness raising information were designed in-house and printed by Jetline 

printers through funding from SANTAM. These pamphlets were distributed during the education 
and awareness campaigns held during the reporting period.  

 
 Flood awareness English version 6000 copies 
 Flood awareness IsiZulu version 7000 copies 
 Lightning awareness IsiZulu version 7000 copies 

 
The community members were also provided with promotional materials such as keyrings and 
lanyards with the disaster management toll-free number.  

 
 There is noteworthy progress with the pre-construction activities in respect of the construction of 

the Disaster Management Centre. The Quantity Surveyor was appointed to prepare the preliminary 
cost estimates of the construction of the District Disaster Management Centre. 
 
The compulsory site briefing was held on 9 December 2024 for a multi-disciplinary team of 
professional service providers to be appointed to undertake stage 3 design development. During 
stage 3 the abstract ideas of a project will be aligned with the project brief, legal requirements and 
building regulations. The design decisions made during this stage will feed into the construction 
documentation stage.  
 
The uMgungundlovu Joint Municipal Planning Tribunal approved the SPLUMA application in 
respect of the Construction of the Disaster Management Centre at its meeting held on 24 October 
2024. We are currently finalizing the transfer of the property and parallel thereto funding initiatives 
have begun for the construction of the said Disaster management centre. 

 
 The Summer Season Contingency Plan was developed and submitted to the Portfolio Committee 

meeting held on 13 September 2024 in compliance with section 53 (2) (k) of the Disaster 
Management, Act No. 57 of 2002 which states that a disaster management plan for a municipal 
area must contain contingency plans and emergency procedures.  

 
 The Annual Report of the District Disaster Management Centre was considered and endorsed by 

the Full Council on 28 November 2024 in compliance with section 50 of the Disaster Management 
Act, Act 57 of 2002 as amended.  
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Social Services 
 
Special programmes specifically focus on vulnerable groups in the community such as women, senior 
citizens, disabled people and youth through Sports, Arts and Culture; Youth development; HIV and 
AIDS and Social Development. These are essential programmes as they provide a critical but often 
overlooked component of service delivery which is focused on the development and empowerment of 
communities through social programmes 
The core mandate of the Special programme unit is the coordination and mainstreaming of 
programmes within UMDMs family of municipalities, Sector Departments and Private sector through 
partnerships where possible. Programmes that were implemented in the first 6 months of this financial 
year are as follows 
 
Sports Development 

 Preparation of district teams and participation in the KZN SALGA games: Salga games are critical 
in giving teams and individuals exposure and an opportunity to grow and gauge their sporting 
performance level against other participants in the province. In first half of the 2024/2025 financial 
year, UMDM gave an opportunity to 310 sports participants from all district LMs to take part in the 
Provincial Salga games in 11 sporting codes. This is a sizeable increase from the 269 participants 
for 2023/2024. Whilst winning for our teams is vital, the wealth of experience, lessons and 
exposure these participants gain through these games is more valuable. Therefore, support for 
sports remains one of our priories in the face of many social ills faced by our youth. 

 
 Support to Sports Confederation: UMDM provided further support to the district’s sports 

development by ensuring that the district netball team is able to participate in the National 
Championships held in Gauteng. This involved provision of transport for the team to and from this 
tournament. 

 
Furthermore, 2 x sports development workshops were organised and held to capacitate team 
officials and team management so that they can be able to give better support and develop 
sports within the district  
 
 

Youth support programmes  
 
Capacitation of young people from the district as a means of enabling them to participate actively and 
meaningfully in society is one of the critical goals of the unit. The Youth Unit collaborated with other 
stakeholders and hosted 4 x youth training and workshops aimed at upskilling youth and empowering 
them on business development and readiness for the work environment. Our Youth development 
programme went further and identified a Youth cooperative working in the rural area of Nhlazuka. This 
Cooperative was given material support in the form of fencing for their operating site, cement and water 
pump to the value of R70 000 to support their agricultural and blockmaking cooperative. Other 
programmes included working with other stakeholders in supporting our district Matriculants. This is the 
support that will continue as we will be distributing tertiary registration bursaries to needy students in the 
weeks to come.  
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Arts and Culture 
 
 Umkhosi Womhlanga remains an important programme that encourages self-preservation in young 

women particularly at the time where teenage pregnancy is extremely high. It is one of the critical 
strategies for HIV prevention which is greatly supported. In support of this cultural practice, UMDM 
provided transport for maidens from all LMs of the district (7 buses) to enable greater attendance of 
district maidens in the Umkhosi Womhlanga festival held at Nyokeni.  

 
 Arts Awards and Festival: Arts and culture plays a critical role in the advancement of social cohesion 

and moral regeneration. In Q2 of the 2024/2025 financial year, UMDM partnered with the 
Department of Sports, Arts and Culture and Msunduzi LM to host a District Festival and Arts Awards 
where various art genres performed and were awarded prize money by the DSAC as 
encouragement in their work. It is therefore critical that the District builds on this initiative and 
continue to support these awards as well as ensuring that art is supported as an economic and 
career opportunity for its citizens, particularly the youth. 

 
Programmes for the vulnerable groups in our society were proudly implemented by UMDM.  
 
 Senior Citizens: Programmes for senior citizens implemented included the hosting of the District 

Golden games for Senior Citizens in line with the Older Persons Act’s (Act No. 13 of 2006), which 
was followed by ensuring their participation in the Provincial Golden games. We are proud that a 
number of our Senior Citizens have been selected to represent the Province in the National games 
to be held in Rustenburg from 18-21 February 2025. UMDM will continue to support participation of 
district senior citizens in the games at all levels i.e. local, provincial and national as it promotes 
healthy lifestyles and improved health outcomes for senior citizens. 

 
UMDM also gave material support for an old age home located in the rural area of Swayimane to 
ensure that Senior Citizens are well cared for. 

 
 
 

 Disability: UMDM once more held the District Disability games which were then followed by the 
participation of our district team in the Provincial Disability games. 

 
UMDM supported the hosting of the Disability Parliament and International day for people with 
disabilities within our district where people with disabilities from around the Province converged in 
Richmond to engage and celebrate these major events. 

 
 Women: UMDM held commemoration of the National Women’s Day in August through a celebration 

of district women and an empowerment engagement where women were able to reflect on the 
democratic gains but also got empowered on the many opportunities available for women. These 
empowerment sessions for women are ongoing as further 2 x workshops were held at uMshwathi 
and Richmond aimed at empowering women and engaging on issues faced by women in our society. 
This programmes will continue throughout the district. 
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HIV/AIDS Programmes 
  
 Launch of the Phila-mntwana project: UMDM supported the re-launch of the Phila mntwana  project 

in Lidgetton West, which is a community-based child health structures that is aimed at reducing 
morbidity and mortality from preventable conditions including HIV, pneumonia, diarrhoea, and 
malnutrition in children. The support rendered by the uMgungundlovu District AIDS Council gave 
greater emphasis on the health status of children in the Ward and UMDM donated materials and 
supplies for use within the Centre. 

 
 Teenager learner pregnancy and substance abuse is a major challenge that affects young people 

and negatively impacts on their future. The challenge of teenage pregnancy in the district is 
compounded by the high prevalence of HIV among the youth. The uMgungundlovu district is 
amongst one with the highest HIV prevalence rate in the country. Young women aged 15-24 are 
disproportionately affected by the HIV epidemic, with many falling pregnant while simultaneously 
being infected with the virus. The District AIDS Council in partnership with other stakeholders has 
hosted a series of workshops in addressing and finding solutions to Child and Teenage Pregnancy 
in uMgungundlovu district. The uMgungundlovu District has prioritized areas linked to teenage 
pregnancy and then developed a Ten Point Plan around these issues which will be the framework 
from which all stakeholders will work from in addressing these issues. Community awareness 
programmes in collaboration with civil society continued to be rendered in this 6 months period. 

 
 Work with NGO’s, FBOs, and Traditional authority in programmes geared towards moral 

regeneration is critical for social development in our district. Civil society play a major role in 
providing social programmes that augment the work of government and the district in as far as social 
programmes are concerned. In the 6 months reporting period, 10 community programmes aimed at 
addressing social issues, Gender based violence and moral regeneration were implemented jointly 
with FBOs, NGOs and Traditional authority. UMDM as coordinator and contributor, will continue to 
collaborate with these partners focusing on moral regeneration, reduction of Gender Based violence, 
Men’s dialogue and promotion of cultural heritage. 

 
 
Environmental Health 
 
UMDM is mandated by the National Health Act, 61 of 2003 to provide Municipal health Services aimed 
at ensuring that factors in the environment that could adversely affect human health are assessed, 
corrected, prevented, and controlled whilst creating a health supportive environment and safeguarding 
the health of the district citizens.  
 
One major area of focus for this unit for the past 6 months was food safety following the countrywide food 
safety concerns, particularly food which is sold from Spaza shops. A number of food handling 
establishments were visited within this period, some inspections were conducted solely by the unit whilst 
others were done as part of Joint operations conducted jointly with the Department of Home Affairs 
(Immigration), EDTEA, SAPS, Agriculture (for pesticides) and Local municipality business registration 
and law enforcement. 
 
Joints operations conducted yielded 103 inspection of various shops throughout the district. These joint 
operations resulted in the closure of 8 shops and arrest of 25 undocumented foreign nationals operating 
from these shops.  
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In total 337 shops were inspected in this period of which 219 were Spaza shops. 68 food samples were 
analysed to determine the safety of food for human consumption and 2200kgs of unsound foodstuffs 
were condemned and safely disposed of. Further joint inspections will continue as local municipalities 
embark on the registration of all Spaza shops within the district. 
 
Community awareness on the food safety issues has also been central with the purpose of ensuring that 
consumers are well informed and are able to protect themselves when buying food.    
           
 
Water Meter Audit Campaign 

As part of data cleansing and Revenue Enhancement Strategy, UMDM is busy with a meter audit drive 
across all 6 Local Municipalities that are serviced by UMDM with water. Activities will be as follows: 

 A team of municipal employees visit households to verify the following: 
 If the household has water supply 
 If the household has a water meter 
 If the household has an account number (if no account number, a form be completed to open an 

account number) 
 If the details of the water meter on the ground match the details on the system (if details are not the 

same a form be completed to update records) 
 If the details of the account holder on the system are still correct (if details are incorrect or 

incomplete, a form be completed to update records) 
 If contact numbers and email addresses of account holders are correct (if details are not correct or 

are missing, a form be completed to update records) 
 If the account holder qualifies for indigent benefit (if yes, a form be completed and submitted with 

relevant documents) 

 
Water Supply Projects 
 
 Mpolweni Water Supply Scheme 

 
 The project area is in Ward 10 in the uMshwathi Local Municipality within the uMgungundlovu 

District Municipality in KwaZulu Natal.  
 2712 households originally to be provided with a connection under this contract. Number 

increased to 2891. 
 Commencement of Contract: 23 November 2020 
 Revised completion date: 21 August 2024 
 Expenditure: R276 242 149.70  (Incl Vat) 
 Project is  100 % complete and ready for handover.  

 
 Nhlambamasoka, Nhlathimbe and Khathikhathi Water Supply 

 
 The project lies in the western most portion of the Impendle Local Municipality. The project may 

be reached from the Impendle village and largely runs along road P277. 
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 On completion the Secondary Bulk Pipeline and  Reticulation will serve +/-  4568 people , 
Estimated  +/- 150 jobs to be created. 

  Budget to Completion: R288 073 438.39  
 Progress to date: 

o Inception -  100% Complete 
o Preliminary Design – 100% Complete 
 

 Umngeni Local Municipality Sanitation (10th Allocation) 
 
 Construction of 114 Sanitation VIP Toilets within Impendle Local Municipality Ward 5 

 Ward 3 :  Invesanda Farm (Sgidla –  20; Thombe – 10; Sosha – 10; Mckenzie – 10) 

 Ward 5: Karkloof Farm (Shepscombe – 35; Ofete Farm – 14; KaHarry Farm – 15) 
 Number of Local Labour :   50 

 Progress to date : 

o Number of allocated Units  : 114 
o Number of units completed to date : 114 
o Health and Hygiene Education has been conducted on all completed units 

 
 
Local Economic Development  
 
Township Economy 
 
Sustainable Development Goals amongst others, demand that we promote sustained, inclusive, and 
sustainable economic growth, full productive employment, and decent work for all. Through the Local 
Economic Development, our strategic objective is the improvement of integrated economic 
development initiatives through access to funding and finance for an inclusive socio-economic 
development.  
In leading this objective, the district Council have put aside five million rand to support Small Medum 
Micro-Economic Enterprises, Cooperatives, and those in the informal sector. 
The district is putting its money where its heart is, and that is with the local entrepreneurs who not only 
ensure that the poorest of the poor have access to necessities, but who bear transport costs especially 
for those in the most rural and in the periphery. Applications have been received and beneficiaries will 
soon be invited to receive their support vouchers from the Municipality. 

 
 
2024/25 SMME Cooperative Support Programme  
 Developed SMME / Cooperatives Support Guidelines and Application Forms 
 Issued a public notice on the Witness 01st August 2024 and closed on 27th August 2024  
 Coordinated SMME Support Roadshows to:  

 Reach out to the most rural and remote people of the district.  
 Assisting businesses to understand the requirements for applications and awareness across 

the seven LMs of the district. 
 Msunduzi LM Roadshows held for CBD Street Vendors, Downtown Hawkers and Vulindlela 

North Hall  
 Mshwati LM Roadshows held in Faye Hall, Cool Air Hall and Swayimane Hall.  
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 Mpofana LM Roadshows held in Nyamvubu, Themba Church, Middelrus Hall, Mngwenya Area, 
Ndaya Primary, Bruntville, Tendela Hall, Rossetta Hall Rondebosch Hall, Weston and Sierra 
Ranch. 

 Richmond LM Roadshows held in Siyathuthuka Hall, Argosy Hall and Nhlazuka Thusong 
Centre - Mkhambathini LM Roadshows held in Dukes Hall in Eston and Camperdown Hall.  

 Impendle LM Roadshows held in Mahlutshini Community Hall and Impendle Hall - uMngeni LM 
Roadshow held in Mdayisi Multi-purpose Centre in Mpophomeni 
 

Received at the closing of application date were almost two thousand applications mainly in the 
Spaza Shop, Street Vendor, Services and Agricultural sectors. The applications have been 
processed for administrative compliance and technical evaluation. The department will now 
prepare for the hand-over to the selected businesses mostly in township, villages and rural areas 
in the third and fourth quarters. This considering compliance with the announcement of His 
Excellency the President regarding the registration of spaza shops and the inspection of food-
handling facilities to fight the prevalence of foodborne illnesses.  
 
 

NAFCOC Partnership with UMDM 
 
 The municipality has signed a Memorandum of Understanding with the National African Federated 

Chamber of Commerce (NAFCOC) to promote the sectoral transformation and the inclusion of the 
previously disadvantaged communities which are African and Black in general. 

 
 On the 17th of October 2024 working with the LED Division NAFCOC launched its uMgungundlovu 

District Council to drive a progressive and radical partnership for transformation in the local 
economic development space. 

 
 

 UMDM Comprehensive Rural Development Programme 
 
 In the second quarter of 2024/2024 the department presented the UMDM Comprehensive Rural 

Development Programme (CRDP) for adoption by Council. The objectives of the CRDP are:  
 
 to facilitate integrated development and social cohesion through participatory approaches in 

partnership with all societal sectors. 
 To ensure sustainable land reform implementation in the district  
 Improve on food security  
 Support the Agrarian Transformation  
 Ensure access to quality services for rural and township communities in education, healthcare 

and public transportation  
 Ensure growth of sustainable rural enterprises and industries characterised by strong rural-

urban linkages with uncreased trade development as well as the facilitation of market access 
and financial support. This resulting in job creation for our rural communities.  
 

 The effect of the district CRDP is to improve the standards of living and welfare but also rectifying 
past injustices through rights-based interventions to address the skewed patterns of distribution 
and ownership of wealth and economic resources and assets. d) The three pillars of the district 
CRDP are: 
1. Radical Approach to Agrarian Transformation – through Ondlunkulu Centred Cooperatives 

Support targeting women, youth and people with disabilities in traditional council areas.  
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2. Traditional Council Area Based Development and Support – working with Amakhosi and 
Traditional Councils to audit requirements of development support through the empowerment 
of traditional council secretaries. 

3. Heritage Resources – cultural awareness programme to promote a school curriculum that 
includes cultural knowledge. Protect and preserve the cultural sites, literature, language and 
heritage resources.  
 

Standard Draft Bylaw for Township, Villages and Rural Economies 
  
 The ministry for Cooperative Governance issued a gazette for Standard Draft Bylaw for Township, 

Village and Rural Communities in November 2024 to coordinate the response to amongst others:  
 

 The registration of Spaza Shops and the inspection of food-handling facilities for compliance 
with health and safety standards. 

 Coordination of district-wide cleaning campaign to fight the issue of rat infestation which have 
led to the careless usage of pesticides by businesses. 

 
 The district LED are processing through Council Structures an establishment of a District 

Compliance Office as part of the District Standard Draft By-law to:  
 
 Coordinate the district business register information from the seven local municipalities of 

UMDM. The KZN EDTEA department is the custodian of this register at provincial level.  
 Ensure compliance and adherence to the standards and norms for the township, villages and 

rural businesses as per the Gazetted standard draft bylaw.  
 Coordinate support for township, villages and rural enterprises in technical, business skills and 

access to finance.  
 Coordination of a District Bulk-buying hub for District Spaza Shop, this would ensure the 

traceability of items sold at our Spaza Shops, while promoting local procurement of goods and 
services.  

 Coordinate Ground Survey Register (Spaza Shop GPS Coordinates) for township villages and 
rural businesses through the GIS unit systems.  

 Coordinate confiscation Centres for handling and processing of confiscated goods form the 
shelves of non-compliant shops (which food is either expired or deemed unsafe/compromised 
for human consumption)  

 Coordinate multi-disciplinary task-teams on compliance with the Immigration Act, the Business 
Act and traceability Protocols by entrepreneurs conducting businesses in our district.  
 

The emphasis is on the avoidance and protection of children from foodborne illnesses which have 
in our country killed more than thirty children while many others have been hospitalized because of 
the food they bought from Spaza Shops.  
 
 

Heritage Alignment through hosting of the 64th Year Anniversary All-In-Africa Commemorative 
Programme 
  
 Promotion of the district’s significance in the national liberation narrative as well as the political 

romance Nelson Mandela (who is the face of the South African Liberation Programme) has with 
the district. It was at Manaye Hall (Arya Samaj Hall) in Imbali in the year 1961 where Madiba made 
his last public speech as a free man. The intention is to comply with the Heritage Act which 
recognizes the district duties in heritage promotion and preservation. 
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 The year 2025 see the 64th anniversary of the All-In-Africa Conference and the department is 

collaborating with the host LM of Msunduzi, the Presidency through the ministry of government 
communications to elevate this programme into a national event as we look to its 65th anniversary 
in 2026. The theme for this year is the Democratization of the economy.  

 
 
 
Hosting of the South African Traditional Music Awards (SATMAs) for 2025 to 2027 period  
 
 The team is working hard to achieve the hosting of the SATMAs for the period 2025 to 2027. 
 
 With the SATMAs turning 20years this year, we are confidence that the team will realize the 

hosting of the programme for the three years as driver of economic growth to unlick the heritage 
tourism sector as well as to spinoff the benefits to other industries. c) This is a sector-focused 
approach to promote economic growth in our district. 

 
 
In conclusion, the progress achieved in first six months of the budget year reflects the district 
municipality’s unwavering dedication to modernization, resilience, and service excellence. The 
municipality continues to strive to position itself as a leader in effective governance and responsive 
service delivery. 
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2. Budget Performance Analysis  

 

2.1 Executive Summary  

Summary of Financial Performance 

Actual Revenue to Budgeted Revenue 61 

Actual OPEX to budgeted OPEX 57 

Actual CAPEX to budgeted CAPEX 44 

Employee related cost exp to total OPEX 24 

% Conditional Grant Utilisation  82 

Cash Coverage Ratio 4.73 

Debt Service to Revenue Ratio 0.86 

 % Debt to Revenue Ratio 12 

Creditors Age Analysis R97 104 or 24% of invoices outside 30 days 

Debt Collection Rate YTD 54 

Debt Collection Rate Overall 47 

Table 1: Summary of Financial Performance 

 

The operating revenue raised as at 31 December 2024 was R 917.235 million against the revised budget 
of R 1.502 billion for the year. This reflects an operating revenue rate of 61% against the budget estimate 
which is consistent with the same period in the previous year.  

The operating expenditure was R 787.982 million against the revised budget of R 1.390 billion which 
reflects 57% of the budget estimate.  

The implementation of the capital programme is 44% which is below the performance of 65% for the 
same period in the prior year. 

Grant utilisation is at 82% of grant allocations received as at 31 December 2024. The operating grant 
utilisation is at 89% (39% in the same period in the prior year) and the capital grant utilisation was 82% 
(75% in the same period in the prior year). 

The cash coverage ratio is 4.73 which indicates that the municipality as at 31 December 2024 has enough 
cash to run its operations for 142 days based on a 30-day calendar month (173.97 days in the same 
period in the prior year). The norm as set out in the uniform financial ratios and norms circular 71 is 1 to 
3 months (30 – 90 days). The Municipality continues to monitor and control expenditure as well as 
implement strategies to improve revenue collection to enhance liquidity, settle creditors timeously and 
provide services in a sustainable manner. 

The collection ratio of the month of December 2024 is at 54% (56% in the same period in the prior year) 
based on revenue raised and customer receipts in the six-month period. The overall collection rate is 
taking into account the outstanding debtors’ balance at the beginning of the financial year is 47% (43% 
in the same period in the prior year). 

The current ratio at mid-year is 3.22:1 which is within the National Treasury norm of 1.5-2:1. This is mainly 
attributable to the high cash and cash equivalents balance following the receipt of the second tranche of 
the Equitable Share in December 2024 complemented by the low creditors balance. 
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2.2 Operating Budget Performance 

Summary financial performance report SF1 for the period ending 31 December 2024 shown in Annexure 
A, Table C4, is prepared on a similar basis to the prescribed budget format, detailing revenue by source 
type and expenditure by input type.  The summary report indicates the following. 

   

 

Table 2: Budget Statement Summary 

 

The year-to-date (YTD) operating revenue raised as at 31 December 2024 is R 917.235 million against 
the special adjusted budget of R 1.502 billion for the year. This reflects a revenue rate of 61% against 
the budget estimate. 

 
As at 31 December 2024, the YTD operating expenditure was R 787.982 million against the special 
adjusted budget of R 1.390 billion. This reflects an expenditure rate of 57% against the budget estimate.  
 
The resulting YTD operating surplus is R 129.253 million. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DC22 uMgungundlovu - Table C1 Monthly Budget Statement Summary - M06 December
2023/24

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Monthly 

actual

YearTD 

actual

YearTD 

budget

YTD 

variance

YTD 

variance

Full Year 

Forecast

R thousands %

Financial Performance

Property  rates –               –               –               –               –               –               –             –               

Serv ice charges 487 382        619 549        619 549        43 209         259 206        309 774        (50 568)      -16% 619 549        

Inv estment rev enue 34 566         –               –               –               –               –               –             –               

Transfers and subsidies - Operational 34 566         25 713         25 713         2 061           18 476         12 856         5 619         44% 25 713         

Other ow n rev enue 809 031        851 384        857 116        259 325        639 553        427 564        211 989     50% –               

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions) 1 365 545     1 496 646     1 502 378     304 594        917 235        750 195        167 040     22% 1 496 646     

Expenditure

Employ ee costs 312 776        365 584        365 835        27 918         177 007        182 917        (5 911)        365 584        

Remuneration of Councillors 16 377         16 484         16 484         1 343           8 385           8 242           143           16 484         

Depreciation and amortisation 90 700         60 943         60 943         5 096           30 485         30 471         13             60 943         

Interest 16 859         15 921         15 921         1 315           7 875           7 960           (86)            15 921         
Inv entory  consumed and bulk purchases 203 736        296 339        298 781        19 969         125 072        130 942        (5 870)        296 339        

Transfers and subsidies 12 037         12 900         12 900         –               12 700         6 450           6 250         97% 12 900         

Other ex penditure 757 358        617 865        619 176        248 473        426 459        312 427        114 031     36% 617 865        

Total Expenditure 1 409 844     1 386 036     1 390 040     304 113        787 982        679 411        108 572     16% 1 386 036     

Surplus/(Deficit) (44 298)        110 610        112 338        481              129 253        70 784         58 468       83% 110 610        

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary  allocations)      196 895      196 255      190 691       20 454      101 264       95 346       5 919 6%      196 255 

Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind) 3 339           –               –               –               –               –               –             –               

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions 155 936        306 865        303 029        20 935         230 517        166 130        64 387       39% 306 865        

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate –               –               –               –               –               –               –             –               

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 155 936        306 865        303 029        20 935         230 517        166 130        64 387       39% 306 865        

Description

Budget Year 2024/25
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2.2.1  Operating Revenue Framework 

 

 

Table 3: Operating revenue performance for the 6 months ended 31 December 2024 

Section 18 of the Municipal Finance Management Act, which deals with the funding of expenditures, 
requires that the annual budget be prepared based on realistically anticipated revenues as published on 
Division of Revenue Act and historical information; cash-back funds from prior year surpluses (if not 
committed); and borrowed funds (limited to capital). 

The operating revenue of R 917.235 million raised as at 31 December 2024 reflects a revenue rate of 
61% against the budget estimate. The highest income was generated in July 2024 at R 370.035 million, 
mainly attributable to the receipt of the first trance of the Equitable Share, and the lowest in August 2024 
at R 54.422 million. 

 

 

Graph 1: Revenue Contributions per category 
 

The illustrations above indicate that the municipality is grant reliant. Grant revenue contributes 64% of 
the total operating revenue. Own revenue made up of service charges (water and sanitation); interest 
from debtors; interest from investments and other charges constitutes 36% of the operating revenue. This 
weighting is consistent with the previous year. 

Description

Revenue
 Original 
Budget 

 Adjusted Budget 
Nov 2024 

Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 YTD Total

Exchange Revenue
Service charges - Water 556 913 466      556 913 466         40 501 337     35 664 799   38 622 083   39 915 997     34 715 111   38 498 864     227 918 191   
Service charges - Waste Water Management 62 635 097         62 635 097           5 351 450       5 306 530     4 804 766     5 068 319       6 046 784     4 709 924       31 287 773     
Interest earned from Receivables 73 959 009         73 959 009           8 651 777       8 414 039     8 147 056     8 603 885       8 132 595     9 059 612       51 008 964     
Interest from Current and Non Current Assets 25 712 739         25 712 739           3 012 202       4 154 260     3 426 162     3 260 933       2 561 641     2 060 559       18 475 757     
Non-Exchange Revenue
Licence and permits 428 655              428 655                16 163             7 410            10 868          16 097             8 784            5 877               65 199             
Transfers and subsidies - Operational 416 544 670      422 276 561         312 502 387   874 740        2 963 861     12 872 004     9 006 811     250 259 322   588 479 125   
Fuel Levy 360 452 000      360 452 000         -                   -                -                -                   -                -                   -                   
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 
contributions)

1 496 645 636   1 502 377 527      370 035 316   54 421 778   57 974 796   69 737 235     60 471 726   304 594 158   917 235 009   

Actuals 2023/242024/25

Service charges - Water 
25%

Service charges -
Sanitation

3%

Interest earned from 
Receivables

6%

Interest from 
Current/Non Current 

Assets
2%Licence and permits

0%

Transfers and subsidies -
Operational

64%
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To strengthen its revenue base, the municipality is implementing the following strategies, inter alia: 

 A meter audit is currently underway to ensure that all who have access to water are billed; meters 
are allocated to the correct properties and to identify any faulty and/or dysfunctional meters. 

 The debtors’ database is being updated with information sourced from the meter audit findings as 
well as the indigent registration to ensure credibility.  

 The indigent drive continues across the district. 

 The capacity for purposes of meter reading has been improved on a regular basis as to achieve 
accurate and complete billing. 

 

 

Graph 2: Budgeted Revenue vs Actual Revenue 

 

The operating revenue performance detail is as follows: 

 Service charges were generated at R 259.206 million which contributed 28% to the total operating 
revenue generated. The service charges for water are at 41% of the budget estimate which is 9% 
below target; and the service charges for sanitation are at 50% of the budget estimate which is in 
line with the target. This is aligned to consumption of water by consumers within the district. The 
municipality anticipates that the consumption of water will increase with the completion of 
Lindokuhle/Mpolweni and Nkanyezini Water Projects in the coming months. The budget estimate of 
the service charges relating to water will be scrutinised in detail to ensure reliability of estimates.  
 

 Licences and permits at R 65 199, which contributed 0.01% to the total operating revenue generated, 
relate to licencing income billed by the Environmental Health division within Community Services. 
This item performed at 15% of the budget estimate which is 35% below target incorporated during 
the adjustment budget. This item is a candidate for a downward adjustment. 
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 Interest on outstanding debtors was a total of R 51.009 million, resulting in an over-performance at 
69% of the budget estimate which is 19% above target. Although the municipality has made 
considerable progress in the data cleansing exercise and meter audit; and is progressively reaping 
the benefits of making use of debt collectors, timeous collection of long outstanding amounts remains 
a challenge for the municipality. This item contributed 6% to the total operating revenue generated 
and will be analysed in detail for an upward revision. 

 Interest earned on investments and positive bank balances was at a total of R 18.476 million, 
resulting in an over-performance at 72% of the budget estimate which is 22% above target. This item 
contributed 2% to the total operating revenue generated and will be analysed in detail for an upward 
revision. 

 Transfers and subsidies were a total of R 588.479 million (75% of the budget estimate). This is due 
to the receipt of the first and second tranche of the Equitable Share and Fuel Replacement Levy with 
the balance attributable to the conditions of grants being met. This item contributed 64% to the total 
operating revenue generated and is in line with the gazetted allocations and National Treasury 
payment schedules. It will only require adjustments should the allocations be revised by National 
Treasury and/or Provincial Departments.  

 

2.2.2  Operating Expenditure Framework 

 

Table 4: Operating expenditure performance for the 6 months ended 31 December 2024 

 

As at 31 December 2024, the operating expenditure was R 787.982 million against the budget of R 1.390 
billion, reflecting 57% of budget estimate.  

 

Description

Expenditure By Type  Original Budget 
 Adjusted 

Budget 
Nov 2024 

Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 YTD Total

Employee related costs 365 584 079         365 834 949      24 905 939   25 857 776   28 716 712     27 388 576     42 219 532     27 918 019     177 006 554   
Remuneration of councillors 16 483 887            16 483 887         1 277 279     1 228 331     1 258 382       1 301 321       1 977 196       1 342 607       8 385 116       
Inventory consumed 296 339 061         298 781 105      27 342 430   19 377 169   19 651 411     19 745 640     18 985 995     19 969 402     125 072 047   
Debt impairment 167 840 000         167 840 000      -                -                -                   -                   -                   199 142 527   199 142 527   
Depreciation and amortisation 60 942 987            60 942 987         4 531 213     5 598 784     5 100 748       5 079 104       5 079 370       5 095 727       30 484 946     
Finance charges 15 920 860            15 920 860         1 384 630     1 316 456     1 270 483       1 315 593       1 273 207       1 314 525       7 874 894       
Contracted services 244 120 804         243 892 234      3 945 811     19 746 799   22 365 604     23 302 152     24 427 778     29 173 843     122 961 987   
Transfers and subsidies 12 900 000            12 900 000         -                6 100 000     6 100 000       500 000          -                   -                   12 700 000     
Operational costs 100 078 001         101 617 479      6 059 704     6 136 199     7 352 322       6 434 468       6 874 103       9 114 050       41 970 846     
Inventory losses 105 826 014         105 826 014      8 927 992     10 727 055   9 966 149       10 858 605     10 861 004     11 042 689     62 383 494     
Total Expenditure 1 386 035 693      1 390 039 515   78 374 998   96 088 569   101 781 811   95 925 459     111 698 185   304 113 389   787 982 411   

2024/25 Actuals 2023/24
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Graph 3: Contributions to total expenditure per category as at 31 December 2024 

 

Given that it is month six of the financial year we would anticipate at least 50% expenditure incurrence 
not substantially exceeding an average of 50, however, due to the pattern of spending varying based 
on municipal activities, the expenditure incurrence will be in line with such activities. 
 
The top three cost drivers at mid-year were debt impairment at 25%; inventory (inventory consumed and 
inventory losses) at 24% and employee related costs at 22%. 

 

 

Graph 4: Budgeted vs Actual Expenditure as at 31 December 2024 
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 Debt impairment is the highest cost driver at R 199.143 million constituting 25% of the expenditure 
incurred to date. The computation of the debt impairment was performed on an individual customer 
basis taking into account the ageing of outstanding balances as well as the last payment date of each 
customer. The provision raised is above the budget estimate at 119% which is 69% above target. 
This results in the total provision for bad debts amounting to R 1.389 billion. This item will be 
analysed in detail for an upward revision. 

 

 Inventory consumed constitutes 24% of the total operating budget. at R 187.455 million where - 

1. 60% relates to water inventory;  

2. 33% relates to estimated water losses; 

3. 6% relates to VIP toilets; 

4. 1% relates to capital spares; 

5. 0.1% million relates to consumables. 

 

Inventory consumed cost  is below the budget estimate by 8% at 42% with the inventory losses cost 
relates to estimated water losses resulting from water leakages and illegal connections above the 
budget estimate by 9% at 59%. The ongoing meter audit is anticipated to contribute to the 
identification of consumption currently not accounted for which will ultimately reduce this item. 
Although no revision is foreseen for this item, further analyses will be performed to confirm such. 
 

 Employee related costs were spent at R 177.006 million, constituting 22% of the operating budget; 
and 24% including Councillors’ remuneration of R 8.385 million. 

 
Section 66 of the MFMA requires that the accounting officer of a municipality must report to Council 
in a prescribed format all expenditure incurred by the municipality on staff salaries, wages and benefits 
in a manner that discloses expenditure per type such as salaries, contributions for pensions, etc.                                                                               

The total salaries budget for Councillors amounts to R 16.484 million while salaries budget for staff 
amounts to R 365.835 million resulting in a total salaries budget to R 382.319 million. This represents 
28% of the total operational budget which is within the norm of 25% - 40% in terms of National 
Treasury circular 71 of 2014.  

In terms of Generally Recognised Accounting Practise (GRAP25), the municipality has to make a 
provision for employee benefits, which represents a future financial obligation to the Municipality on 
current and post-employment medical benefits for retired and active employees eligible for early 
retirement, ex-gratia pension liability for a retrenched Technical Director, and a provision for long 
service awards for all staff members meeting the requirements of clause 7 of the Local Government 
Bargaining Council collective agreement signed in August 2018.  

The actual staff salaries cost incurred, including Senior Managers, and the salaries cost for Councillors 
as at 31 December 2024 were spent at R 177.007 million (48%) and R 8.385 million (51%), 
respectively. Therefore, the salary costs incurred to date were at a total of R 185.392 million which 
represents 48% of the total salaries budget and 24% of the total operating expenditure to date, which 
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is slightly below the norm of 25-40% as set by National Treasury circular 71.1. This ratio will flatten as 
and when other categories of expenditure are further incurred.  
 

 
 

 

Although the budget for Councillors’ salaries is based on a reasonable estimate, it is not always easy 
to have an exact figure for budget purposes. This is due to changes in the municipal grades and 
remuneration adjustments of the local Municipalities thereby affecting the salaries of the Councillors 
representing their local Municipalities within the district. Furthermore, the number of meetings held 
during the fiscal year varies to the number of meetings predicted at the time of the budget process.  

The salaries and benefits paid to councillors in are based on the October 2024 promulgation which 
was effective for payment from July 2024.  

No revisions are anticipated for salary costs. 

 
 Contracted services make up to 16% of the total operating budget at R 122.961 million. The 

following are the three (3) contracts which focused on basic service delivery: 
 
1.       R 39.867 million (32%) for sewerage services; 
2.       R 29.474 million (24%) for water-tanker services; 
3.       R 16.030 million (13%) for repairs and maintenance of municipal assets. 

 
 The depreciation and impairment cost of R 30.485 million relating to fixed assets within the budget 

estimate at 50%. However, adjustments are foreseen for this item in anticipation of the capital 
projects to be completed within the financial year. 
 

 Finance costs were incurred at R 7.875 million in line with the budget estimate at 49%. No 
adjustments are foreseen in this item. 
 
 

 In terms of the transfers and subsidies expense, both tranches of the allocation to the municipal 
entity have been transferred resulting in costs incurred at 98%. The balance relates to the 
programme to assist high performing matriculants who need assistance with registration into tertiary 
institutions. No adjustments are anticipated for this item. 

. 
 

 Other Expenditure 
These costs which include operating leases and other municipal running costs are below target by 
9%, performing at 41% of the budget estimate. This item will be scrutinised in detail and savings will 
be re-allocated to items that indicate additional funding requirements. 

 

Expenditure will continue to be carefully monitored and controlled to ensure improved profitability and to 
avoid the incurrence of unauthorised expenditure. 

The expenditure allocations will be reviewed and proposed revisions to the budget votes will be 
recommended to Council during the adjustment budget process. 

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec 

33% 29% 30% 30% 34% 24% 
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2.3 Capital Expenditure 
 

The total adjusted capital budget for the 2024/2025 financial year is R 158.111 million (excluding VAT). 
This includes the allocations from the Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG) of R 68.981 million; the Water 
Services Infrastructure Grant (WSIG) of R 74.522 million; and assets funded by internally generated 
funds of R 14.607 million. 

Month  MIG   WSIG   Internal Funding   Total  
July               20 811 266                             -                      250 000                21 061 266  
August               10 406 349                   629 121                    137 795                11 173 266  
September                 2 609 481                2 652 553                      45 700                  5 307 734  
October                 5 434 542                   540 016                      79 373                  6 053 931  
November                 2 578 393                2 293 104                 2 556 794                  7 428 291  
December                 5 535 446              12 250 651                              -                  17 786 096  
Total Expenditure-to-
Date               47 375 476              18 365 446                 3 069 662                68 810 584  

Budget               68 981 283              74 522 316               14 607 016              158 110 615  
% Spend                             69                            25                             21                              44  

Table 5: Capital Expenditure as at 31 December 2024 
 

Year to date expenditure for MIG is R 47.375 million which represents 69% of the adjusted budget 
estimate.  

WSIG expenditure to date is R 18.365 million which represents 25% of the adjusted budget estimate. 
This is due to delays experienced in the finalisation of the designs. Reallocations between the approved 
projects is anticipated to ensure 100% spend by year-end. 

Year to date capital expenditure from internal funding is R 3.069 million which represents 21% of the 
adjusted budget estimate. 

The total capital expenditure to date is R 68.811 million which represents 44% of the adjusted budget. 

 

 

Graph 6: Capital Budget vs Capital Expenditure as at 31 December 2024 
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The breakdown for the expenditure per project is as follows: 

 

Table 8: Capital Expenditure by Funding Source  

The Lindokuhle/Mpolweni and Nkanyezini Water Projects are anticipated to be fully completed and 
commissioned in the current year. 
 

The resulting surplus after capital transfers and contributions was R 230.517 million. 
 

 

2.4 Cash Coverage 

The cash coverage ratio as at 31 December 2024 is 4.73 based on average of R 85 million per month 
fixed operating expenditure. This indicates that the municipality as at 31 December 2024 has enough 
cash to run its operation for 142 days based on a 30-day calendar month. The norm as set out in the 
uniform financial ratios and norms circular 71 is 30 to 90 days.  

 

Project Funding Budget Actual % Spend

Kwamathwanya Reticulation Scheme MIG 3 635 429          990 958           27%

Mbhava and Mpethu Water MIG 4 508 360          4 508 360        100%

Lindokuhle/Empolweni Water Supply MIG 27 031 924        20 796 802      77%

Nhlambamasoka, Nhlathimbe & Khathikjathi Water MIG 8 794 966          4 139 885        47%

Nkanyezini Water scheme MIG 16 328 407        14 361 079      88%

Trust Feeds Phase 1 MIG 5 771 671          -                   0%

Water Pump Replacements MIG 2 910 526          2 578 393        89%

68 981 283        47 375 477      69%

Drought Relief Programme - Boreholes WSIG 13 321 124        7 431 375        56%

Mpofona Bulk -Mpofana Village WSIG 21 083 356        4 533 102        22%

Nyamvubu Community Water Supply Scheme WSIG 12 184 764        3 135 033        26%

Howick AC Pipelines Replacements WSIG 21 846 116        3 265 936        15%

Nadi Reticulation WSIG 869 565             -                   0%

Mt Elias/Efaye Reticulation Extension WSIG 5 217 391          -                   0%

74 522 316        18 365 447      25%

Disaster Management Centre INTERNAL 2 500 000          60 373             2%

 Municipal Offices INTERNAL 167 800             -                   0%

 Customer Care Centre IT Upgrade INTERNAL 3 000 000          -                   0%

 IT Equipment - Disaster Management INTERNAL 1 000 000          -                   0%

 IT LAN Upgrade INTERNAL 1 039 216          -                   0%

 IT Electronic Signature INTERNAL 1 200 000          -                   0%

 Computer Equipment INTERNAL 600 000             322 034           54%

 Furniture and Office Equipment INTERNAL 800 000             283 636           35%

 Machinery and Equipment INTERNAL 2 382 610          2 403 619        101%

 Water Tankers INTERNAL 1 917 390          0%

14 607 016        3 069 662        21%

Total 158 110 615      68 810 585      44%
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Graph 3: Cash Coverage Ratio per Month 

 
During the 2024/25 financial year, the municipality maintained a cash coverage ratio above the norm with 
the lowest ratio in November 2024 at 90.74 days and the highest in July 2024 at 179.48 days. The 
municipality continuously prioritises effective cash management to ensure that the funding of the 
municipality is sustainable. 
 
 

3. UMGUNGUNDLOVU ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

Below is the summary of financial performance for the period ended 31 December 2024. 

 

Operating Revenue 

The collected revenue is 159% of the budgeted revenue. The Agency is grant dependent, the equitable 
share allocation of R 12,200,000.00 and received R12,200,000.00 from the Parent Municipality. The 
equitable share grant is to be used mainly for operational expenditure. 
 
Other Revenue 
 
The budget amount for interest is R 1,250,198.00 and, in our books, it reflects that the actual interest 
received on current account amounted to R638,550.69. The other receipts in the quarter were  
 R500,000.00 pertaining to the Community Tourism Organisation. 
 R6,542,972.00 Showgrounds proceeds  
 Insurance claim of R45 783.00  
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UMDM ratio Minimum ratio

Actual Revenue to Budgeted Revenue 159%
Actual OPEX to budgeted OPEX 110%
Employee related cost exp to total OPEX 26%
%  Grant Utilisation 23%
Cash Coverage Ratio 9.80
Current Assets /  Current Liabilities 26

Summary of Financial Performance
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Conditional Grants 
 
Howick Falls Grant 
The opening balance for the year is R 8,290,369.00 from KZN EDTEA and amount of R 2,307,262.00 is 
spent in the 2024/25 financial year. The remaining balance is R 5,983,107.00 as of 31 December 2024, 
no other expenditure was incurred in relation to the upgrade of Howick falls precinct as the construction 
is still underway.  
 
RASET Grant 
The balance of the R179 945.00 remained in the beginning of the financial year. During the period of 
the grant there were assets which were part of the business plan, but unfortunately those invoices were 
not sent to the department for expenditure recognition. Due to timing difference the invoices of the 
amount were sent to CoGTA after the grant period and awaiting approval to recognise revenue. 
 
N3 Corridor Grant 
The balance of the R1 750 000.00 remained in the beginning of the financial year. The close out report 
was sent to the department and the department promised to send a close out letter and currently the 
entity is waiting for the close out letter to recognise revenue balance of the grant is awaiting a letter of 
condonation from EDTEA. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2024 - 25 2025 - 26 2026 - 27
OPERATIONAL & CAPITAL BUDGET ORIGINAL BUDGET Actual ORIGINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL BUDGET
AGENCY -                                         -                                -                                
Municipal Allocation  (Equitable Share) 12,200,000.00                      12,200,000.00                      11,638,800.00             11,115,054.00             
CTO -                                         500,000.00                           
District Energy 400,000.00                           -                                         953,800.00                  1,616,100.00               
Facilitation fee 100,000.00                           -                                         380,500.00                  697,142.50                  
Project management fee 50,000.00                             -                                         70,000.00                    160,000.00                  
Showgrounds -                                         6,542,975.00                        
Insurance -                                         45,783.00                             
Howick Falls  and Mpophomeni -                                         2,307,262.00                        
UMEDA - Interest Earned (FNB) 1,250,198.00                        638,550.69                           1,436,709.11               1,486,353.93               
INCOME/REVENUE 14,000,198.00                     22,234,570.69                     14,479,809.11            15,074,650.43            

Grant name Opening balance Receipts Total Receipt Expenditure Balance
Howick Falls 8,290,369.00                   -                   8,290,369.00    2,307,262.00 5,983,107.00
RASET 179,945.00                      0 179,945.00       0 179,945.00
N3 Corridor 1,750,000.00                   0 1,750,000.00    0 1,750,000.00

Total 10,220,314.00                -                   10,220,314.00 2,307,262.00 7,913,052.00     

Conditional Grants Register of UMEDA for 31 December 2024
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Operating Expenditure 
 
Employee Costs 
 
The budget for employee cost amount to R 8,460,357.73 and the expenditure for the year amounted to 
R 3,696,112.82. 
 

 
 
 
Remuneration To Board And Audit Committee Members 
 
The budget for remuneration to board members fees amounts to R 570,000.00 and the expenditure for 
the period amounted to R201,406.31. 
 
Audit Fees 
 
The budget for audit fees is R495,000.00 and the expenditure for the period amounted to R280,435.23. 
 
 
Legal Fees 
 
The budget for Legal fees is R670,000.00 and the expenditure for the year amounts to 
 R 137,575.00 
 
General Expenses 
 
The general expenses include amongst others depreciation, operating cost and contracted services. 
The expenses for the year amounts to R  9,837,094.97 with the budget of R 3,804,840.00.  
Table 5 

HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 2024 - 25 2025 - 26 2026 - 27
SALARIES & ALLOWANCES ORIGINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL BUDGET
Basic Salary 6,987,881.70                        3,052,825.89                        7,309,324.26               7,638,243.85               
Cell Phone allowance 162,000.00                           70,773.64                             169,452.00                  177,077.34                  
Pension Fund 439,211.21                           191,880.09                           459,414.93                  480,088.60                  
UIF 29,865.63                             13,047.53                             31,239.45                    32,645.23                    
SDL 69,878.82                             30,528.26                             73,093.24                    76,382.44                    
medical Aid 544,623.71                           237,932.10                           569,676.40                  595,311.83                  
Bonus 203,338.53                           88,833.37                             212,692.10                  222,263.24                  
Leave Pay 23,558.14                             10,291.94                             24,641.81                    25,750.69                    
Total - Salaries and Allowances 8,460,357.73                        3,696,112.82                        8,849,534.19              9,247,763.23              
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Bank Balances 
 
As of 31 December, the entity had a total bank balance of R16,265,283.23.  
 
The surplus for the period amounts to R9,641,077.00 
 

UMGUNGUNDLOVU ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY - Table F2 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - M06 December
2023/24 Current Year 2024/25
Audited 

Outcome
Original 
Budget

Adjusted 
Budget

Monthly actual YearTD actual YearTD budget YTD variance YTD variance
Full Year 
Forecast

R thousands %

Revenue 1

Exchange Revenue –                  

Service charges - Electricity –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Service charges - Water –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Service charges - Waste Water Management –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Service charges - Waste Management –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  
Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Agency services –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Interest –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Interest earned from Receivables –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Interest earned from Current and Non Current Assets 851                (1,250)            –                  106                639                –                  639                #DIV/0! –                  

Dividends –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Rent on Land –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Rental from Fixed Assets –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Licence and permits –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Operational Revenue 17                  (550)               –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Non-Exchange Revenue

Property rates –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Surcharges and Taxes –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Fines, penalties and forfeits –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Licences or permits –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Transfer and subsidies - Operational 13,031            (12,200)           –                  2,046             22,764            –                  22,764            #DIV/0! –                  

Interest –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Fuel Levy –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Operational Revenue –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Gains on disposal of Assets –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Other Gains –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Discontinued Operations –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions) 13,898            (14,000)           –                  2,153             23,402            –                  23,402            #DIV/0! –                  

Expenditure By Type

Employee related costs 7,194             8,488             –                  785                3,691             –                  3,691             #DIV/0! –                  

Remuneration of board members –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Bulk purchases - electricity –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Inventory consumed 71                  (114)               –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Debt impairment –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Depreciation and asset impairment 2 217                250                –                  17                  102                –                  102                #DIV/0! –                  

Interest –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Contracted services 2,153             2,245             –                  83                  2,757             –                  2,757             #DIV/0! –                  

Transfers and subsidies –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Irrecoverable debts written off –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Operational costs 1,905             2,902             –                  101                7,211             –                  7,211             #DIV/0! –                  

Losses on disposal of Assets –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Other Losses –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Total Expenditure 3 11,541            13,772            –                  986                13,761            –                  13,761            #DIV/0! –                  

Surplus/(Deficit) 2,357             (27,772)           –                  1,167             9,641             –                  9,641             #DIV/0! –                  
Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  
Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind) –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Surplus/(Deficit) before taxation 2,357             (27,772)           –                  1,167             9,641             –                  9,641             #DIV/0! –                  

Income Tax –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year 2,357             (27,772)           –                  1,167             9,641             –                  9,641             –                  

References

1. Revenue includes sales  of: (insert description)

2. Bulk purchases - electricity

2. Bulk purchases - water

3. Expenditure includes repairs & maintenance of:

Description Ref
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Aged Creditors 
 
As of 31 December 2024, the aged creditors balance was R 19,805.00. 
 

 
 
 
Aged Debtors 

There are no debtors for the period. 

 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 That Council notes the submission of the mid-year assessment in line with Section 72(1)(a) of the Local 
Government Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003 (MFMA). 
 

4.2 That the Accounting Officer recommends an Adjustment Budget for the 2024/25 financial year in line with 
Section 72(3)(a) of the MFMA. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bank Accounts Account Number
Market value at the 

beginning of the month
Change in market value

Market value at the 
end of the month

R 0.00 R 0.00 R 0.00
Main Account 62711665177 21,068.81 10,715.01 31,783.82
Public Sector Cheque Account 62838452605 16,311.99 285.43 16,597.42
NSTD Call Account 63026183846 19,347,466.63 -3,130,564.64 16,216,901.99
Total Cash Balances 14,130,362.72 -3,119,564.20 16,265,283.23

Account Name Account Number Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24
Main Account 62711665177 30,981.12 43,581.75 31,783.82
Public Sector Cheque Account 62838452605 16,406.96 16,504.40 16,597.42
NSTD Call Account 63026183846 17,884,327.25 17,251,721.46 16,216,901.99
Total Balances 17,931,715.33 17,311,807.61 16,265,283.23

Dec-24
0- 30 days 19,805
31-60 days 0
61-90 days 0
91-120 days 0
121-150 days 0
151-180 days 0

19,805

Creditors Age Analysis
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PART 2: SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION  

5. Monthly Budget Statements 

 

Table 11: Budget Summary as at 31 December 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DC22 uMgungundlovu - Table C1 Monthly Budget Statement Summary - M06 December
2023/24

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Monthly 

actual

YearTD 

actual

YearTD 

budget

YTD 

variance

YTD 

variance

Full Year 

Forecast

R thousands %

Financial Performance

Property  rates –               –               –               –               –               –               –             –               

Serv ice charges 487 382        619 549        619 549        43 209         259 206        309 774        (50 568)      -16% 619 549        

Inv estment rev enue 34 566         –               –               –               –               –               –             –               

Transfers and subsidies - Operational 34 566         25 713         25 713         2 061           18 476         12 856         5 619         44% 25 713         

Other ow n rev enue 809 031        851 384        857 116        259 325        639 553        427 564        211 989     50% –               

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions) 1 365 545     1 496 646     1 502 378     304 594        917 235        750 195        167 040     22% 1 496 646     

Expenditure

Employ ee costs 312 776        365 584        365 835        27 918         177 007        182 917        (5 911)        365 584        

Remuneration of Councillors 16 377         16 484         16 484         1 343           8 385           8 242           143           16 484         

Depreciation and amortisation 90 700         60 943         60 943         5 096           30 485         30 471         13             60 943         

Interest 16 859         15 921         15 921         1 315           7 875           7 960           (86)            15 921         
Inv entory  consumed and bulk purchases 203 736        296 339        298 781        19 969         125 072        130 942        (5 870)        296 339        

Transfers and subsidies 12 037         12 900         12 900         –               12 700         6 450           6 250         97% 12 900         

Other ex penditure 757 358        617 865        619 176        248 473        426 459        312 427        114 031     36% 617 865        

Total Expenditure 1 409 844     1 386 036     1 390 040     304 113        787 982        679 411        108 572     16% 1 386 036     

Surplus/(Deficit) (44 298)        110 610        112 338        481              129 253        70 784         58 468       83% 110 610        

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary  allocations)      196 895      196 255      190 691       20 454      101 264       95 346       5 919 6%      196 255 

Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind) 3 339           –               –               –               –               –               –             –               

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions 155 936        306 865        303 029        20 935         230 517        166 130        64 387       39% 306 865        

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate –               –               –               –               –               –               –             –               

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 155 936        306 865        303 029        20 935         230 517        166 130        64 387       39% 306 865        

Description

Budget Year 2024/25



uMgungundlovu District Municipality Mid-year Budget and Performance Assessment  2024/2025 

 

31 
 

Table C2: Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance reflects the operating revenue and 
operating expenditure and the standard classifications which are Government Finance Statistics 
Functions and subfunctions the main functions of Governance and Administration; Community and Public 
Safety; Economic and Environmental Affairs and Trading Services. 

 

 

Table 12: Financial Performance (functional classification) as at 31 December 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

 

2023/24 Budget Year 2024/25
Audited 

Outcome
Original 
Budget

Adjusted 
Budget

Monthly actual YearTD actual YearTD budget
YTD 

variance
YTD 

variance
Full Year 
Forecast

R thousands 1 %

Revenue - Functional

Governance and administration 769 315          776 621          777 821          253 357          589 568          388 910          200 658     52% 776 621          

Executive and council –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Finance and administration 769 315          776 621          777 821          253 357          589 568          388 910          200 658     52% 776 621          

Internal audit –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Community and public safety 3 147              2 304              2 304              178                985                737                248           34% 2 304              

Community and social services 2 794              1 889              1 889              177                973                945                29             3% 1 889              

Sport and recreation –                  415                415                –                  –                  (207)               207           -100% 415                

Public safety 546                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Housing –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Health (192)               –                  –                  1                    12                  –                  12             #DIV/0! –                  

Economic and environmental services 6 161              3 269              3 419              161                1 315              1 131              185           16% 3 269              

Planning and development 2 918              –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Road transport 2 718              2 840              2 840              156                1 177              1 420              (243)          -17% 2 840              

Environmental protection 525                429                579                5                    138                (289)               427           -148% 429                

Trading services 787 157          910 708          909 526          71 351            426 630          454 763          (28 133)     -6% 910 708          

Energy sources –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Water management 708 657          837 074          835 863          66 641            391 963          417 932          (25 969)     -6% 837 074          

Waste water management 78 500            73 634            73 662            4 710              34 667            36 831            (2 164)       -6% 73 634            

Waste management –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Other 4 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Total Revenue - Functional 2 1 565 780       1 692 901       1 693 069       325 048          1 018 499       845 541          172 959     20% 1 692 901       

Expenditure - Functional

Governance and administration 215 213          291 990          290 816          26 849            140 413          147 629          (7 216)       -5% 291 990          

Executive and council 84 342            90 933            90 083            8 220              42 666            45 434            (2 769)       -6% 90 933            

Finance and administration 129 508          200 156          199 833          18 629            97 665            101 744          (4 079)       -4% 200 156          

Internal audit 1 364              901                901                –                  82                  450                (368)          -82% 901                

Community and public safety 121 485          136 838          137 502          13 204            65 338            69 170            (3 832)       -6% 136 838          

Community and social services 115 772          44 853            45 481            12 703            62 276            23 284            38 991      167% 44 853            

Sport and recreation –                  361                361                –                  –                  180                (180)          -100% 361                

Public safety 5 713              91 625            91 660            500                3 062              45 705            (42 643)     -93% 91 625            

Housing –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Health –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Economic and environmental services 32 786            40 314            39 844            1 635              22 546            19 926            2 620        13% 40 314            

Planning and development 29 662            37 109            36 359            1 444              21 338            18 183            3 155        17% 37 109            

Road transport 2 363              2 470              2 470              136                1 024              1 235              (211)          -17% 2 470              

Environmental protection 761                735                1 015              54                  184                508                (323)          -64% 735                

Trading services 1 040 359       916 894          884 981          262 426          559 686          442 686          117 000     26% 916 894          

Energy sources –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Water management 908 570          809 794          776 863          253 590          503 524          388 627          114 897     30% 809 794          

Waste water management 131 790          107 100          108 118          8 836              56 162            54 059            2 103        4% 107 100          

Waste management –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Other –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Total Expenditure - Functional 3 1 409 844       1 386 036       1 353 142       304 113          787 982          679 411          108 572     16% 1 386 036       

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 155 936          306 865          339 926          20 935            230 517          166 130          64 387      39% 306 865          

RefDescription

DC22 uMgungundlovu - Table C2 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (functional classification) - M06 December
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Table C3: Monthly Budget Statement Financial Performance reflects the operating revenue and operating 
expenditure by municipal votes. The operating expenditure budget is approved by the council on the 
municipal vote level. 

 

Table 13: Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal vote) as at 31 December 2024  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vote Description 2023/24
Audited 

Outcome
Original 
Budget

Adjusted 
Budget

Monthly actual YearTD actual YearTD budget
YTD 

variance
YTD 

variance
Full Year 
Forecast

R thousands %
Revenue by Vote 1

Vote 1 - Executive & Council –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Vote 2 - Finance & Administration 768 572          776 621          776 621          253 357          589 151          388 310          200 840     51.7% 776 621          

Vote 3 - Community & Social Services 743                –                  1 200              –                  418                600                (182)          -30.4% –                  

Vote 4 - Internal audit –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Vote 5 - Water Management –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Vote 6 - Waste Water Management –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Vote 7 - Planning and Development 2 918              –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Vote 8 - Waste Management 525                429                579                5                    138                (289)               427           -147.7% 429                
Vote 9 - Road Transport 546                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Vote 10 - Health –                  415                415                –                  –                  (207)               207           -100.0% 415                
Vote 11 - Public Safety 711 375          839 914          838 703          66 798            393 140          419 352          (26 211)     -6.3% 839 914          
Vote 12 - 0 78 308            73 634            73 662            4 711              34 679            36 831            (2 152)       -5.8% 73 634            
Vote 13 - 0 2 794              1 889              1 889              177                973                945                29             3.0% 1 889              
Vote 14 - 0 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Vote 15 - [NAME OF VOTE 15] –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Total Revenue by Vote 2 1 565 780       1 692 901       1 693 069       325 048          1 018 499       845 541          172 959     20.5% 1 692 901       

Expenditure by Vote 1

Vote 1 - Executive & Council 86 019            90 933            90 083            8 220              45 360            45 434            (75)            -0.2% 90 933            

Vote 2 - Finance & Administration 53 914            110 702          110 701          13 354            63 228            55 365            7 864        14.2% 110 702          

Vote 3 - Community & Social Services 74 159            89 304            89 132            5 275              31 743            46 380            (14 637)     -31.6% 89 304            

Vote 4 - Internal audit 1 364              901                901                –                  82                  450                (368)          -81.8% 901                

Vote 5 - Water Management 91 694            20 776            21 535            7 672              49 365            10 821            38 544      356.2% 20 776            

Vote 6 - Waste Water Management –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Vote 7 - Planning and Development 29 634            37 081            36 331            1 444              21 338            18 169            3 169        17.4% 37 081            
Vote 8 - Waste Management 761                735                1 015              54                  184                508                (323)          -63.7% 735                
Vote 9 - Road Transport 5 713              91 625            91 660            500                3 062              45 705            (42 643)     -93.3% 91 625            
Vote 10 - Health –                  361                361                –                  –                  180                (180)          -100.0% 361                
Vote 11 - Public Safety 910 933          812 264          779 332          253 726          504 548          389 862          114 686     29.4% 812 264          
Vote 12 - 0 131 790          107 100          108 118          8 836              56 162            54 059            2 103        3.9% 107 100          
Vote 13 - 0 22 957            23 802            23 652            5 031              12 906            12 315            591           4.8% 23 802            
Vote 14 - 0 860                300                300                –                  –                  150                (150)          -100.0% 300                

Vote 15 - [NAME OF VOTE 15] –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Total Expenditure by Vote 2 1 409 797       1 385 883       1 353 120       304 113          787 977          679 398          108 579     16.0% 1 385 883       

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 2 155 982          307 018          339 949          20 935            230 522          166 143          64 379      38.7% 307 018          

DC22 uMgungundlovu - Table C3 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal vote) - M06 December

Ref

Budget Year 2024/25
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Table 14: Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) as at 31 December 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2023/24
Audited 

Outcome
Original 
Budget

Adjusted 
Budget

Monthly actual YearTD actual YearTD budget
YTD 

variance
YTD 

variance
Full Year 
Forecast

R thousands %

Revenue

Exchange Revenue
Service charges - Electricity –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Service charges - Water 434 052          556 913          556 913          38 499            227 918          278 457          (50 539)     -18% 556 913          
Service charges - Waste Water Management 53 330            62 635            62 635            4 710              31 288            31 318            (30)            0% 62 635            
Service charges - Waste management –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services 334                –                  –                  6                    65                  –                  65             #DIV/0! –                  
Agency services –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Interest –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Interest earned from Receivables 89 200            73 959            73 959            9 060              51 009            36 980            14 029      38% 73 959            
Interest from Current and Non Current Assets 34 566            25 713            25 713            2 061              18 476            12 856            25 713            
Dividends –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Rent on Land –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Rental from Fixed Assets –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Licence and permits –                  429                429                –                  –                  (214)               214           -100% 429                
Operational Revenue 135                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Non-Exchange Revenue –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Property rates –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Surcharges and Taxes –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Fines, penalties and forfeits –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Licence and permits –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Transfers and subsidies - Operational 382 742          416 545          422 277          250 259          588 479          210 573          377 906     416 545          
Interest –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Fuel Levy 353 805          360 452          360 452          –                  –                  180 226          (180 226)    -100% 360 452          
Operational Revenue –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Gains on disposal of Assets –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Other Gains 17 382            –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Discontinued Operations –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions) 1 365 545       1 496 646       1 502 378       304 594          917 235          750 195          167 040     22% 1 496 646       

Expenditure By Type

Employee related costs 312 776          365 584          365 835          27 918            177 007          182 917          (5 911)       -3% 365 584          

Remuneration of councillors 16 377            16 484            16 484            1 343              8 385              8 242              143           2% 16 484            

Bulk purchases - electricity –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Inventory consumed 203 736          296 339          298 781          19 969            125 072          130 942          (5 870)       296 339          

Debt impairment 363 797          167 840          167 840          199 143          199 143          83 920            115 223     137% 167 840          

Depreciation and amortisation 90 700            60 943            60 943            5 096              30 485            30 471            13             0% 60 943            

Interest 16 859            15 921            15 921            1 315              7 875              7 960              (86)            -1% 15 921            

Contracted services 252 235          244 121          243 892          29 174            122 962          122 987          (25)            0% 244 121          

Transfers and subsidies 12 037            12 900            12 900            –                  12 700            6 450              6 250        97% 12 900            

Irrecoverable debts written off 8 291              –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Operational costs 84 061            100 078          101 617          9 114              41 971            52 608            (10 637)     -20% 100 078          

Losses on Disposal of Assets 54                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Other Losses 48 920            105 826          105 826          11 043            62 383            52 913            9 470        105 826          

Total Expenditure 1 409 844       1 386 036       1 390 040       304 113          787 982          679 411          108 572     16% 1 386 036       

Surplus/(Deficit) (44 298)           110 610          112 338          481                129 253          70 784            58 468      0              110 610          
Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 196 895          196 255          190 691          20 454            101 264          95 346            5 919        0              196 255          
Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind) 3 339              –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                  

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions 155 936          306 865          303 029          20 935            230 517          166 130          306 865          

Income Tax –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Surplus/(Deficit) after income tax 155 936          306 865          303 029          20 935            230 517          166 130          306 865          

Share of Surplus/Deficit attributable to Joint Venture –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Share of Surplus/Deficit attributable to Minorities –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Surplus/(Deficit) attributable to municipality 155 936          306 865          303 029          20 935            230 517          166 130          306 865          

Share of Surplus/Deficit attributable to Associate –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Intercompany/Parent subsidiary transactions –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 155 936          306 865          303 029          20 935            230 517          166 130          306 865          

Description Ref
Budget Year 2024/25

DC22 uMgungundlovu - Table C4 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - M06 December
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6. Conditional Grants 

As at the 30 31 December 2024, a total of R 132.930 million of conditional grant allocations were 
received since 01 July 2024 with the Local Government Financial Management Grant allocation received 
at 100%; the Expanded Public Works Programme Grant at 70%; Municipal Infrastructure Grant received 
at 83%; Water Services Infrastructure Grant at 43%; and Rural Roads Asset Management Grant at 70%. 
An additional R 21.5 million, which was received in the previous financial years, was available at the 
beginning of the period which included an advance payment of R 5 million of the Municipal Infrastructure 
Grant.  

The operating and capital grant utilisation of allocations received to date were at 89% and 81%, 
respectively. The overall conditional grant utilisation is at 82% of available funds with an unspent value 
of R 27.485 million. 

 
Table 15: Grant movements as at 31 December 2024 
 
 

7. Cash and cash equivalents 

 
The cash in bank as at 31 December 2024 amounted to R 219.131 million. 
 
The municipality held an investment of R 200 million with ABSA Bank for a period of 5 months which 
matured on 09 December 2024 at an interest rate of 9.71%. An amount of R 8.087 million was earned 
in investment / interest income with an amount of R 208.087 million withdrawn on maturity. An amount 
of R 210 million was re-invested with Standard Bank for a period of 3 months maturing on 19 March 
2025 at an interest rate of 8.55%. An amount of R 688 685 was accrued in investment / interest income 
resulting in a closing balance amounting to R 210.689 million. The total cash and cash equivalents 
balance therefore totalled R 429.820 million at mid-year.  

 

Description
Opening 
Balance

Receipts Total Available Expenditure Balance % Spent

Operating Grants
Accelerated Water Intervention Grant 12 339                 -                12 339                -                 12 339          0.00
Camperdown WWW 4 000 095            -                4 000 095           -                 4 000 095     0.00
Expanded Public Works Programme Grant -                      1 322 000     1 322 000           973 114         348 886        73.61
Finance Management Grant -                      1 200 000     1 200 000           312 766         887 234        26.06
Geospatial Grant 35                        -                35                       -                 35                 0.00
IDP Spatial Development Grant 335 275               -                335 275              -                 335 275        0.00
Municipal Infrastructure Grant 5 000 000            -                5 000 000           3 379 289      1 620 711     67.59
Water Services Infrastructure Grant -                      14 299 335   14 299 335         19 838 049    (5 538 714)   138.73
Public Transport Plan Grant 308 817               -                308 817              -                 308 817        0.00
Rasset & DGDS Grant 126 989               -                126 989              -                 126 989        0.00
Rural Roads Asset Management Grant 90                        1 988 000     1 988 090           1 177 232      810 859        59.21
Spatial Development Framework Grant 15 255                 -                15 255                -                 15 255          0.00
South African National Biodiversity Instutute 150 000               -                150 000              -                 150 000        0.00
Total Operating Grants 9 948 895            18 809 335   28 758 230         25 680 449    3 077 781     89.30

Capital Grants
Accelerated Sanitation Intervention Grant (0)                        -                (0)                        -                 (0)                 0.00
Municipal Infrastructure Grant -                      78 420 000   78 420 000         80 144 098    (1 724 098)   102.20
ORIO Grant 11 550 860          -                11 550 860         -                 11 550 860   0.00
Water Services Infrastructure Grant 208                      35 700 665   35 700 873         21 120 264    14 580 609   59.16
Disaster Relief Grant 179                      -                179                     -                 179               0.00
Total Capital Grants 11 551 246          114 120 665 125 671 911       101 264 362  24 407 549   80.58

Total Grants 21 500 141          132 930 000 154 430 141       126 944 811  27 485 330   82.20
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Account Name  Market value as at 01 
July 2024  

 Change in market 
value  

 Market value as at 31 
December 2024 

Main Account              9 940 881      -6 941 225       2 999 656  
Salaries Account              4 317 392      -4 258 172           59 219  
Water Services Account              5 964 273      -5 785 065         179 208  
NSTD Call Account          201 100 000       2 500 098   203 600 098  
Mandela Race Account                 899 722           26 510         926 231  
Mandela ABSA               1 223 163            -2 740       1 220 424  
Corporate Cheque Account              4 783 698         148 485       4 932 183  
Public Sector Cheque Account                         -                   -                   -   
WSIG Projects Account                         -        3 393 968       3 393 968  
RRAMS Projects Account                         -          813 954         813 954  
MIG Projects Account                         -        1 006 112       1 006 112  
Retention Account                         -                   -                   -   
Total Cash Balances          228 229 128      -9 098 074   219 131 054  

Table 16: Bank balances as at 31 December 2024 
 

 

Project 
Description 

Interest 
Rate % 

Opening 
Balance at 
01/07/2024 

Add: 
Investment 

deposit / top-
up 

Add: Interest 
earned 

Less: Interest 
withdrawn 

Less :Capital 
withdrawn 

Closing 
Balance at 
31/12/2024 

Fixed deposit 9.71%  -   200 000 000           8 087 233   -    8 087 233   -     200 000 000                     -   

Fixed deposit 8.55% 
                                

-   
   210 000 000              688 685                        -                         -      210 688 685  

    
                                

-       410 000 000           8 775 918    -     8 087 233    -  200 000 000     210 688 685  

Table 17: Investment balance as at 31 December 2024 
 
 

8. Borrowings 

As at 31 December 2024, the loan balance was at a total of R 148.608 million with a fixed interest rate 
of 10.889%. The interest accrued at mid-year amounted to R 7.870 million.  

The bi-annual repayment of R15.5 million was made in the in July 2024 where R8.119 million settled 
the interest accrued and R 7.421 million settled towards the capital portion outstanding.  

The debt to revenue ratio is 12% against the projected operating revenue which is within the National 
Treasury norm of below 45%. The debt service to income ratio for the year indicates that the costs 
associated with the debt were funded by 0.86% of the YTD operating income. 

 

Project Description 
Interest 
Rate % 

Opening 
Balance at 
01/07/2024 

Add: 
Interest 
Accrued 

Less: Interest 
paid 

Less :Capital 
Repayments 

Closing 
Balance at 
30/09/2024 

uMgungundlovu Water Projects 10.889 156 278 462 7 869 989 8 119 505 7 421 340 148 607 605 

Table 18: Loan balance as at 31 December 2024 
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9. Creditors 

The balance of trade payables as at 31 December 2024 was R 411 917 where a total of R 97 104 or 
24% of invoices remained outside the compliance period of 30 days.  

The breakdown of creditors balances in excess of the 30-day period is as follows: 

Supplier  Amount  Comments 

BEL0003 (BELLE TRAVEL AGENCY)              1 836  To be paid in January 2025 

DJR0001 (DJ ROBERTS)                 300  Awaiting banking details 

IMP002 (Impendle - KZ Local Municipality)              2 157  Awaiting new lease agreement 

PIE0009 (PIETERMARITZBURG & MIDLANDS 
CHAMBER OF BUSINESS) 

           23 523  
No contract or agreement with Chamber of 
Business invoice disputed 

PCB01  (PIETERMARITZBURG AND MIDLANDS 
CHAMBER OF BUSINESS)            58 604  

No contract or agreement with Chamber of 
Business invoice disputed 

UMS001 (Umshwathi - KZ Local Municipality)                8 389  Awaiting new lease agreement 

Table 19: Creditors in excess of 30-day payment period as at 31 December 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Creditors Age Analysis 

 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 
 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 

0- 30 days 1 552 2 313 4 134 46 863 7 682 315 
31-60 days 36 359 30 14 45 -34 0 
61-90 days 28 295 5 0 33 4 
91-120 days 0 30 26 0 0 -2 
121-150 days 0 0 30 2 0 0 
> 151 days 871 855 68 92 94 95 

 38 810 3 523 4 277 47 002 7 774 412 

Amount > 30 days 37 258 1 210 143 139 93 97 
Percentage 96% 34% 3% 0.3% 1% 24% 

 
Table 20: Creditors Age Analysis Per Month 
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Table 21: Creditors Age Analysis per category as at 31 December 2024 

 

Section 65(2)(e) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 requires that the municipality must 
pay within 30 days of receipt of an invoice. While this requirement is crucial, it is also important for a 
municipality to ensure that all the requirements in terms of the Supply Chain Management Regulations 
of 2011, are followed when procuring goods and services.  

This includes, but not limited to, ensuring that there are valid contracts for all lease payments, 
payments made to government institutions, where payments are urgent in nature, and where there is an 
emergency.  

Sections 62(1), (2) and 65(1) require the Accounting Officer to ensure a proper management of the 
finances of a municipality and must, therefore, ensure that all processes are followed before payments 
are processed. As a result, the Internal Audit is requested to verify payments on an ad hoc basis.  

In the effort to reduce the amount owed to creditors, a detailed spreadsheet which indicates the status of 
each amount due for longer than 30 days is sent to every HOD, for their action, as to address issues that 
may have been identified.  

 

 

Graph 8: Creditors total balance vs creditors outstanding in excess of 30 days per month 
 
The lowest percentage of creditors balances outstanding more than 30 days was 0.3% in October 2024 
with the highest at 96% in July 2024. 

Budget Year 2024/25

R thousands

Creditors Age Analysis By Customer Type

Bulk Electricity 0100 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Bulk Water 0200 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

PAYE deductions 0300 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

VAT (output less input) 0400 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Pensions / Retirement deductions 0500 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Loan repayments 0600 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Trade Creditors 0700 252                –                  4                    (2)                   –                  –                  8                    63                  325                

Auditor General 0800 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Other 0900 63                  0                    –                  –                  –                  –                  24                  –                  86                  

Total By Customer Type 1000 315                0                    4                    (2)                   –                  –                  32                  63                  412                

NT 
Code 0 - 

30 Days
31 - 

60 Days

DC22 uMgungundlovu - Supporting Table SC4 Monthly Budget Statement - aged creditors  - M06 December

181 Days -
1 Year

Over 1
Year

Total61 - 
90 Days

91 - 
120 Days

121 - 
150 Days

151 - 
180 Days

Description

Total…
Total…

 -

 20 000.00

 40 000.00

 60 000.00

Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24

96%

34% 3% 0.3% 1% 24%

Total balance Total in excess of 30 days
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10. Billing Revenue and Debtors 
 

The cumulative billing revenue was R 305.833 million (including VAT) as at 31 December 2024 where  
 

Area Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Total 

uMshwathi    4 543 268     5 665 344     4 532 467  4 525 530 5 845 358 6 708 540 31 820 507 

uMngeni  21 168 180   23 776 437   22 094 436  21 380 556 17 065 058 20 465 587 125 947 254 

Mpofana    3 110 027     3 197 268     3 567 259  3 498 384 5 004 682 4 065 581 22 443 201 

iMpendle       634 291        831 023        748 613  989 070 728 186 868 749 4 799 932 

Mkhambathini       853 728        748 791     1 321 475  1 042 130 1 038 001 1 038 157 6 042 282 

Richmond    2 001 767     2 398 609     2 128 330  2 350 987 3 296 599 2 649 253 14 825 544 

Water Schemes    4 196 690     6 909 418     8 217 223  5 861 231 7 173 207 7 100 051 39 457 820 

Bulk Customers    9 193 239   10 307 215   10 995 660  8 307 288 9 781 261 11 912 270 60 496 934 

Total  45 701 188   53 834 107   53 605 462   47 955 176   49 932 352   54 808 188   305 836 473  

Table 22: Monthly Billing per Area 2024/25 
 
 
 
The cumulative collections were R 182.642 million with highest receipts in September 2024 at R 33.379 
million and the lowest in December 2024 at R 26.926 million. The average collection rate for the current 
year is 61% compared to 52% for the same period in the previous financial year. The collection rate taking 
into account gross outstanding debtors at the beginning of the financial year is 47% as at 31 December 
2024.  
 

BILLINGVSRECEIPTS     

Month Billing Receipts 

Jul-24    45 701 188     29 735 502  

Aug-24    53 834 107     28 067 683  

Sep-24    53 605 462     33 379 964  

Oct-24    47 955 175     32 744 130  

Nov-24    49 932 352     31 788 796  

Dec-24    54 808 188     26 926 252  

Total  305 836 472   182 642 328  
Table 23: Billing vs Receipts per Month 
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Graph 9: Q1 and Q2 Billing vs Receipts Comparison 

 
The continued efforts in resolving customer queries and the enforcement of the Credit Control and Debt 
Collection Policy contribute to the improved collection average when compared to the previous financial 
year. Furthermore, the Meter Audit is currently in progress, the outcome of which will be instrumental in 
addressing the challenges experienced with the customer database and will ultimately assist in improving 
the collection rate. The percentage of collection for Water Schemes increased by 2% from the previous 
quarter but remains low at an average collection of 7% for the second quarter. Indigent registration efforts 
remain at the forefront in these areas. 

   
Basis of Receipts Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Total 

Direct Deposits    20 569 836     16 360 148   30 651 864   28 236 459   29 482 581   23 501 995   148 802 883  

Easy Pay      5 556 239       7 146 325     1 236 597     1 300 653     1 367 220     1 836 020     18 443 054  

Post Office         596 072          320 616        217 636        726 326         19 927         34 493       1 915 070  

Customer Care      1 423 658       3 889 357        750 237     1 957 061        780 831     1 380 621     10 181 765  

Manual Receipts      1 589 695          351 237        523 632        523 632        138 238        173 123       3 299 557  

Total    29 735 502     28 067 683   33 379 964   32 744 131   31 788 797   26 926 252   182 642 329  

Table 24: Classification of Receipts for July to December 2024 
 

Customer Classification Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Total 

Government    10 087 353       8 445 148     9 956 856     9 456 873     5 867 813     4 645 413     48 459 456  

Business    10 859 326     11 561 869   13 212 366   13 155 211   14 871 848   12 430 056     76 090 676  

Households      8 615 598       7 755 838     9 777 449     9 887 625   10 429 638     9 345 675     55 811 824  

Indigent Households         145 626            13 265        210 363         12 117        516 922        434 546       1 332 839  

Church           20 362          220 326        215 365        223 325         92 922         63 215         835 515  

Councillors            7 236            71 237           7 565           8 979           9 653           7 345         112 015  

Total    29 735 502     28 067 683   33 379 964   32 744 131   31 788 797   26 926 252   182 642 329  

Table 25: Receipts by Customer Category for July to December 2024 
 
 
  
 

 -  50000 000  100000 000  150000 000  200000 000

Q1

Q2

153 140 757

152 695 715

91 183 150

91 459 178

Receipts Billing
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2023/24 Financial Year   2024/25 Financial Year 

Month Billing Receipts 
Collections 

%   Month Billing Receipts 
Collections 

% 

Jul 23         50 264 912             21 943 594  44%   Jul 24  45 701 188   28 067 683  61% 

Aug 23  49 999 090   23 236 267  46%   Aug 24  53 834 108   33,379,964  62% 

Sep 23         53 391 378             29 855 140  57%   Sep 24    49 094 364        32 744 131  67% 

Oct 23         57 776 973             30 239 800  52%   Oct 24    47 955 175        31 788 796  66% 

Nov 23 49 076 676 27 486 443 56%  Nov 24 49 932 352 26 926 252 54% 

Table 26:Comparison of YTD collection rate: 2023/2024 vs 2024/2025 financial year 
 

Area Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Q1 Avg. Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Q2 Avg. 

Howick 87% 94% 90% 90% 96% 92% 75% 88% 
Hilton 79% 82% 89% 83% 95% 90% 78% 88% 
Bulk 79% 85% 83% 82% 91% 88% 73% 84% 
uMkhambathini 79% 42% 46% 56% 34% 52% 45% 44% 
Richmond 20% 22% 33% 25% 31% 34% 31% 32% 
Impendle 43% 38% 19% 33% 36% 36% 31% 34% 
uMshwathi 20% 22% 21% 21% 52% 43% 29% 41% 
Mpofana 25% 31% 23% 26% 20% 33% 29% 27% 
Lidgeton 7% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 
Mpophomeni 8% 7% 7% 7% 17% 12% 7% 12% 
Water Schemes 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 
Bruntville 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 11% 5% 
Tumbleweed 20% 2% 3% 8% 2% 2% 2% 2% 
Collection Rate 60% 61% 62% 62% 67% 66% 54% 61% 

Table 27:Percentage of collection per area 
 
 

Rural Water 
Scheme 

Q1 Avg. Q2 Avg. 

Hopewell 2% 2% 
Manyavu 2% 2% 
Intermediate Cross 5% 4% 
Swayimane 5% 2% 
Table Mountain 2% 3% 
Whispers 3% 3% 
Camperdown 10% 22% 
Birnoum Wood 4% 7% 
Claridge 8% 18% 
Efaye 9% 6% 
Cuphulaka 4% 4% 
Mayizekanye 3% 4% 
Mpolweni 3% 2% 
Collection Rate 5% 7% 

Table 28: Percentage Collection of Water Schemes taken over from Umgeni Water  
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13.2    Outstanding Debtors 

The debtors book value as at 31 December 2024 amounted to R 1.419 billion. A total of R 1.260 billion 
or 89% relates to amounts owing for more than 90 days. The computation of the debt impairment was 
performed on an individual customer basis taking into account the ageing of outstanding balances as 
well as the last payment date. The provision raised in December 2024 amounted to R 199.143 million 
bringing the total provision to R 1.389 billion. 
 

Debtors Age Analysis By Customer Group 

Category  Total  
 Total > 90 

days  
% > 90 
days 

Organs of State       57 929        46 312  80% 
Commercial       42 382        24 228  57% 
Households   1 150 676    1 040 896  90% 
Other      168 830       148 878  88% 
Total    1 419 817    1 260 314  89% 

Table 29: Debtors per category as at 31 December 2024   

 

Debtors Age Analysis             

  Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 

0- 30 days 64 557 67 399 107 971 64 308 111 307 65 146 

31- 60 days 59 473 48 786 150 44 064 211 52 059 

61- 90 days 40 801 37 349 43 531 41 432 39 739 42 298 

91-120 days 35 620 36 233 36 120 41 503 39 943 39 056 

121-150 days 34 803 33 376 35 464 34 489 40 625 39 528 

>151 days 1 063 367 1 066 365 1 093 594 1 121 059 1 146 892 1 181 730 

TOTAL 1 298 621 1 289 508 1 316 830 1 346 855 1 378 717 1 419 817 

> 90 days 1 133 790 1 135 974 1 165 178 1 197 051 1 227 460 1 260 314 

  87% 88% 88% 89% 89% 89% 

Table 30: Debtors Age Analysis as at 31 December 2024   
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Graph 10: Total debtors balance vs debt owing more than 90 days  

PART 3 MID- YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT ON 2024/2025 SDBIP 
 
The uMgungundlovu District Municipality Mid-Year Performance Report is hereby submitted in terms of 
uMgungundlovu Municipality Performance Management System Policy and Procedure as adopted by 
Council.  The purpose is to report regarding the progress made with the achievement of key performance 
indicators and targets, development priorities and objectives as determined in the approved Service 
Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) for the Mid-Year of 2024/2025 financial year. It 
outlines the performance of the municipality against the targets and objectives as set out in the Integrated 
Development Plan (IDP) of the municipality.   
 
 
LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS  
 
This report is prepared in line with Section 72 of the Municipal Finance Management Act (Act 56 of 2003) 
together with Section 41 (e) of the Municipal Systems Act (Act 32 of 2000). 

 
The SDBIP is defined in terms of Section 1 of the Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA), No. 56 
of 2003, and the format of the SDBIP is prescribed by MFMA Circular 13.   

 
Section 41(1(e) of the Municipal Systems Act (MSA), No. 32 OF 2000, prescribes that a process must be 
established of regular reporting to Council, structures of council etc. This process is detailed in the 
Performance Management Framework of the Municipality. 

 
The Municipal Systems Act (MSA of 2000) mandates municipalities to establish a Performance 
Management System, and the Planning and Performance Management Regulations of 2001 describes 
the municipality’s performance management system as consisting of a framework that articulates and 
represent how the municipality’s cycle and processes of performance planning, monitoring, 
measurements, review, reporting and improvements will be conducted, organised and managed and to 
determine the roles of different stakeholders.  

 
This Mid-year performance report covers the period 01 July to 31 December 2024 and the purpose of 
the report is to present performance for this period as per the approved service delivery and budget 
implementation plan (SDBIP) for 2024/2025 financial year. 
 
2024/2025 MID - YEAR SDBIP PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
 Analysis Indicators 
 

Target achieved & 
Exceeded  

Set Target per indicator was achieved above the stated  
number/percentage 
100% > Actual/Target  

Target Achieved Set target per indicator was achieved and relevant POE was submitted 
Actual/Target = 100% 

Target Partially 
Achieved 

Target partially achieved – Set target per indicator was partially  
achieved (50% or more done but less than 100%) and relevant Partial  
POE were submitted  
50% > = Actual/Target < 100% 

Target Not Achieved Performance has not been met 
0% > = Actual/Target < 50% 
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N/A Not applicable– KPI does not have a set target for the quarter 
ACTUAL PERFORMANCE FOR THE MID YEAR, (01 JULY TO 31 DECEMBER  
2024). 
 
 The report covers the following departments within the municipality which made up the 

organisational report:  
 
a) Technical Services 
b) Community Services  
c) Economic Development and Planning 
d) Budget and Treasury Office 
e) Corporate Services 
f) Municipal Managers Office 

 
 uMgungundlovu District municipality’s Organisational Scorecard continues to be structured 

according to the six prescribed National Key Performance Areas (KPAs). These are: 
   
a) Basic Service Delivery   
b) Local Economic Development  
c) Institutional Transformation & Development   
d) Financial Viability & Management  
e) Good Governance & Public Participation 
f) Cross cutting issues   

 
OVERALL, SUCCESS RATE 
 
The uMgungundlovu District Municipality overall performance for Mid Year 
reflected an improvement compared to mid year of previous financial year.  
Reasons for variances together with corrective measures were stated for  
underperformance. The overall performance is outlined as follows. 
 
 
 
 
ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY  
 
For the period under review a total 152 planned indicators and targets were  
recorded and performance is summarised in the table below; 
 

Total Number 
of Targets  

Total Number 
of Targets 
reported 

Number of 
Targets 
Achieved  

Number of 
Targets 
Achieved 
and 
Exceeded 

Number of 
Targets 
Partially 
Achieved 

Number of 
Targets Not 
Achieved 

Overall 
Organisational 
Performance 

152 152 108 21 16 7 85% 

100%  100% 71% 14% 11% 5% 
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The table and graph above demonstrate the summary of the overall performance of the Municipality for 
the mid year of the financial year ending 30 June 2025. This also gives a picture of how the Municipality 
has performed for the quarter under review. This also summarises that out of the total of 152 Key 
Performance targets set for the mid year performance target , the uMDM managed to achieve 108 key 
performance targets, 21 of them were achieved and exceeded, 16 were partially achieved, 7 not 
achieved. 
 
 
ORGANISATIONAL DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY  
 

Departmentt/KPA  Total  
number  
of  
targets  

Targets  
reported  

Targets  
achieved  

Targets 
achieved 
and 
exceeded 

Targets 
partially 
achieved 

Targets 
not 
achieved 

Achievement 
percentage 

Technical Services  
Department  31 31 21 2 6 2 74% 

Community Services  
Department  

43 
 

43 26 9 5 3 81% 

Economic Development  
And Planning  
Department  

11 11 5 5 1 0 91% 

Corporate Services  
Department  13 13 9 1 2 1 77% 

Budget  & Treasury  
Office  31 31 28 0 2 1 90% 

Municipal Manager’s  
Office  23 23 19 4 0 0 100% 

Overall  
Performance   152 152 108 21 16 7 85% 

 

 

31
43

11 13
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2321 26
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services
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Economic
development
and planning
department

corporate
services
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budget  &
treasury office

Municipal 
manager’soffice  

DEPARTMENTS PERFORMANCE GRAPH

Total number of targets Targets achieved

Targets achieved and exceeded Targets partially achieved

Targets not achieved
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PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS OR GENERAL COMMENTS 
 
All key performance targets that were due for the mid-year were reported and the POEs were provided 
to support the achievement.   
 
KEY AREAS TO NOTE 
 
This section highlights the key areas for improving performance based on mid-year performance report 
to ensure that all targets are achieved as expected. 
 

 To provide management and the main stakeholders of ongoing development interventions with 
indications of the extent of progress and achievement of objectives 

 To monitor progress in relation to the use of allocated funds; 
 To ensure that Auditors recommendations and comments are addressed and implemented to 

ensure credible report.  
 To make adjustments during Mid-Year aligning with adjustment budget to achieve goals more 

effectively and efficiently; 
 To continue adhering to SMART principles when setting key performance indicators, this will help 

to ensure that all set targets are effectively achievable.  
 To ensure that the Municipality conducts ongoing monitoring engagements that will lead to the 

achievement of overall goals and objective. 
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Detailed SDBIP Mid-Year Performance Report 
DEPARTMENT: TECHNICAL SERVICES  
IDP PRIORITY:  WORK TOWARDS ELIMINATION OF BACKLOGS ON BASIC ACCESS TO ACHIEVE UNIVERSAL ACCESS  

Fu
ncti
on  

K
Z
N 
P
G
D
S 
G
oa
ls 

Nat
ion
al 
KP
A 
Ref 

B2B 
Pillar 

 
SD
BIP 
Ref 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Strate
gies 

Project 
Name  

Annual 
Key 
Perfor
mance 
Indicat
or  

Perfo
rman
ce 
Meas
ure/ 
unit 
of 
meas
ure 

Deman
d 

Baselin
e 

Backl
og 

Annual 
Target  
(2024/2
025) 

Mid 
Year 
Perfor
manc
e 
Target 
(July - 
Dece
mber) 

Mid 
Year 
Perfor
manc
e 
Achie
veme
nt  

Sta
tus 

Reas
ons 
for 
Varia
nce 

Plann
ed 
Impro
veme
nts 

Expe
nditu
re  

POE 
Attac
hed  

Annua
l 
Budge
t  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

POE Ward 
/ 
Munic
ipality 

Respo
nsible 
Unit 

W
at

er
 P

ro
vi

si
on

 

St
ra

te
gi

c 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

 

Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces – 
Infras
tructu
re 
Deliv
ery 
and 
maint
enan
ce 
and 
reduc
ed 
losse
s wrt 
Wate
r and 
Sanit
ation 

TE
C1 

1. To 
ensu
re  
provi
sion 
of 
servi
ces 
in 
susta
inabl
e 
man
ner. 

1.1. 
Imple
menta
tion of 
infrast
ructur
e 
projec
ts 
throug
h 
conditi
onal 
grants  

1.1.1 
Upgradi
ng of 
the 
Nkanye
zi 
commu
nity 
water 
supply 
scheme 
(AFA) 
MIS 
306637 

Percent
age 
constru
cted 
and 
commis
sioned 
Upgradi
ng of 
the 
Nkanye
zi 
commu
nity 
water 
supply 
scheme 
(AFA) 
MIS 
306637 

Perce
ntage  
Num
ber  
Km 

Constru
ction of 
10ML 
reservoi
r,  
9.2km 
of bulk 
pipeline
s, 49km 
reticulat
ion. 

Constru
ction of: 
10ML 
reservoi
r - 84%,  
9.2km 
of bulk 
pipeline
s-99%, 
49km 
reticulati
on - 
64% 

Const
ructio
n of: 
10ML 
reserv
oir - 
16%,  
9.2km 
of 
bulk 
pipelin
es-
Compl
ete, 
 49km 
reticul
ation - 
36% 

100% 
constru
cted 
and 
commis
sioned 
Upgradi
ng of 
the 
Nkanye
zi 
commu
nity 
water 
supply 
scheme 
(AFA) 
MIS 
306637 
by 31 
Decem
ber  
2024 

Overal
l 
constr
uction 
at 
99%  
(10ML 
reserv
oir; 
9.2km 
of 
pipelin
es - 
49km 
of 
reticul
ation 
pipelin
es).  
 
Overal
l 
constr
uction 
and 
commi
ssioni
ng at 
100%  
(10ML 
reserv
oir; 
9.2km 
of 
pipelin
es - 

Overal
l 
constr
uction 
at 
99% 
(10ML 
reserv
oir; 
9.2km 
of 
pipelin
es - 
49km 
of 
reticul
ation 
pipelin
es)  
 
Overal
l 
constr
uction 
and 
commi
ssioni
ng at 
100% 
(10ML 
reserv
oir; 
9.2km 
of 
pipelin
es - 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R 12 
429 
210.
70 

Signe
d 
monthl
y 
report
s 

 R 30 
646 
438.00  

MI
G 

Signe
d 
mont
hly 
report
s 
Practi
cal 
compl
etion 
Comp
letion 
certifi
cate 

uMkh
ambat
hini 
LM  
 Ward 
3 & 5 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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49km 
of 
reticul
ation 
pipelin
es)      

49km 
of 
reticul
ation 
pipelin
es) by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024   

TE
C3 

1.1.2 
Mpolwe
ni, 
Thokoz
ani and 
Claridg
e 
extensi
on 
water 
supply 
scheme  

Percent
age 
constru
cted 
and 
commis
sioned 
Mpolwe
ni, 
Thokoz
ani and 
Claridg
e 
extensi
on 
water 
supply 
scheme 

Perce
ntage  
KM 
Num
ber 

Constru
ction of  
218.6k
m of 
pipeline
,1№ 
3Ml 
concret
e 
reservoi
r and 
1№ 
200Kl 
elevate
d steel 
tank.  

Constru
ction of 
: 
 
218.6k
m of 
pipeline 
-97%, 
3Ml 
concret
e 
reservoi
r -98% 
200Kl 
elevate
d steel 
tank- 
100%  

Const
ructio
n of : 
 
218.6
km of 
pipelin
e -3%, 
3Ml 
concr
ete 
reserv
oir -
2% 
200Kl 
elevat
ed 
steel 
tank- 
0% 

100% 
constru
cted 
and 
commis
sioned 
Mpolwe
ni, 
Thokoz
ani and 
Claridg
e 
extensi
on 
water 
supply 
scheme 
by 31 
Decem
ber  
2024 

Overal
l 
constr
uction 
at 
100%     
(Const
ruction 
of : 
 
218.6k
m of 
pipelin
e  
3Ml 
concre
te 
reserv
oir  
200Kl 
elevat
ed 
steel 
tank). 
 
Overal
l 
constr
uction 
at 
100% 
and 
Comm
isionin
g     
(Const
ruction 
of : 

Overal
l 
constr
uction 
at 
100%    
(Const
ruction 
of : 
 
218.6k
m of 
pipelin
e 
3Ml 
concre
te 
reserv
oir 
200Kl 
elevat
ed 
steel 
tank) 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024     
 
Overal
l 
constr
uction 
at 
100% 
and 
Comm
isionin

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R 13 
463 
413.
53 

Signe
d 
monthl
y 
report
s 
Practic
al 
compl
etion 
certific
ate 

       30 
244 
802,53  

MI
G 

Signe
d 
mont
hly 
report 
Practi
cal 
compl
etion 
certifi
cate 
Comp
letion 
certifi
cate 

Mshw
ati LM 
Ward 
10 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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218.6k
m of 
pipelin
e  
3Ml 
concre
te 
reserv
oir  
200Kl 
elevat
ed 
steel 
tank)      

g 
(Const
ruction 
of : 
 
218.6k
m of 
pipelin
e  
3Ml 
concre
te 
reserv
oir  
200Kl 
elevat
ed 
steel 
tank) 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024     
               

TE
C4 

1.1.3 
uMshw
athi 
Slum - 
Trustee
d Water 
Supply 
Scheme 
Phase 1 

Percent
age 
constru
cted 
and 
commis
sioned 
uMshw
athi 
Slum - 
Trustee
d Water 
Supply 
Scheme 
Phase 1  

Perce
ntage  
KM 
Num
ber 

Constru
ction of  
1 site 
establis
hment,  
5 valve 
chambe
rs, 
 2 PRV 
meter 
chambe
rs,  
53 
connect
ions,  
15.9km 
pipeline 
testing  
1 
reservoi
r water 
tightnes
s 
testing.  

Constru
ction of 
1 site 
establis
hment-
0%,  
5 valve 
chambe
rs -0%, 
 2 PRV 
meter 
chambe
rs -0%, 
53 
connecti
ons-0%, 
15.9km 
pipeline 
testing -
0%,  1 
reservoi
r water 
tightnes
s testing 
-0%  

Const
ructio
n of 
1 site 
establi
shme
nt-
100% 
 5 
valve 
cham
bers -
100%, 
 2 
PRV 
meter 
cham
bers -
100%,  
53 
conne
ctions
-
100%, 
15.9k
m 
pipelin

100% 
constru
cted 
and 
commis
sioned 
uMshw
athi 
Slum - 
Trustee
d Water 
Supply 
Scheme 
Phase 1 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Appoi
ntment 
of 
Contra
ctor 
and 
Site 
establi
shmen
t. 
 
Overal
l 
constr
uction 
at 
59%.     
(2 
valve 
chamb
ers,  
1 PRV 
meter 
chamb
ers,  
45 
conne

Appoi
ntment 
of 
contra
ctor 
and 
site 
establi
shmen
t not 
done 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024. 
 
Overal
l 
constr
uction 
at 
59%.     
(2 
valve 
chamb
ers,  
1 PRV 

Not 
achi
eve
d 

Delay
s in 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
Contr
actor 
and 
theref
ore  

Target
s to 
be 
revise
d at 
Mid 
term 
review 

0 Advert R 13 
369 
358.00 

MI
G 

Signe
d 
mont
hly 
report
s 
Comp
letion 
certifi
cate 
Close 
out 
report 

Mshw
ati LM  
Ward 
9 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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e 
testin
g -
100%,   
1 
reserv
oir 
water 
tightn
ess 
testin
g -
100%  

ctions,  
7km 
pipelin
e 
testing
)  

meter 
chamb
ers,  
45 
conne
ctions,  
7km 
pipelin
e 
testing
) not 
done 
 
Tende
r 
adverti
sed on 
the 
17th 
Septe
mber 
2024.  
Projec
t at 
Tende
r 
Evalua
tion 
stage 
with 
BEC 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

TE
C1
3 

1.1.4 
Greater 
Efaye 
reticulat
ion 
water 
supply 
scheme 

Percent
age 
complet
ion of 
Greater 
Efaye 
reticulat
ion 
water 
supply 
scheme  

Perce
ntage 

Constru
ction of 
157,4k
m of 
pipeline
s.                                                                  
Constru
ction of  
Reserv
oirs.  
Chamb
ers:  
480 
number
.                                                                                                  
Yard 

Pipelin
es:  226 
km 
complet
e.                                                                                                                           
Reserv
oirs/Ta
nks:              
400KL 
Reservo
ir-100%.            
50KL 
BPT - 
100% .             
2 X 
22KL 

None 100% 
complet
ion of 
Greater 
Efaye 
reticulat
ion 
water 
supply 
scheme 
-  by 31 
Decem
ber 
2024 

Defect 
liability 
period. 
 
Retent
ion 
payme
nt and 
issuin
g 
close 
out 
report 

Defect 
liability 
period. 
Retent
ion 
payme
nt and 
issued 
close 
out 
report 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A 0 Certifi
cate of 
compl
etion 
of the 
works 

 R 5 
217 
391  

W
SI
G 

Final 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 
Close 
Out 
report 

uMsh
wathi 
LM 
Ward 
3 & 4 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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Taps:  
2026 
number
. 

steel 
tank.-
100%.              
Chamb
ers:   
552No -
100%.                                                                                               
Yard 
Taps:  
1433No 
- 100%.  

TE
C1
3.1  

1.1.5 
Greater 
Efaye 
reticulat
ion 
water 
supply 
scheme 
- 
Efaye/K
waZibu
sele 
Reticula
tion 

Percent
age 
complet
ion of 
Greater 
Efaye 
reticulat
ion 
water 
supply 
scheme 
- 
Efaye/K
waZibu
sele 
Reticula
tion 

Perce
ntage 

Constru
ction of 
157,4k
m of 
pipeline
s.                                                                  
Constru
ction of  
Reserv
oirs. 
Chamb
ers:  
480 
number
.                                                                                                  
Yard 
Taps:  
1722 
number
. 

None 100% 
complet
ion of 
Greater 
Efaye 
reticulat
ion 
water 
supply 
scheme 
- 
Efaye/K
waZibu
sele 
Reticula
tion by 
31 
Decem
ber 
2024 

Defect 
liability 
period  
 
Retent
ion 
payme
nt and 
issuin
g 
close 
out 
report 

Defect 
liability 
period. 
Retent
ion 
payme
nt and 
issued 
close 
out 
report 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A 0 Certifi
cate of 
compl
etion 
of the 
works 

uMsh
wathi 
LM 
Ward 
4 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  

TE
C1
3.2 

1.1.6 
Greater 
Efaye 
reticulat
ion 
water 
supply 
scheme
-Mt 
Elias/Ef
aye 
Reticula
tion 
Extensi
on  

Percent
age 
complet
ion of 
Greater 
Efaye 
reticulat
ion 
water 
supply 
scheme
-Mt 
Elias/Ef
aye 
Reticula
tion 
Extensi
on  

Perce
ntage 

Constru
ction of 
30.6km 
of 
pipeline
s.                                                                  
Constru
ction of  
Reserv
oirs. 
Chamb
ers:60  
number
.                                                                                                  
Yard 
Taps:  
177num
ber. 

None 100% 
complet
ion of 
Greater 
Efaye 
reticulat
ion 
water 
supply 
scheme
-Mt 
Elias/Ef
aye 
Reticula
tion 
Extensi
on by 
31 
Decem
ber 
2024  

Defect 
liability 
period 
Retent
ion 
payme
nt and 
issuin
g 
close 
out 
report  

Defect 
liability 
period. 
Retent
ion 
payme
nt and 
issued 
close 
out 
report 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A 0 Certifi
cate of 
compl
etion 
of the 
works 

uMsh
wathi 
LM 
Ward 
3 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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TE
C 
47.
1 A 

1.1.7 
Borehol
e and 
Springs 
Protecti
on 
Progra
mme 
Plannin
g Phase 
1 

Number 
of 
borehol
es 
drilled  

Num
ber 

Siting, 
drilling, 
Pump 
Testing 
and 
Water 
quality 
testing 
for 15 
Borehol
es  

Siting, 
drilling, 
Pump 
Testing 
and 
Water 
quality 
testing 
for 67 
Borehol
es  

Siting, 
drilling
, 
Pump 
Testin
g and 
Water 
quality 
testin
g for 
15 
Boreh
oles  

15 
borehol
es 
drilled 
by 31 
Decem
ber 
2024 

Drilling
, 
Pump 
Testin
g and 
Water 
Qualit
y 
testing 
for 15 
Boreh
oles 
 
Projec
t 
Compl
etion 
and 
issue 
Close-
out 
Report 

Drilling
, 
Pump 
Testin
g and 
Water 
Qualit
y 
testing 
for 15 
Boreh
oles 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
Projec
t 
Compl
etion 
and 
issue 
Close-
out 
Report 
done 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R 2 
652 
553.
25 

Signe
d 
monthl
y 
report
s 

 R 11 
024 
473.90  

W
SI
G 

Signe
d 
quart
erly 
report 
Close 
out 
report 

All 
LM's 
excl 
Msun
duzi 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  

TE
C 
47.
1 B 

1.1.8 
Borehol
e and 
Springs 
Protecti
on 
Progra
mme 
Plannin
g Phase 
2 

Number 
of 
Borehol
es 
equippe
d with 
Solar 
Panels, 
number 
of  
elevate
d JOJO 
Tank 
with 
standpi
pe  

Num
ber 

Equippi
ng of 67 
Borehol
es with 
Solar 
Panels, 
elevate
d JOJO 
Tank 
and a 
standpi
pe.  

67 
borehol
es 
drilled  

Equip
ping 
of 67 
Boreh
oles 
with 
Solar 
Panel
s, 
elevat
ed 
JOJO 
Tank 
and a 
stand
pipe.  

67 
Borehol
es 
equippe
d with 
Solar 
Panels, 
elevate
d 1 
JOJO 
Tank 
with 
standpi
pe by 
30 June 
2025 

Submi
ssion 
and 
approv
al  of 
busine
ss 
plan to 
DWS 
 
Equip
ping of 
20 
Boreh
oles 
with 
Solar 
Panels
, 1 
elevat

Submi
ssion 
to 
Depart
ment 
of 
Water 
and 
Sanita
tion  
done 
but 
approv
al of 
busine
ss 
plan is 
still 
outsta
nding 

Part
ially 
Ach
ieve
d 

late 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
contr
ctors 
for 
Eqqui
pping 
of 
Bore
holes 
with 
Solar 
panel
s 

  0 Email 
corres
ponde
nce  

W
SI
G 

Signe
d 
quart
erly 
report 
Close 
out 
report 

All 
LM's 
excl 
Msun
duzi 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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ed 
JOJO 
Tank 
with 
standp
ipe.  

by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
Equip
ping of 
14 
boreh
oles 
with 
Solar 
panels 
as per 
the 
appoin
tments
. with 
7 
boreh
oles 
Compl
eted 

TE
C 
12 

1.1.9 
Nadi 
Reticula
tion 
Phase 1 

Percent
age site 
establis
hed and 
percent
age 
constru
cted 
Nadi 
Reticula
tion 
Phase 1 

Perce
ntage 

Constru
ction of 
23.4km 
of 
pipeline
s.                                   
Constru
ction of 
a 50KL 
RC 
BPT                                                                                                                 
Yard 
Taps : 
105 
Taps 

Approve
d 
Busines
s Plan 

Const
ructio
n of 
23.4k
m of 
pipelin
es 
(100%
)                                  
Const
ructio
n of a 
50KL 
RC 
BPT 
(100%
)                                                                                                               
Yard 
Taps : 
105 
Taps 

100% 
Site 
Establis
hed and 
20% 
Constru
cted 
Nadi 
Reticula
tion 
Phase 1 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Enviro
nment
al 
Impact 
Asses
sment 
(EIA) 
and 
Prelimi
nary 
design  
 
Detail
ed 
design 

Enviro
nment
al 
Impact 
Asses
sment 
(EIA) 
and 
Prelimi
nary 
design 
and 
Detail
ed 
design 
compl
eted 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A 0 Prelimi
nary 
design 
report 

       42 
674 
923,00  

W
SI
G 

Preli
minar
y 
desig
n 
Appro
ved 
detail
ed 
desig
n 
report 
Appoi
ntme
nt 
letter 
Signe
d 
mont
hly 
progr
ess 
report 

Umsh
wathi 
LM 
Ward 
3 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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TE
C 
12 
(b) 

1.1.10 
Nadi 
Reticula
tion 
Phase 2 

Percent
age site 
establis
hed and 
percent
age 
constru
cted 
Nadi 
Reticula
tion 
Phase 2 

Perce
ntage 

Constru
ction of 
23.4km 
of 
pipeline
s.                                   
Constru
ction of 
a 50KL 
RC 
BPT                                                                                                                 
Yard 
Taps : 
105 
Taps 

Approve
d 
Busines
s Plan 

Const
ructio
n of 
23.4k
m of 
pipelin
es.                                  
- 
Const
ructio
n of a 
50KL 
RC 
BPT                                                                                               
Const
ructio
n of 
75 
Valve
s and 
Cham
bers.                  
Yard 
Taps : 
105 
Taps 

100% 
Site 
Establis
hed and 
20% 
Constru
cted 
Nadi 
Reticula
tion 
Phase 2 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Enviro
nment
al 
Impact 
Asses
sment 
(EIA) 
and 
Prelimi
nary 
design  
 
Detail
ed 
design 

Enviro
nment
al 
Impact 
Asses
sment 
(EIA) 
and 
Prelimi
nary 
design 
done 
by 
Augus
t 2024 
and 
Detail
ed 
design 
compl
eted 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A 0 Prelimi
nary 
design 
report 

Preli
minar
y 
desig
n 
Appro
ved 
detail
ed 
desig
n 
report 
Appoi
ntme
nt 
letter 
Signe
d 
mont
hly 
progr
ess 
report 

Umsh
wathi 
LM 
Ward 
3 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  

TE
CH 
22 

1.1.11 
Mpofan
a bulk 
connect
ion and 
Bruntvill
e/Phuml
as 
upgrade 

Percent
age 
constru
cted 
+/_15k
m of 
Bulk 
main 
pipeline 
and 
number 
of kl 
installed 
new 
elevate
d tank 
with 
Pump 
Station 
for the 
Phumla
s 
highlev
el zone  

Perce
ntage 

Constru
ction of 
+/_15k
m of 
Bulk 
main 
pipeline 
and 
installati
on of a 
new 
120kl 
elevate
d tank 
with 
Pump 
Station 
for the 
Phumla
s 
highlev
el zone  

Project 
Approve
d 

Const
ructio
n of 
+/_15
km of 
Bulk 
main 
pipelin
e and 
install
ation 
of a 
new 
120kl 
elevat
ed 
tank 
with 
Pump 
Statio
n for 
the 
Phuml
as 
highle

50% 
Constru
cted 
+/_15k
m of 
Bulk 
main 
pipeline 
and 
installed 
new 
120kl 
elevate
d tank 
with 
Pump 
Station 
for the 
Phumla
s 
highlev
el  zone 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Detail
ed 
design 
 
Appoi
ntment 
of 
contra
ctor 

Detail
ed 
design 
and 
Contra
ctor 
Appoi
nted 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R 
629 
121.
49 

Desig
n 
Devel
opmen
t 
Report  

         9 
440 
933,00  

W
SI
G 

Desig
n 
Repor
t 
Appoi
ntme
nt 
letter 
Signe
d 
mont
hly 
progr
ess 
report
s 

Mpofa
na LM 
Ward 
1 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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vel 
zone  

TE
CH 
8 

1.1.12 
Mbhava 
Mpethu 
Phase 3 

Date 
detailed 
design 
approve
d for 
Mbhava 
Mpethu 
Phase 3 

Date Approxi
mately 
25k of 
bulk 
water 
mains 
and 
454km 
of 
reticulat
ion of 
water 
mains. 

Bussine
ss plan 
and 
detailed 
design 

Appro
ximat
ely 
25k of 
bulk 
water 
mains 
and 
454k
m of 
reticul
ation 
of 
water 
mains
. 

Detailed 
design 
approve
d for 
Mbhava 
Mpethu 
Phase 3 
by 30 
Septem
ber 
2024 

Appro
val of 
the 
detaile
d 
design 

Detail
ed 
design 
approv
ed by 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R 4 
508 
359.
55 

Desig
n 
Report 

4 333 
913,00 

MI
G 

Detail
ed 
desig
n 
Repor
t 

uMsh
wathi 
LM 
Ward 
6 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment 

TE
C 
25 

1.1.13 
Bulk 
services 
provisio
n for 
housing 
develop
ment 
(Khayeli
sha, 
Hillside, 
Cedara, 
Lutchm
ans 
farm, 
Hilton 
Phase 
4)  

Date 
Develop
ed and 
submitt
ed 
busines
s plan 
to Full 
Council 
and 
DWS 
for 
funding 
approva
l on the 
Bulk 
Service
s 
provisio
n on 
housing 
develop
ment 
(Khayeli
sha, 
Hillside, 
Cedara; 
Lutchm

Date  Bulk 
water 
provisio
n 

None Bulk 
water 
provisi
on 

Develop
ed and 
submitt
ed 
busines
s plan 
to Full 
Council 
and 
DWS 
for 
funding 
approva
l on the 
Bulk 
Service
s 
provisio
n on 
housing 
develop
ment 
(Khayeli
sha, 
Hillside, 
Cedara; 
Lutchm
ans 

Draft 
Busine
ss 
Plan 
 
Final 
busine
ss 
plan 
submi
ssion 
for full 
counci
l 
approv
als 
and 
submi
ssion 
to 
DWS 
for 
fundin
g 
approv
als 

Final 
Busine
ss 
Plan 
compl
eted 
by 
Augus
t 2024 
and 
Final 
busine
ss 
plan 
submi
ssion 
for full 
counci
l 
approv
al and 
submi
ssion 
to 
DWS 
for 
fundin
g 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Final 
Busine
ss 
Plan 
for 
Umng
eni 
Housi
ng 
Devel
opmen
t 

R0,00 N/
A 

Coun
cil 
Resol
ution 
on 
the 
Busin
ess 
Plan, 
Busin
ess 
Plan 
and  
Proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
DWS  

uMng
eni 
LM 
Ward 
4, 6 
and 7  

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment 
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ans 
farm; 
Hilton 
phase 4 
) for 
Council 
approva
l  

farm; 
Hilton 
phase 4 
) for 
Council 
approva
l by 31 
Decem
ber 
2024 

approv
al 
done 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

TE
C 5 

1.1.14 
Nhlamb
amasok
a, 
Nhlathi
mbe & 
Khathik
hathi 
Water 
Supply 

Percent
age 
Detailed 
design 
and 
tender 
docume
nt 
complet
ed, 
appoint
ed 
contract
or for 
Nhlamb
amasok
a / 
Nhlathi
mbe 
and 
Khathik
hathi 
water 
project 

Perce
ntage 

Second
ary Bulk 
Mains 
and 
Storage 
reservoi
rs and 
reticulat
ion in 
Impendl
e LM 

Project 
approva
l 

Secon
dary 
Bulk 
Mains 
and 
Stora
ge 
reserv
oirs 
and 
reticul
ation 
in 
Impen
dle 
LM 

100% 
Detailed 
design 
and  
tender 
docume
nt 
complet
ed, 
appoint
ed 
contract
or for 
Nhlamb
amasok
a / 
Nhlathi
mbe 
and 
Khathik
hathi 
water 
project 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Finalis
ation 
of the 
prelimi
nary 
design
. 
 
Desig
ns 
review 

Prelimi
nary 
design 
finalis
ed and 
Desig
ns 
review
ed by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R 3 
426 
111.
95 

Prelimi
nary 
Desig
n 
Report 

         9 
375 
225,00  

MI
G 

Preli
mana
ry 
Repor
t 
Detail
ed 
Desig
n  
Tend
er 
Docu
ment  
Appoi
ntme
nt 
Letter 

Impen
dle 
LM 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment 

TE
C 
11 

1.1.15 
Howick 
AC 
Replace
ment 

Percent
age 
complet
ed 
replace
d 8,600 
KM of 
pipeline
s within 
Howick 
with 
381 
metered 
house 

Perce
ntage 

Replac
ement 
of 8,600 
KM of 
pipeline
s within 
Howick 
with 
381 
metere
d house 
connect
ion 

AC 
Pipeline 

Repla
ceme
nt of 
8,600 
KM of 
pipelin
es 
within 
Howic
k with 
381 
meter
ed 
house 

50% 
complet
ed 
replace
d 8,600 
KM of 
pipeline
s within 
Howick 
with 
381 
metered 
house 
connect
ion by 

Appoi
ntment 
of 
Contra
ctor 
and  
Constr
uction 
at 
25% 
(Repla
cemen
t of 
8,600 
KM of 

Contra
ctor 
was 
appoin
ted in 
Q4 of 
last 
F/Y.  
 
Constr
uction 
at 3% 
(Repla
cemen
t of 

Part
ially 
Ach
ieve
d 

Delay
s on 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
Contr
actor. 

Contr
actor 
has 
been 
appoi
nted 
and 
establi
shing 
on 
site. 

0 Signe
d 
monthl
y 
progre
ss 
report
s. 
Constr
uction 
Work 
Permit 

 5 602 
280.00  

MI
G 

Appoi
ntme
nt 
Letter 
and 
signe
d 
signe
d 
mont
hly 
progr
ess 
report 

uMng
eni 
LM 
(Ward 
1 and 
2) 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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connect
ion  

conne
ction 

30 June 
2025 

pipelin
es 
within 
Howic
k with 
381 
meter
ed 
house 
conne
ction) 

8,600 
KM of 
pipelin
es 
within 
Howic
k with 
381 
meter
ed 
house 
conne
ction) 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

TE
C0
1 

1.1.16 
Nyamvu
bu 
Commu
nity 
Water 
Supply 

Percent
age 
constru
cted 
Nyamvu
bu 
Commu
nity 
Water 
Supply 

Perce
ntage 

3 X 
Borehol
e 
Schem
e with 
Elevate
d Steel 
Tanks 
and 
12km of 
reticulat
ion with 
house 
connect
ions to 
128 
househ
olds 

Project 
approva
l 

3 X 
Boreh
ole 
Sche
me 
with 
Elevat
ed 
Steel 
Tanks 
and 
12km 
of 
reticul
ation 
with 
house 
conne
ctions 
to 128 
house
holds 

45% 
constru
cted 
Nyamvu
bu 
Commu
nity 
Water 
Supply 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Final 
design 
and 
appoin
tment 
of 
Contra
ctor. 
 
Constr
uction 
at 
10% 
(3 X 
Boreh
ole 
Sche
me 
with 
Elevat
ed 
Steel 
Tanks 
and 
12km 
of 
reticul
ation 
with 
house 
conne
ctions 
to 128 

Final 
Desig
n is 
compl
eted 
and 
contra
ctor 
appoin
ted  
Constr
uction 
at 
10% 
(3 X 
Boreh
ole 
Sche
me 
with 
Elevat
ed 
Steel 
Tanks 
and 
12km 
of 
reticul
ation 
with 
house 
conne
ctions 
to 128 

Part
ially 
Ach
ieve
d 

Await
ing 
for 
appro
val of 
tende
r 
docu
ment 
by 
SCM 

Tende
r is 
plann
ed to 
be 
advert
ised 
by 
end of 
Oct 
2024. 

0 Final 
Desig
n 
Report
. 

         4 
347 
826,00  

W
SI
G 

Desig
nes 
Appoi
ntme
nt 
letter 
Signe
d 
mont
hly 
progr
ess 
report 

Mpofa
na LM 
Ward 
4 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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house
holds) 

house
holds) 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

      

TE
C 
39 

1.1.17 
Kwamat
hwanya 
Water 
Reticula
tion 
Scheme 
(Phase 
2) 

Percent
age 
constru
cted 
and 
commis
sioned 
KwaMat
hwanya 
Water 
Reticula
tion 
Scheme 

Perce
ntage 

Installat
ion 50 
kℓ/d 
pump 
station. 
• 
Constru
ct 
1.15km 
long of 
steel 
rising 
main. 
• 
Constru
ct 
200kℓ 
elevate
d steel  
tank. 
• 
Constru
ct 
approxi
mately 
5.5km 
reticulat
ion 
pipeline
s.                        
• 1KL 
BPT 
• Install 
40 full 
metere
d 
househ
old 
connect
ions 

Termina
tion of 
contract
or 

Projec
t 
imple
menta
tion 
and 
compl
etion 
of all 
outsta
nding 
works  

100% 
constru
cted 
and 
commis
sioned 
KwaMat
hwanya 
Water 
Reticula
tion 
Scheme 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Finalis
ation 
of 
tender 
docum
ent  
 
Appoi
ntment 
of 
servic
e 
provid
er 
Overal
l 
constr
uction 
at 
10% 

Tende
r 
docum
ent 
has 
been 
finalis
ed  
Servic
e 
provid
er 
appoin
ted 
Overal
l 
constr
uction 
at 
10% 
 
Tende
r 
adverti
sed on 
the 
17th 
Septe
mber 
2024 
and 
site 
establi
shed 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Part
ially 
achi
eve
d 

Delay
s on 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
Contr
actor. 

Contr
actor 
has 
been 
appoi
nted 
and 
establi
shing 
on 
site. 

0 Tende
r 
Docu
ment  
Advert 
Bid 
Procur
ement 
Appro
val                     
Quote 
Requi
sition 
Regist
ers 

         4 
379 
246,00  

MI
G 

Appoi
ntme
nt 
Letter 
Practi
cal 
compl
etion 
certifi
cate 
Final 
compl
etion 
certifi
cate 

Mpofa
na LM 
Ward 
4 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  
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Sa
ni

ta
tio

n 

St
ra

te
gi

c 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

 

TE
C 
16-
23 

1.1.18 
Installati
on of 
VIP 
Toilets                             
.            

Number 
of VIP 
Toilets 
installed 
within 
uMgung
undlovu 
District 
Municip
ality -  
Mkham
bathini 
LM, 
uMngen
i LM, 
Impendl
e LM, 
Mpofan
a LM, 
uMshw
athi LM, 
Richmo
nd LM) 

Num
ber  

1000 1528 1000 
VIP 
Toilet
s 

1000 
VIP 
Toilets 
installed 
within 
uMgung
undlovu 
District 
Municip
ality -   
Mkham
bathini 
LM - 
167 
uMngen
i LM -   
167 
Impendl
e LM - 
167 
Mpofan
a LM - 
166 
uMshw
athi LM 
- 166  
Richmo
nd LM - 
167 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Appoi
ntment 
of 
Contra
ctor 
 
Install
ation 
of 496 
VIP 
Toilets  
Mkha
mbathi
ni LM - 
83 
uMnge
ni LM -   
83 
Impen
dle LM 
- 83 
Mpofa
na LM 
- 82 
uMsh
wathi 
LM - 
82  
Richm
ond 
LM - 
83 

Contra
ctor 
appoin
ted  
 
Installl
ation 
of 496 
VIP 
Toilets 
Mkha
mbathi
ni LM - 
83            
uMnge
ni LM - 
83                     
Impen
dle LM 
- 83                    
Mpofa
na LM 
- 82                       
UMsh
wathi 
LM -
82                 
Richm
ond 
LM -
83 

Ach
ieve
d 

    R 1 
174 
217.
95 

Tende
r 
Advert 

R9 564 
061 

MI
G 

Co 
ordin
ates 
of VIP 
Toilet
s 
Close 
out 
report 

Mkha
mbath
ini LM 
uMng
eni 
LM  
Impen
dle 
LM  
Mpofa
na LM  
uMsh
wathi 
LM  
Richm
ond 
LM  

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  

      

  TE
C 
16-
24 

    1.1.19 
Installati
on of 
VIP 
Toilets                             
.            

Number 
of VIP 
Toilets 
installed 
within 
uMgung
undlovu 
District 
Municip
ality -   
Mpofan
a LM 
and 
Richmo
nd LM) 

Num
ber  

1000 1528 1000 
VIP 
Toilet
s 

200 VIP 
Toilets 
installed 
within 
uMgung
undlovu 
District 
Municip
ality -   
Mpofan
a LM - 
100 
Richmo
nd LM - 
100 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Appoi
ntment 
of 
Contra
ctor 
 
Install
ation 
of 200 
VIP 
Toilets  
Mpofa
na LM 
- 100 
Richm
ond 
LM - 
100 

Appoi
ntment 
of 
contra
ctor 
done 
on the 
27 
Augus
t 2024. 
 
Install
ation 
of 
impen
dle -
200   
Mpofa
na - 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R 1 
132 
173.
88 

Appoi
ntment 
letter 

R8 648 
696 

W
SI
G 

Co 
ordin
ates 
of VIP 
Toilet
s 
Close 
out 
report 

Mpofa
na LM 
- 
Ward 
4 
Richm
ond 
LM - 
Ward 
2 

Infrastr
ucture 
Plannin
g & 
Develo
pment  



uMgungundlovu District Municipality Mid-year Budget and Performance Assessment  2024/2025 

 

 59

30                       
Umng
eni -90                       
Richm
ond -
90 

Te
ch

ni
ca

l S
up

po
rt 

St
ra

te
gi

c 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces - 
Infras
tructu
re 
Deliv
ery 
and 
maint
enan
ce 
wrt 
Road
s 

TE
C 
15 

1.2. 
Rural 
road
s 
study 
to 
infor
m 
road 
maint
enan
ce  

1.2.1 
Asses
sment 
of 
road 
conditi
ons 
using 
conditi
onal 
grants  

1.2.1.1 
Rural 
Roads 
Asset 
Manage
ment 
System 
- 
Assess
ment of 
the 
conditio
n of 
rural 
roads 

Number 
of Local 
municip
alities 
Data 
Handov
er, 
Number 
of LM's 
data 
collectio
n for 
burrow 
pits and 
percent
age of 
Assesm
ent of 
Ancillar
y assets 
for 
uMsund
uzi LM 

Num
ber 
Perce
ntage 

Data 
handed 
over to 
Local 
Municip
alities,D
ata 
collectio
n for 
burrowp
it and 
Distanc
e 
complet
ed in 
assesin
g 
ancillar
y 
assets 

Visual 
Road 
Conditio
n 
Assess
ments  
has 
been 
conduct
ed for 
all 7 
Local  
Municip
alities. 
uMngen
i LM, 
Impendl
e LM, 
uMsund
uzi LM, 
Mkham
bathini 
LM, 
uMshwa
thi 
LM,Rich
mond 
LM and 
Mpofan
a LM 

Collec
tion of 
road 
conditi
on 
data 
in 
uMng
eni, 
Mkha
mbath
ini,  
Msun
duzi, 
Impen
dle 
and 
Mpofa
na . 
Borro
w pit 
datab
ase in 
all 
seven 
LMs 

Data 
handed 
over to 
5 LMs -  
Impendl
e, 
Mpofan
a, 
uMsund
uzi, 
uMshw
athi and 
Mkham
bathini.  
Data 
collectio
n for 
borrow 
pits 
within 
uMgung
undlovu 
Municip
ality - 
uMsund
uzi LM, 
100% 
Assess
ment of 
ancillary 
assets 
for 
uMsund
uzi LM 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Data 
Hando
ver to 
5 LMs, 
Impen
dle 
LM, 
Mpofa
na 
LM,uM
sundu
zi LM, 
uMsh
wathi 
LM 
and 
Mkha
mbathi
ni LM.  
 
Data 
collecti
on for 
borrow
pits 
uMgun
gundlo
vu 
Munici
pality - 
uMsun
duzi 
LM 

Data 
hande
d over 
to 5 
LM's- 
Impen
dle 
LM, 
Mpofa
na LM, 
uMsun
duzi 
LM, 
uMsh
wathi 
LM 
and 
Mkha
mbathi
ni LM 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
Data 
collecti
on for 
borrow
pits 
uMgun
gundlo
vu 
Munici
pality - 
uMsun
duzi 
LM 

Part
ially 
Ach
ieve
d 

Muni
cipalit
ies 
no 
longe
r own 
borro
wpits   

N/A R 
611 
577.
00 

Attend
ance 
Regist
ers 
Progre
ss 
Report 
Expen
diture 
Report  

2 469 
565 

RR
AM
S 

Atten
dence 
regist
er 
Progr
ess 
report
s 

Mkha
mbath
ini LM 
Impen
dle 
LM  
Mpofa
na LM  
uMsh
wathi 
LM  
uMsu
nduzi 
LM 

Techni
cal 
Suppor
t 
Service
s 
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In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
, O

pe
ra

tio
ns

 &
 M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
  

St
ra

te
gi

c 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 

B
as

ic
 s

er
vi

ce
 d

el
iv

er
y 

Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces – 
Infras
tructu
re 
Deliv
ery 
and 
maint
enan
ce 
and 
reduc
ed 
losse
s wrt 
Wate
r and 
Sanit
ation 

TE
C 
26 

1.3. 
To 
ensu
re 
the 
provi
sion 
of 
servi
ces 
in 
susta
inabl
e 
man
ner. 

1.3.1 
To 
ensur
e that 
Umge
ni 
Water 
board 
provid
es 
adequ
ate 
bulk 
water 
supply  

1.3.1.1 
Bulk 
water 
purchas
es  

Number 
of KL of 
bulk 
water 
purchas
ed 

KL 31 510 
248KL 
of bulk 
water to 
be 
purchas
ed 

Water 
stock  

None 28 870 
032 KL 
of bulk 
water 
purchas
ed by 
30 June 
2025 

6 557 
454KL 
of Bulk 
Water 
purcha
sed 
 
6 557 
454KL 
of Bulk 
Water 
purcha
sed                

6 712 
573K  
L of 
Bulk 
Water 
purcha
sed by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
7 205 
621KL 
of Bulk 
Water 
purcha
se by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024      

Ach
ieve
d 

    R81 
068 
660.
79 

Invoic
es 

R364 
917 
291,00 

Int
ern
al 

Invoic
es 
and 
Bulk 
Cons
umpti
ons 
Anne
xture 

Mpofa
na 
LM, 
Umng
eni 
LM, 
uMsh
wathi 
LM, 
Mkha
mbath
ini 
LM, 
Richm
ond 
LM. 

Infrastr
ucture, 
Operati
ons & 
Mainte
nance  

Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces – 
Free 
Basic 
Servi
ces 
and 
Indig
ent 
Regi
ster 

TE
C2
7 

1.4 
To 
provi
de 
acce
ss to 
susta
inabl
e 
qualit
y 
drinki
ng 
water 

1.4.1 
Ensur
e 
availa
bility 
of 
water 
tanker
s and 
static 
tanks 

1.4.1.1 
Provisio
n for 
water 
services 
via 
Water 
Tankers 
to 6 
LM's 
(Mpofan
a LM, 
Umnge
ni LM, 
uMshw
athi LM, 
Mkham
bathini 
LM, 
Richmo
nd LM 
and 
Impendl
e LM) 

Number 
of KL of 
water 
delivere
d to 
LM's 

KL  
Num
ber 

302 
940kl 

0 KL of 
water  

None Delivere
d 302 
940 KL 
water to 
6 LM's 
(Mpofan
a LM, 
Umnge
ni LM, 
uMshw
athi LM, 
Mkham
bathini 
LM, 
Richmo
nd LM 
and 
Impendl
e LM) 
through 
water 
tanker 
trucks 
hired 
and 
deploye

76 950 
kl 
water 
to be 
deliver
ed to 6 
LM's 
(Mpof
ana 
LM, 
Umng
eni 
LM, 
uMsh
wathi 
LM, 
Mkha
mbathi
ni LM, 
Richm
ond 
LM 
and 
Impen
dle 
LM) 

168 
472 kl 
water 
deliver
ed to 6 
LM's 
(Mpof
ana 
LM, 
Umng
eni 
LM, 
uMsh
wathi 
LM, 
Mkha
mbathi
ni LM, 
Richm
ond 
LM 
and 
Impen
dle 
LM) 
throug

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
exc
eed
ed 

A 
new 
water 
point 
was 
const
ructe
d at 
Nkan
yezini
, 
causi
ng 
the 
water 
tanke
rs to 
do 
more 
loads 
beca
use 
the 
travel
ling 
dista

N/A R 11 
993 
339.
10 

Water 
Point 
meter 
readin
g 
Photo
s 
Meter 
readin
gs  

R76 
838 
038,00 

Int
ern
al 

Water 
Point 
meter 
readi
ng 
Photo
s 

Mpofa
na 
LM, 
Umng
eni 
LM, 
uMsh
wathi 
LM, 
Mkha
mbath
ini 
LM, 
Richm
ond 
LM, 
Impen
dle 
LM 

Infrastr
ucture, 
Operati
ons & 
Mainte
nance  
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d for 
water 
delivery 
by 30 
June 
2025 

throug
h 
water 
tanker 
trucks 
hired 
and 
deploy
ed for 
water 
deliver
y. 
 
74 520 
kl 
water 
to be 
deliver
ed to 6 
LM's 
(Mpof
ana 
LM, 
Umng
eni 
LM, 
uMsh
wathi 
LM, 
Mkha
mbathi
ni LM, 
Richm
ond 
LM 
and 
Impen
dle 
LM) 
throug
h 
water 
tanker 
trucks 
hired 
and 
deploy
ed for 
water 
deliver
y  

h 
water 
tanker 
trucks 
hired 
and 
deploy
ed for 
water 
deliver
y by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

nce 
is 
now 
short
er. 
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Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces – 
Infras
tructu
re 
Deliv
ery 
and 
maint
enan
ce 
and 
reduc
ed 
losse
s wrt 
Wate
r and 
Sanit
ation 

TE
C 
28 

1.5 
To 
ensu
re  
provi
sion 
of 
servi
ces 
in 
susta
inabl
e 
man
ner. 

1.5.1 
Ensur
e that 
all 
pump 
station
s are 
maint
ained 
on a 
regula
r basis  

1.5.1.1 
Provisio
n of 
Electric
al and 
mechan
ical 
mainten
ance 
services  

Number 
of 
Routine 
and 
prevent
ative 
mainten
ance of 
equipm
ent and 
plant 
accordi
ng to 
the 
mainten
ance 
progra
mme for 
the year 
for the 
number 
of days 
on  
Mkham
bathini, 
uMngen
i, 
Richmo
nd, 
Mpofan
a, 
Impendl
e and 
uMshw
athi 

Num
ber of 
days  

(Mkham
bathini= 
48 
days, u 
UMnge
ni =144 
days, 
Richmo
nd 
=240 
days, 
Mpofan
a=156 
days, 
Impendl
e=240 
days, 
uMshw
athi= 
144 
days) 

Routine 
and 
prevent
ative 
mainten
ance of 
equipm
ent and 
plant 
accordi
ng to 
the 
Mainten
ance 
program
me for 
the year 
(Mkham
bathini= 
48 
days, 
uMngen
i =144 
days, 
Richmo
nd =240 
days, 
Mpofan
a=156 
days, 
Impendl
e=240 
days, 
uMshwa
thi= 144 
days)  

None Routine 
and 
prevent
ative 
mainten
ance of 
equipm
ent and 
plant 
accordi
ng to 
the 
Mainten
ance 
progra
mme for 
the year 
(Mkham
bathini= 
12 days 
, 
uMngen
i = 36 
days, 
Richmo
nd =60 
days, 
Mpofan
a=39 
days, 
Impendl
e= 60 
days, 
uMshw
athi= 36 
days) 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Routin
e and 
preven
tative 
mainte
nance 
of 
equip
ment 
and 
plant 
accord
ing to 
the 
mainte
nance 
progra
mme 
for the 
year 
(Mkha
mbathi
ni= 12 
days , 
uMnge
ni = 36 
days, 
Richm
ond 
=60 
days, 
Mpofa
na=39 
days, 
Impen
dle= 
60 
days, 
uMsh
wathi= 
36 
days). 
 
Routin
e and 
preven
tative 
mainte
nance 
of 
equip

Routin
e and 
preven
tative 
mainte
nance 
of 
equip
ment 
and 
plant 
accord
ing to 
the 
mainte
nance 
progra
mme 
for the 
year 
(Mkha
mbathi
ni= 12 
days , 
uMnge
ni =  
39 
days, 
Richm
ond 
=64 
days, 
Mpofa
na= 
40 
days, 
Impen
dle= 
64 
days, 
uMsh
wathi= 
37 
days) 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
Routin
e and 

Part
ially 
achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A R 4 
804 
528.
18 

Incide
nt 
Regist
ers 

R20 
392 
215,00 

Int
ern
al 

Incide
nt 
Regis
ter 

uMng
eni, 
Impen
dle, 
Mpofa
na , 
Richm
ond, 
Mkha
mbath
ini, 
uMsh
wati 

Infrastr
ucture, 
Operati
ons & 
Mainte
nance  
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ment 
and 
plant 
accord
ing to 
the 
mainte
nance 
progra
mme 
for the 
year 
(Mkha
mbathi
ni= 12 
days , 
uMnge
ni = 36 
days, 
Richm
ond 
=62 
days, 
Mpofa
na=39 
days, 
Impen
dle= 
65 
days, 
uMsh
wathi= 
40 
days) 

preven
tative 
mainte
nance 
of 
equip
ment 
and 
plant 
accord
ing to 
the 
mainte
nance 
progra
mme 
for the 
year 
(Mkha
mbathi
ni= 14 
days , 
uMnge
ni = 37 
days, 
Richm
ond = 
63 
days, 
Mpofa
na=42 
days, 
Impen
dle= 
63 
days, 
uMsh
wathi= 
39 
days) 
(Includ
ing 
Dece
mber) 
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Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces – 
Infras
tructu
re 
Deliv
ery 
and 
maint
enan
ce 
and 
reduc
ed 
losse
s wrt 
Wate
r and 
Sanit
ation 

TE
C0
0 

1.5 
To 
ensu
re  
provi
sion 
of 
servi
ces 
in 
susta
inabl
e 
man
ner. 

1.5.1 
Ensur
e that 
all 
pump 
station
s are 
maint
ained 
on a 
regula
r basis  

1.5.1.1 
(b) 
uMgung
undlovu 
District 
Municip
ality 
Operati
onal 
Project 
Interven
tions  

 
Number 
of mm 
Pipe 
Main - 
Laying 
repaired 
at 
Gqugqu
ma, 
Number 
of high 
lift 
pumps 
at 
Mbutisw
eni Pipe 
stations
; 
Repaire
d 
Richmo
nd 
Water 
works 
pump; 
Repaire
d 
Ngaban
golwazi 
borehol
e 
scheme   

Num
ber  
Perce
ntage 

Repaire
d 
Gqugqu
ma 
Pipe 
Main - 
Laying 
of 80 
mm, 
70m 
long; 
Mbutis
weni 
Pipe 
stations 
- 5 x 
high lift 
pumps; 
Repaire
d 
Richmo
nd 
Water 
works 
pump; 
Repaire
d 
Ngaban
golwazi 
borehol
e 
scheme   

None None Repaire
d 
Gqugqu
ma Pipe 
Main - 
Laying 
of 80 
mm, 
70m 
long; 
Mbutisw
eni Pipe 
stations 
- 5 x 
high lift 
pumps; 
Repaire
d 
Richmo
nd 
Water 
works 
pump; 
Repaire
d 
Ngaban
golwazi 
borehol
e 
scheme  
by June 
2025  

Laying 
of 
80mm 
steel 
pipe - 
Gqugq
uma 
100% 
Repair
ing of 
Ngaba
ngolw
azi 
boreh
ole 
schem
e - 
100%. 
 
5 x 
high 
lift 
pumps 
for 
Mbutis
weni 
Pipe 
station
s - 
100%  
Repair
ed 
Richm
ond 
Water 
works 
pump 
- 
100% 

80mm 
steel 
pipe 
layed 
and 
commi
sioned
- 
100% 
Ngaba
ngolw
azi 
produc
tion 
boreh
ole 
install
ed and 
commi
sioned 
- 
100% 
by 
Augus
t 2024 
 
5 x 
high 
lift 
pumps 
for 
Mbutis
weni 
Pipe 
station
s - 
100%  
Repair
ed 
Richm
ond 
Water 
works 
pump 
- 
100% 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R2 
028 
938,
24 

Signe
d 
Projec
t 
Report 

R4 347 
826,09 

MI
G 

Progr
ess 
Repor
t 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate  
Close 
out  

Richm
ond 
Ward 
1, 4 
and 5 
uMsh
wathi 
Ward 
4 

Infrastr
ucture, 
Operati
ons & 
Mainte
nance  
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Sc
ie

nt
ifi

c 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

St
ra

te
gi

c 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces – 
Infras
tructu
re 
Deliv
ery 
and 
maint
enan
ce 
and 
reduc
ed 
losse
s wrt 
Wate
r and 
Sanit
ation 

TE
C2
9 

1.6 
To 
provi
de 
acce
ss to 
susta
inabl
e 
qualit
y 
drinki
ng 
water 

1.6.1 
Ensur
e 
water 
quality 
monit
oring 
regula
rly  

1.6.1.1 
Water 
Quality 
complia
nce 
inline 
with 
SANS 
241 - 
2015  
drinking 
water 
standar
ds 

Percent
age of 
Water 
quality 
complia
nce to 
ensure 
micro 
biologic
al 
complia
nce, 
aestheti
c 
complia
nce and 
operatio
nal 
complia
nce  

Perce
ntage   

Water 
quality 
complia
nce to 
ensure 
95% 
micro 
biologic
al 
complia
nce, 
90% 
aestheti
c 
complia
nce and 
90% 
operatio
nal 
complia
nce 

Water 
quality 
complia
nce to 
ensure 
95% 
micro 
biologic
al 
complia
nce, 
90% 
aestheti
c 
complia
nce and 
90% 
operatio
nal 
complia
nce  

None Water 
quality 
complia
nce to 
ensure 
95% 
micro 
biologic
al 
complia
nce, 
90% 
aestheti
c 
complia
nce and 
90% 
operatio
nal 
complia
nce by 
30 June 
2025 

Water 
quality 
compli
ance 
to 
ensure 
95% 
micro 
biologi
cal 
compli
ance, 
90% 
aesthe
tic 
compli
ance 
and 
90% 
operati
onal 
compli
ance. 

Microb
iology 
compli
ance: 
98.4%
; 
Aesth
etic 
compli
ance 
99.3%
, 
Operat
tional 
compli
ance 
95.0% 
as at 
the 
end of 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R 
488 
739.
00 

Water 
quality 
report
s 

R2 127 
993,00 

Int
ern
al 

Water 
qualit
y 
mont
hly 
report
s 

uMng
eni, 
Impen
dle, 
Mpofa
na  
Richm
ond, 
Mkha
mbath
ini, 
uMsh
wati  

Scientif
ic 
Service
s 

TE
C3
0 

1.6.1.2 
Water 
treatme
nt 
chemic
als  

Number 
of water 
treatme
nt 
chemic
als 
purchas
ed  

Num
ber 
kg's  

Sustain
able 
water 
supply 

None 0 Kg 36 000 
kg of 
Water 
Treatm
ent 
Chemic
als 
purchas
ed by 
30 June 
2025 

Purch
ase 
9000k
g of 
water 
treatm
ent 
chemi
cals 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024. 
 
Purch
ase 
9000k
g of 
water 
treatm
ent 
chemi
cals 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

12900 
kg of 
water 
treatm
ent 
chemi
cals 
purcha
sed by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
17880
kg of 
water 
treatm
ent 
chemi
cals 
purcha
sed as 
at the 
end of 
Dcem
ber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R 73 
857.
60 

Invoic
es/ 
deliver
y 
notes 
for 
chemi
cals 
 
Signe
d 
chemi
cal 
stock  

R883 
678,00 

Int
ern
al 

Invoic
es for 
chemi
cals 
purch
ased 
Signe
d 
stock 
taking 
report 

uMng
eni, 
Impen
dle, 
Mpofa
na , 
Richm
ond, 
Mkha
mbath
ini, 
uMsh
wati  

Scientif
ic 
Service
s 
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TE
C 
31 

1.6.1.3 
Raw 
Water 
Abstract
ion 

KL of 
Raw 
water 
abstract
ed for 
water 
purificat
ion 

KL  648 000 
kl of 
Raw 
water 
abstract
ed for 
water 
purificat
ion 

None None 648 000 
kl of 
Raw 
water 
abstract
ed for 
water 
purificat
ion by 
30 June 
2025 

162 
000 kl 
of 
Raw 
water 
abstra
cted 
for 
water 
purific
ation 
by 31 
Septe
mber 
2024. 
 
162 
000 kl 
of 
Raw 
water 
abstra
cted 
for 
water 
purific
ation 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

26667
6 kl of 
raw 
water 
abstra
cted 
as at 
the 
end of 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
177 
246 kl 
of raw 
water 
abstra
cted 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
exc
eed
ed 

Raw 
water 
abstr
actio
n 
volu
mes 
under 
estim
ated 
since 
some 
plant
s 
have 
faulty 
meter
s 

  N/A Raw 
water 
abstra
ction 
volum
es 
Meter 
readin
gs 
photos 

N/A N/
A 

Meter 
readi
ngs 

Impen
dle 
LM, 
ward 
1,4 & 
5 
Umge
ni LM 
Ward 
9 

Scientif
ic 
Service
s 

 TE
C 
34 

1.7 
To 
ensu
re 
the 
final 
efflue
nt 
meet 
the 
disch
arge 
limits  

1.7.1 
Ensur
e 
monit
oring 
of 
waste
water 
quality 
regula
rly 

1.7.1.2 
Wastew
ater 
Effluent 
Quality 
Complia
nce 
inline 
with 
Water 
Use 
Licence 
and/or 
Genral 
Authoriz
ation 
Require
ments. 

Percent
age of 
Wastew
ater 
Works 
with 
overall 
waste 
water 
quality 
complia
nce 

Perce
ntage  

None 80% None Wastew
ater 
Works 
with 
overall 
waste 
water 
quality 
complia
nce of 
80% by 
30 June 
2025 

 
Waste
water 
Works 
Final 
Overal
l 
Efflue
nt 
Qualit
y 
Compl
iance 
of 
80%. 
 
 
Waste
water 
Works 

The 
overall 
waste
water 
quality 
compli
ance 
is 
96.18
% as 
at the 
end of 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R 13 
953 
607.
21 

Waste
water 
quality 
report
s 

R88 
000 
000,00 

Int
ern
al 

Mont
hly 
Wast
ewate
r 
qualit
y 
report
s 

uMng
eni 
LM, 
Mpofa
na, 
Richm
ond 
Mkha
mbath
ini, 
uMsh
wati 

Scientif
ic 
Service
s 
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Final 
Overal
l 
Efflue
nt 
Qualit
y 
Compl
iance 
of 
80%  

W
at

er
 C

on
se

rv
at

io
n 

an
d 

W
at

er
 D

em
an

d 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 

St
ra

te
gi

c 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

 

Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces – 
Infras
tructu
re 
Deliv
ery 
and 
maint
enan
ce 
and 
reduc
ed 
losse
s wrt 
Wate
r and 
Sanit
ation 

TE
C 
30 

1.8 
Ensu
re 
that 
water 
losse
s is 
redu
ced 
to a 
mini
mum 
stand
ard  

1.8.1 
Monit
oring 
of bulk 
water 
meter
s and 
press
ure 
mana
geme
nt  

1.8.1.1 
Compila
tion and 
submiss
ion of 
water 
balance 
report 
to 
DWS.  

Number 
of 
monthk
y water 
balance
s 
reports 
complet
ed                                                                                                                           

Num
ber  

12 0 12 12 x 
monthly 
Water 
Balance
s 
reports 
complet
ed by 
30 June 
2025                                                                                                                         

6 x 
monthl
y 
Water 
Balanc
es 
report
s   
 
                                                                                                                             

6 x 
monthl
y 
Water 
Balanc
es 
report
s by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024                                                                                                                         

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Monthl
y 
Water 
Balanc
es 
report
s        

N/A N/
A 

(Inter
nation
al 
Water 
Assoc
iation 
- 
IWA) 
Repor
ts 

uMng
eni, 
Impen
dle, 
Mpofa
na , 
Richm
ond, 
Mkha
mbath
ini, 
uMsh
wati 

Water 
Conser
vation 
and 
Water 
Deman
d 
Manag
ement 

TE
C 
30
A 

1.8.1.2 
Approv
ed Non-
Revenu
e Water 
Reducti
on 
Strateg
y  

Date 
Non-
Revenu
e 
Reducti
on 
Strateg
y 
approve
d and 
adopted 
by the 
Full 
Council.  

Date None 0 None Non-
Revenu
e 
Reducti
on 
Strateg
y 
approve
d and 
adopted 
by the 
Full 
Council 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Appoi
ntment 
of 
Servic
e 
Provid
er for 
the 
Revie
w of 
the 
Non-
Reven
ue 
Water 
Reduc
tion 
Strate
gy. 
 
Prelimi
nary 
report 
on the 
Non-
Reven
ue 

Appoi
ntment 
of 
Servic
e 
Provid
er for 
the 
Revie
w of 
the 
Non-
Reven
ue 
Water 
Reduc
tion 
Strate
gy 
done 
and 
Prelimi
nary 
report 
on the 
Non-
Reven

Ach
ieve
d  

    N/A Email 
corres
ponde
nce 
betwe
en 
UMD
M & 
UUW 
24-25 
KZN/
WDM 
Key 
suppor
t areas  

R1 500 
000,00 

Int
ern
al 

Appoi
ntme
nt 
Letter  
Preli
minar
y 
Repor
t 
Final 
Non-
Reve
nue 
Redu
ction 
Strate
gy  
Coun
cil 
Resol
ution 

uMng
eni, 
Impen
dle, 
Mpofa
na , 
Richm
ond, 
Mkha
mbath
ini, 
uMsh
wati 

Water 
Conser
vation 
and 
Water 
Deman
d 
Manag
ement 
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Reduc
tion 
Strate
gy 

ue 
Reduc
tion 
Strate
gy 
done 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

TE
C 
32 

1.8.1.3 
Reducti
on of 
water 
losses 
to 
allowabl
e 
minimu
m 
standar
d of 
30%.  

Percent
age of 
water 
losses 
reducte
d  

Perce
ntage 

30% 40% 40% 
Water 
losses 

Water 
losses 
reduced 
to 30% 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Reduc
tion of 
water 
losses 
to 
30%  
 
Reduc
tion of 
water 
losses 
to 
30%  

Reduc
tion of 
water 
losses 
to 63.8 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
Reduc
tion of 
water 
losses 
to 
30%  

Not 
achi
eve
d 

High 
Wate
r 
Loss
es 
due 
to 
agein
g 
infras
tructu
re 
and 
intern
al 
leaks 

Devel
opme
nt of 
busine
ss 
plan 
and 
sourci
ng of 
fundin
g to 
imple
ment 
Non 
Reven
ue 
Water 
strate
gy 
includi
ng 
intern
al 
leaks 
asses
sment 
and 
repair
s, 
advan
ced 
leak 
detecti
on 

N/A None N/A N/
A 

(Inter
nation
al 
Water 
Assoc
iation 
- 
IWA) 
Repor
ts 

uMng
eni, 
Impen
dle, 
Mpofa
na , 
Richm
ond, 
Mkha
mbath
ini, 
uMsh
wati 

Water 
Conser
vation 
and 
Water 
Deman
d 
Manag
ement 
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and 
press
ure 
mana
geme
nt will 
be 
done 
when 
the 
review 
of the 
strate
gy is 
compl
eted. 
The 
Non 
Reven
ue 
Water 
strate
gy is 
anticip
ated 
to be 
finalis
ed by 
2025.  
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DEPARTMENT: COMMUNITY SERVICES   
IDP PRIORITY : INTERVENTIONS TO ENSURE ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABLITY AND RESILIENCE TO FUTURE SHOCKS  

Fu
ncti
on  

K
Z
N 
P
G
D
S 
G
oa
ls 

Nat
ion
al 
KP
A 
Ref 

B2B 
Pillar 

 
SD
BI
P 
Re
f 

Strategic 
Objective 

Strate
gies 

Project Name  Annu
al 
Key 
Perfo
rman
ce 
Indic
ator 

Perfo
rman
ce 
Meas
ure/ 
unit 
of 
meas
ure 

Dem
and 

Base
line 

Back
log 

Annu
al 
Targ
et 
(2024
/2025
) 

Mid 
Year 
Perfo
rman
ce 
Targ
et 
(July 
- 
Dece
mber
) 

Mid 
Year 
Perfo
rman
ce 
Achi
evem
ent  

Sta
tus 

Reaso
ns for 
Varian
ce 

Plann
ed 
Impro
veme
nts 

Expe
ndit
ure  

  POE 
Attach
ed  

Annu
al 
Budg
et 

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 
  

POE Ward 
/ 
Muni
cipali
ty 

Resp
onsibl
e 
unit 

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l H
ea

lth
  

H
um

an
 a

nd
 C

om
m

un
ity

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t  

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gove
rnan
ce – 
Com
plian
ce 
with 
legisl
ation 
and 
by-
laws 

Co
m 
1 

1.9 
Ensure 
that 
factors in 
the 
environme
nt that 
could 
adversely 
affect 
human 
health are 
assessed, 
corrected, 
prevented
, and 
controlled 
to create 

1.9.1 
To 
imple
ment 
annua
l 
operat
ional 
plan 
to 
guide 
delive
ry of 
munic
ipal 
health 
servic
es  

1.9.1.1 Food 
Safety -- 
Monitoring  

Numb
er of 
sampl
es 
taken 
from 
food 
suppli
ers, 
resta
urant
s, 
dairie
s and 
food 
poiso
ning 
outbr

Num
ber  

120 0 120 120 x 
Food 
Samp
les - 
taken 
from 
food 
suppli
ers, 
resta
urant
s, 
dairie
s and 
food 
poiso
ning 
outbr

60 x 
Food 
Samp
les - 
taken 
from 
food 
suppli
ers, 
resta
urant
s, 
dairie
s and 
food 
poiso
ning 
outbr

68 x 
Food 
Samp
les - 
taken 
from 
food 
suppli
ers, 
resta
urant
s, 
dairie
s and 
food 
poiso
ning 
outbr

 
Ach
ieve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

The 
unit 
also 
paticip
ated  in 
the 
Dairy 
Standa
rds 
Agenc
y 
sampli
ng 
progra
m for 
the 
quarter 
which 

N/A 2801
.52 

  Labora
tory 
reports 

R150 
000 

Int
ern
al  

Labor
atory 
Repo
rts  
paym
ent 
vouch
er  

All 
LMs 
exce
pt 
Msun
duzi 
LM 

Social 
Servic
es  
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health 
supportive 
environme
nts and 
safeguard 
the health 
of the 
district 
citizens 

eaks 
within 
the 
distric
t 

eaks 
within 
the 
distric
t by 
30 
June 
2025 

eaks 
within 
the 
distric
t  

eaks 
within 
the 
distric
t by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

allows 
us to 
take 
sample
s of 
dairy 
produc
ts  
from 
retailer
s. The 
cost of 
ananly
sis is 
born 
by the 
Agenc
y  

Co
m 
2 

1.9.1.2 Water 
Quality 
Monitoring 

Numb
er of 
Water 
Qualit
y 
Monit
oring 
– 
water 
qualit
y 
testin
g 
routin
e 
sampl
ing 
from 
non 
WSA 
water 
sourc
es 
and 
polluti
on 
prone 
sourc
es  

Num
ber 

120 48 72 120 x 
Water 
Qualit
y 
Monit
oring 
– 
water 
qualit
y 
testin
g 
routin
e 
sampl
ing 
from 
non 
WSA 
water 
sourc
es 
and 
polluti
on 
prone 
sourc
es by 
30 
June 
2025 

60 x  
Water 
Qualit
y 
Monit
oring 
– 
water 
qualit
y 
testin
g, 
sampl
ing 
from 
non 
WSA 
water 
sourc
es 
and 
polluti
on 
prone 
sourc
es  

65 x 
Water 
Qualit
y 
Monit
oring 
– 
water 
qualit
y 
testin
g, 
sampl
ing 
from 
non 
WSA 
water 
sourc
es 
and 
polluti
on 
prone 
sourc
es by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024  

 
Ach
ieve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

Certain 
school
s with 
unteste
d  
boreho
les  
were 
identifi
ed by 
Enviro
nment
al 
Health 
Practiti
oners. 
Since 
they 
provide 
drinkin
g water 
to 
learner
s , it 
was 
critcal 
to test 
them 
for 
compli
ance to 
drinkin
g water 

N/A R34 
155 

  Labora
tory 
reports  

Int
ern
al  

Labor
atory 
Repo
rts  
paym
ent 
vouch
er  

All 
LMs 
exce
pt 
Msun
duzi 
LM 

Social 
Servic
es  
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standa
rds to 
avoid 
any 
diseas
e 
outbre
ak 

Co
m 
3 

1.9.1.3 Water 
Quality 
Monitoring  

Numb
er of 
Water 
Qualit
y 
Monit
oring 
- 
Routi
ne 
water 
qualit
y 
testin
g for 
polluti
on 
from 
sewer
age 
syste
ms  

Num
ber 

480 0 480 520 
Water 
Qualit
y 
Monit
oring 
- 
Routi
ne 
water 
qualit
y 
testin
g for 
polluti
on 
from 
sewer
age 
syste
ms by 
the 
30 
June 
2025 

260 x 
Water 
Qualit
y 
Monit
oring 
- 
Routi
ne 
water 
qualit
y 
testin
g for 
polluti
on 
from 
sewer
age 
syste
ms  

271 x 
Water 
Qualit
y 
Monit
oring 
- 
Routi
ne 
water 
qualit
y 
testin
g for 
polluti
on 
from 
sewer
age 
syste
ms by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

 
Ach
ieve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

Include
d 
points 
were 
suspec
ted 
leaks 
and  
spillag
es 
could 
contam
inate 
the 
water 
course
s 

N/A   Labora
tory 
reports
, 
Payme
nt 
Author
zation 
Certific
ate 

Int
ern
al  

Labor
atory 
Repo
rts 
paym
ent 
vouch
er  

All 
LMs 
exce
pt 
Msun
d 

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
4 

1.9.1.4 Legal 
compliance of 
food and food 
premises - 
processing of 
health 
certificates 

Numb
er of 
compl
iance 
certifi
cates 
issue
d for 
compl
iant 
premi
ses 

Num
ber  

60 60 0 60x 
Comp
liance 
certifi
cates 
issue
d for 
compl
iant 
premi
ses 
by 30 
June 
2025 

30X 
Comp
liance 
certifi
cates 
issue
d for 
compl
iant 
premi
ses  

40 
xCom
plianc
e 
certifi
cates 
issue
d for 
compl
iant 
premi
ses 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

 
Ach
ieve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

additio
nal 
premis
es 
applied 
for 
Certific
ate of 
Accept
ability 
as it is 
a 
requisit 
for 
attainin
g a 

N/A R0   Compli
ance 
certific
ates 
issued 

R0 Int
ern
al  

Comp
liance 
certifi
cates 
issue
d 

All 
LM's 
exce
pt 
Msun
duzi 
LM 

Social 
Servic
es  
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busine
ss 
licence  

Co
m 
5 

1.9.1.5 
Environmental 
Health 
Awareness - 
Education on 
environmental 
health related 
issues   

Numb
er of 
Envir
onme
ntal 
healt
h 
awar
eness 
sessi
ons 
cond
ucted  

Num
ber  

360 60 360 60x 
Envir
onme
ntal 
healt
h 
awar
eness 
sessi
ons 
cond
ucted 
by 30 
June 
2025 

30x 
Envir
onme
ntal 
healt
h 
awar
eness 
sessi
ons 
cond
ucted  

30 x 
Envir
onme
ntal 
healt
h 
awar
eness 
sessi
ons 
cond
ucted 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A   Report
s and 
attend
ence 
registe
rs  

R0 Int
ern
al  

Repo
rts 
and 
atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 

All 
LMs 
exce
pt 
Msun
d 

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
7 

1.9.1.6 Vector 
Control 

Numb
er of 
public 
sites 
chemi
cally 
treate
d for 
vecto
rs 
and 
pests  

Num
ber 

50 15 50 60 x 
public 
sites 
chemi
cally 
treate
d for 
vecto
rs 
and 
pests 
by 30 
June 
2025 

30 x 
public 
sites 
chemi
cally 
treate
d for 
vecto
rs 
and 
pests  

30 x 
public 
sites 
chemi
cally 
treate
d for 
vecto
rs 
and 
pests 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A   Report
s and 
picture
s  

R0 Int
ern
al  

Repo
rts 
and 
pictur
es 

All 
LMs 
exce
pt 
Msun
duzi 
LM 

Social 
Servic
es  

Solid Waste Management  
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So
lid

 W
as

te
 M

an
ag

em
en

t  

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l S
us

ta
in

ab
ilt

y 
 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces -
Fund
able 
cons
olidat
ed 
infras
truct
ure 
plans
. 
Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces – 
Infra
struct
ure 
Deliv
ery 
and 
maint
enan
ce 
wrt 
Wast
e 
Man
age
ment 

Co
m 
8 

1.10 To 
ensure 
that 
integrated 
waste 
managem
ent plan is 
implement
ed 

1.10.1 
To 
divert 
waste 
from 
the 
landfill 
site in 
line 
with 
IWMP    

1.10.1.1 
SMME support 
for plastic 
recycling 

Numb
er of 
SMM
Es 
supp
orted 
within 
the 
distric
t to 
establ
ish a 
plasti
c 
recycl
ing 
facilit
y 

Num
ber 

1 0 1 Supp
orted 
1 
SMM
E 
within 
the 
distric
t to 
establ
ish a 
plasti
c 
recycl
ing 
facilit
y by 
30 
June 
2025 

Identi
ficatio
n of 1 
SMM
E and 
proje
ct 
propo
sal 
devel
oped. 
 
Proje
ct 
Contr
actual 
agree
ment 
devel
oped 
and 
signe
d  

1 
SMM
E not 
identif
ied 
and 
proje
ct 
propo
sal 
drafte
d by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
Proje
ct 
Contr
actual 
Doum
ent 
has 
been 
devel
oped 
and 
not 
signe
d by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024.   

Part
ially 
achi
eve
d  

The 
NPO 
partner 
made 
a 
commit
ment 
to 
bring 
funding 
into the 
project 
and 
enter 
into a 
partner
ship, 
howev
er the 
first 
busine
ss plan 
submitt
ed by 
Lulama 
exclud
ed this 
key 
item. 
The 
NPO is 
unrelia
ble and 
diffficul
t to 
work 
with 
even at 
a 
plannin
g 
sttage 
  

NPO 
Lulam
a 
agree
d via 
email 
to 
make 
amen
dents 
to 
their 
busin
esss 
plan.  
They 
comm
itted 
in 
Nove
mber 
that a 
revise
d paln 
would 
follow 
which 
has 
not to 
date. 
It 
theref
ore 
cast 
doubt
s on 
way 
forwar
d with 
them. 
 
Movin
g 
forwar
d, the 
unit 
will 
open 
up the 
projec
t to 

R0   Project 
Propo
sal 
and 
Draft 
Project 
Contra
ctual 
Agree
ment  

R500 
000 

N/
A 

Repo
rt 
Proje
ct 
propo
sal 
Proje
ct 
contr
actual 
agree
ment 
Regis
ter for 
traini
ng 
Purch
ase 
order 

Mkha
mbat
hini 
LM 

Social 
Servic
es  
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tender 
for 
other 
servic
e 
provid
ers to 
bid.  A 
tender 
docm
ent for 
the 
servic
es 
neede
d has 
been 
compl
eted 
and 
will be 
put 
out for 
biddin
g by 
end 
Janau
ary.  It 
is 
better 
for an 
open 
tender 
proce
sss to 
find a 
servvi
ce 
prrovi
der 
than 
seeki
ng a 
partne
rship 
with 
an 
NPO.   
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Co
m 
10 

1.10.1.2 
District DDM 
Technical Hub 
Meetings for 
Solid Waste 
Management  

Numb
er of 
Distri
ct 
DDM 
Tehc
nical 
Hub 
Meeti
ngs 
for 
Solid 
Wast
e 
Mana
geme
nt 
cond
ucted  

Num
ber 

1 N/A N/A 4 X 
Distri
ct 
DDM 
Tehc
nical 
Hub 
Meeti
ngs 
for 
Solid 
Wast
e 
Mana
geme
nt 
cond
ucted 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2 X 
Distri
ct 
DDM 
Tehc
nical 
Hub 
Meeti
ngs 
for 
Solid 
Wast
e 
Mana
geme
nt 
cond
ucted 

2 X 
Distri
ct 
DDM 
Tehc
nical 
Hub 
Meeti
ngs 
for 
Solid 
Wast
e 
Mana
geme
nt 
cond
ucted 
on 
the 
19th 
Septe
mber 
2024 
and 
20 
Nove
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R0   Terms 
of 
Refere
nce for 
Solid 
Waste 
Manag
ement 
Workin
g 
Group, 
Invite, 
agend
a, 
minute
s and 
attend
ance 
registe
r  

N/A N/
A 

Term
s of 
Refer
ence 
for 
Solid 
Wast
e 
Mana
geme
nt 
Worki
ng 
Grou
p      
Invitat
ions, 
Agen
da 
and 
Minut
es of  
Meeti
ngs, 
Atten
danc
e 
Regis
ters 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

CEMETERY AND CREMATORIA 

C
em

et
er

y 
an

d 
C

re
m

at
or

ia
 

Sp
at

ia
l E

qu
ity

 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basic 
Servi
ces - 
Fund
able 
cons
olidat
ed 
infras
truct
ure 
plans
. 
Pillar 
3: 
Good 

Co
m 
11 

1.11 To 
ensure 
that there 
is 
sufficient 
gravesites 
and 
cremation 
capacity 
for the 
district   

1.11.1 
Imple
menta
tion of 
the 
Maste
r Plan 
for 
cemet
eries 
and 
crema
toria  

1.11.1.1 
District DDM 
Technical Hub  
meetings for 
Cemeteries 
and 
Crematoria 

Numb
er of 
Distri
ct 
DDM 
Tech
nical 
Hub  
meeti
ngs 
for 
Ceme
teries 
and 
Crem
atoria 
cond
ucted  

Num
ber  

1 0 1 4X 
Distri
ct 
DDM 
Tech
nical 
Hub  
meeti
ngs 
for 
Ceme
teries 
and 
Crem
atoria 
cond
ucted 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2 X 
Distrii
ct 
DDM 
Tech
nical 
Hub  
meeti
ngs 
for 
Ceme
teries 
and 
Crem
atoria 
cond
ucted  

2 X 
Distrii
ct 
DDM 
Tech
nical 
Hub  
meeti
ngs 
for 
Ceme
teries 
and 
Crem
atoria 
cond
ucted 
on 
the 
23 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R0   Invite, 
agend
a, 
minute
s and 
attend
ance 
registe
r  

N/A N/
A 

Grou
p      
Invitat
ions, 
Agen
da, 
Minut
es of  
Meeti
ngs 
and 
Atten
danc
e 
Regis
ters 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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Gove
rnan
ce – 
Com
plian
ce 
with 
legisl
ation 
and 
by-
laws 

Septe
mber 
2024 
and 
18 
Nove
mber 
2024 

Co
m 
12 

1.11.1.2 
Operation of 
Cemetery and 
crematoria 
digital 
management 
App  

Numb
er of 
LM's 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
digital 
Mana
geme
nt 
App 
opera
ted 
throu
ghout 
the 
distric
t 

Num
ber 

1 0 1 7 
LM's 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
digital 
Mana
geme
nt 
App 
opera
ted 
throu
ghout 
the 
distric
t by 
30 
June 
2025 

7 
LM's 
traine
d in 
the 
use 
of 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
digital 
Mana
geme
nt 
App 
 
Oper
ation 
of 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
digital 
Mana
geme
nt 
App 
in 
Msun
duzi 
and 
uMng
eni 

7 
LM's 
(Ums
hwati, 
Umsu
nduzi, 
Rich
mond
, 
Mpof
ana, 
Impe
ndle, 
Mkha
mbat
hini 
and 
Umng
eni) 
traine
d in 
the 
use 
of 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
digital 
Mana
geme
nt 
App 
on 
the 
10th 
July 
2024  
 
Ceme
tetry 

Part
ially 
Ach
ieve
d 

 In the 
two 
large 
LMs, 
Msund
uzi and 
uMnge
ni  
there is 
either 
no 
dedicat
ed  
staff 
nor 
proper 
hardwa
re 
curretly
.   

Letter 
from 
MM 
and 
SLA 
has 
been 
compl
eted 
and 
will be 
sent 
to 
LMs 
in 
Janua
ry 
2025.  
This 
would 
start a 
formal 
proce
ss to 
agree 
on 
imple
menta
tion 
roles 
and 
timeli
nes.  
UMD
M will 
focus 
exclus
ively 
on 
Msun
duzi 
and  

R0   Attend
ance 
Regist
er, 
Agend
a and  
Minute
s 

R300 
000,0
0 

Int
ern
al  

Traini
ng 
Regis
ters 
and 
Agen
da 
Mont
hly 
App 
Data 
Repo
rts  

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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App 
is 
opera
tional 
and 
worki
ng 
howe
ver 
none 
of the 
two 
LMs 
viz. 
Msun
duzi 
and 
Msun
duzi 
are 
ready 
to 
opera
te the 
app 
due 
to 
many 
intern
al 
capac
ity 
and 
intern
al 
appro
vals.  
LM 
users 
as 
per 
traini
ngs 
cond
ucted 
have 
been 
able 
to log 
onto 
the 

Mnge
ni 
LMs 
in 
Janua
ry 
2025, 
follow
ed by 
uMsh
wathi  
and 
Mpofa
na 
LMs.  
There 
will be 
furthe
r 
engag
ement
s with 
the 
Funer
al 
Indust
ry on 
roles 
they 
want 
to 
play 
and 
reduc
e 
relian
ce 
only 
on 
munic
ipalitie
s on 
use of 
APP.   
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App 
as 
per 
attac
hed 
Log 
Regis
ter by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Co
m 
13 

1.11.1.3 
Cemetery and 
Crematoria 
Masterplan  

Date 
Coun
cil 
appro
ved 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
Mast
erpla
n  

Date  1 0 1 Coun
cil 
appro
ved 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
Mast
erpla
n by 
30 
June 
2025 

Cons
ultatio
n with 
all the 
7 
LM's 
and 
secto
r 
depar
tment
s 
(Cogt
a and 
EDTE
A) on 
the 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
Mast
erpla
n  
 
Invitat
ion 
for 

Cons
ultatio
n with 
all the 
7 
LM's 
and 
secto
r 
depar
tment
s 
(Cogt
a and 
EDTE
A) on 
the 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
Mast
erpla
n 
done. 
Invitat
ion 
for 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R0   Email 
Comm
unicati
on 

R0 Int
ern
al  

Regis
ters 
and 
Agen
da 
Minut
es of 
the 
consu
ltation 
meeti
ngs  
Final 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
Mast
erpla
n  
Coun
cil 
Resol
ution 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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public 
com
ment
s and 
consu
ltation 
with 
stake
holde
rs on 
the 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
Mast
erpla
n 

public 
com
ment
s and 
consu
ltation 
with 
stake
holde
rs on 
the 
Ceme
tery 
and 
Crem
atoria 
Mast
erpla
n 
done 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

HIV/AIDS 

H
IV

/A
ID

S 

H
um

an
 a

nd
 C

om
m

un
ity

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 

Lo
ca

l E
co

no
m

ic
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

nd
 S

oc
ia

l D
ev

el
op

m
en

t  
 

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gove
rnan
ce – 
Inter
venti
ons 
Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gove
rnan
ce – 
Regu
lar 
Enga
gem
ent 
with 
Com
munit
ies 

Co
m 
14 

2.1 To 
align to 
the 
Provincial 
/ District 
HIV/AIDS, 
STIs & TB 
Plan for 
2023 -
2027 and 
implement 
programm
es and 
projects 
aimed at 
reducing 
the 
burden of 
diseases 
in the 
district.   

2.1.1 
To 
imple
ment 
and 
foster 
an 
enabli
ng 
enviro
nment 
in the 
imple
menta
tion of 
strate
gies, 
projec
ts and 
progr
amme
s 
contai
ned in 

2.1.1.1 
HIV/AIDS 
behavioral 
change 
campaigns 

Numb
er of 
HIV/A
IDS 
beha
vioral 
chan
ge 
camp
aigns 
supp
orted 
within 
the 
Distri
ct  

Num
ber 

7 2 5 2 x 
HIV/A
IDS 
beha
vioral 
chan
ge 
camp
aigns 
supp
orted 
within 
the 
Distri
ct by 
31 
Marc
h 
2025 

1 x 
HIV/A
IDS 
beha
vioral 
chan
ge 
camp
aigns 
supp
orted 
within 
the 
Distri
ct  

2 x 
HIV/A
IDS 
beha
vioral 
chan
ge 
camp
aigns 
supp
orted 
within 
the 
Distri
ct on 
the 
07th 
Nove
mber 
and 
27 
Nove
mber 
2024. 

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

Additio
nal 
progra
mme 
conduc
ted on 
27 
Novem
ber 
2024 in 
respon
se to 
deman
d for 
action 
on 
Drug 
and 
Substa
nce 
abuse 

N/A N/A   N/A R671 
000 

Int
ern
al  

Minut
es of 
quart
erly 
meeti
ngs, 
photo
s and 
atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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Co
m 
15 

the 
multi-
stake
holder 
distric
t 
imple
menta
tion 
plan 
on 
HIV/A
IDS, 
STIs 
& TB 
for 
2023 
– 
2027.   

2.1.1.2 
Government & 
Civil Society 
Response 
Projects 

Numb
er of 
Gove
rnme
nt & 
Civil 
Sciet
y 
Resp
onse 
Proje
cts 
supp
orted.  

Num
ber 

4 0 0 4 x 
Gove
rnme
nt & 
Civil 
Socie
ty 
Resp
onse 
Proje
cts 
supp
orted 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2 X 
Gove
rnme
nt & 
Civil 
Socie
ty 
Resp
onse 
Proje
ct 

5 X 
Gove
rnme
nt & 
Civil 
Socie
ty 
Resp
onse 
Proje
ct by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

Additio
nal 
progra
mme 
conduc
ted in 
respon
se to 
deman
d 

N/A R8 
400 

  Regist
ers, 
Photos
, 
Purch
ase 
order 
and 
letter 
to 
locals          

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 
and 
report 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

    

Co
m 
19 

 
2.1.1.3 Men's 
Health Project  

Numb
er of 
men's 
healt
h 
proje
ct 
imple
ment
ed  

Num
ber 

4 2 0 4x 
men's 
healt
h 
proje
ct 
imple
ment
ed  
by 30 
June 
2025 

2 x 
Men’s 
healt
h 
proje
ct 
imple
ment
ed 

3 x 
Men’s 
healt
h 
proje
ct 
imple
ment
ed on 
the 
26 
Nove
mber, 
28 
Nove
mber 
and 
11 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

On 
workin
g with 
othet 
stakeh
olders 
a need 
for 
more 
attentio
n on 
Men's 
Health 
was 
identifi
ed, 
hence 
the 
inclusi
on of 
an 
additio
nal 
progra
mme 
on 
Men's 
on 26 
Novem
ber 
2024 

N/A N/A 
 

N/A Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers, 
report 
& 
photo
s 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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Co
m 
16 

2.1.1.4  HIV 
and AIDS 
Programmes 
funded by the 
District AIDS 
Council 

Numb
er of 
HIV 
and 
AIDS 
Progr
amm
es 
funde
d by 
the 
Distri
ct 
AIDS 
Coun
cil 
cond
ucted 
by 
June 
2025 

Num
ber  

2 0 2 2 x 
HIV 
and 
AIDS 
Progr
amm
es 
funde
d by 
the 
Distri
ct 
AIDS 
Coun
cil 
cond
ucted 
by 30 
June 
2025 

1 x 
HIV/A
IDS 
Progr
ams 
funde
d by 
the 
Distri
ct 
AIDS 
Coun
cil  

1 x 
HIV/A
IDS 
Progr
ams 
funde
d by 
the 
Distri
ct 
Aids 
Coun
cil on 
the 
19th - 
20th 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R92 
000 

  Regist
ers, 
Photos
, 
Report
s, 
Purch
ase 
order 
and 
invite 

N/
A 

Regis
ter 
and 
Repo
rts 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

SPORTS AND RECREATION 

Sp
or

ts
 a

nd
 R

ec
re

at
io

n 

H
um

an
 a

nd
 C

om
m

un
ity

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 

Lo
ca

l E
co

no
m

ic
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

nd
 S

oc
ia

l D
ev

el
op

m
en

t  
 

Pillar 
1 : 
Publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n 
progr
ams 

Co
m 
20 

2.2 
Ensure 
that sports 
and 
recreation 
are 
supported 
and 
developed 
throughou
t the 
district  

2.2.1 
To 
work 
with 
distric
t sport 
confe
derati
on 
and 
sport 
federa
tions 
in the 
delive
ry of 
sports 
and 
recrea
tion in 
the 
distric
t as 
per 
appro
ved 
annua
l Plan. 

2.2.1.1 Salga 
Games 

Numb
er of 
SALG
A 
Gam
es 
event 
cond
ucted 

Num
ber 

1 1 0 1 x 
SALG
A 
Gam
es 
event 
cond
ucted 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Salga 
game
s 
select
ions 
and 
1x 
Salga 
Gam
es 
cond
ucted 

Salga 
game
s 
select
ions 
and 
1x 
Salga 
Gam
es 
cond
ucted 
on 
the 
05th - 
09th 
Dece
mber 
2024.  

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A   N/A 3 797 
879 

Int
ern
al  

Repo
rt and 
atten
danc
e 
regist
ers, 
paym
ent 
vouch
ers 

All 
LMs  

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
20 
(a) 

2.2.1.2 
Support to 
District Sport 
Confederation 
and District 
Federation 
programmes 

Numb
er of 
sport
s 
progr
amm
es 
supp
orted 

Num
ber 

1 0 1 7 x 
Sport
s 
Progr
amm
es 
supp
orted 
by 30 

1x 
trans
port 
supp
ort to 
netba
ll 
 
3 x 

1x 
trans
port 
supp
ort to 
netba
ll 
done 
 

Part
ially 
achi
eve
d.  

N/A N/A R40 
000,
00 

  Report 
and 
Purch
ase 
Order 

R690 
000 

Int
ern
al  

Repo
rts, 
atten
danc
e 
regist
ers, 
progr
amm

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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To 
imple
ment 
the 
distric
t sport 
plan 
which 
is still 
a final 
draft 

June 
2025 

Sport
s 
works
hop / 
cours
e  

2 x 
Sport
s 
works
hop 
cond
ucted 
on 
the 
12 
Octob
er 
and 
26 
Nove
mber 
2024.  

e 
requi
sition
s and 
paym
ent 
vouch
ers 

Co
m 
21  

2.3 
Ensure 
that 
elderly 
persons 
and the 
disabled 
are active 
in sport 
and live 
healthy 
lifestyle 

2.3.1 
Imple
ment 
the 
golde
n 
game
s for 
older 
perso
ns 
and 
game
s for 
the 
disabil
ity 

2.3.1.1 Golden 
Games Event 

Numb
er of 
Golde
n 
Gam
es 
event 
cond
ucted 
and 
procu
reme
nt of 
equip
ment 
& 
prom
otion
al 
mater
ial  

Num
ber 

1 1 0 1x 
Golde
n 
Gam
es 
event 
cond
ucted 
and 
procu
reme
nt of 
equip
ment 
& 
prom
otion
al 
mater
ial by 
30 
June 
2025 

1x 
Golde
n 
Gam
es 
event   

1x 
Golde
n 
Gam
es 
event  
held 
on 
the 
28 
Augu
st 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R195 
615,
00 

  Report
, 
Purch
ase 
Order 
& 
Payme
nt 
Certific
ate 
Team 
List 
Attend
ance 
Regist
er 

R264 
800 

Int
ern
al  

Close 
out 
report 
,  
team 
list, 
atten
danc
e 
regist
er, 
Requi
sition 
and 
paym
ent 
vouch
er 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
21 
(a) 

2.3.1.2 
Disability 
Games 

Numb
er of 
Disab
ility 
Gam
es 
event 
cond
ucted 
and 
procu

Num
ber 

1 1 0 1x 
Disab
ility 
Gam
es 
event 
cond
ucted 
and 
procu
reme

1x 
Disab
ility 
Gam
es 
event 
cond
ucted  

1x 
Disab
ility 
Gam
es 
event 
cond
ucted 
on 
the 
8th - 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A   N/A R501 
165 

Int
ern
al  

Team 
list / 
Atten
danc
e 
regist
er, 
Repo
rt, 
Requi
sition 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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reme
nt of 
equip
ment 
& 
prom
otion
al 
mater
ial  

nt of 
equip
ment 
& 
prom
otion
al 
mater
ial by 
by 30 
June 
2025 

10th 
Nove
mber 
2024 

and 
paym
ent 
vouch
er 

Co
m 
43 

2.4 To 
contribute 
to the 
maintanan
ce of 
Sports 
facilities 
used for 
promotion 
of sports 
in the 
district  

2.4.1 
Imple
ment 
sports 
faciliti
es 
maint
enanc
e 
progr
amme 
throug
h 
EPW
P 

2.4.1.1 Grass 
cutting of 
Sports 
facilities 

Numb
er of 
sport
s 
failitie
s 
maint
ained 
for 
prom
otion 
of 
sport 

Num
ber 

7 
LMs 

0 7 
LMs 

7x 
LM 
sport
s 
faciliti
es 
maint
ained 
throu
gh 
EPW
P by 
30 
June 
2025 

7x 
LM 
sport
s 
faciliti
es 
maint
ained 
throu
gh 
EPW
P 

9x 
LM 
sport
s 
faciliti
es 
maint
ained 
throu
gh 
EPW
P 
(Rich
mond 
LM, 
Mpof
ana 
LM 
and 
Impe
ndle 
LM) 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

    R0   Attend
ance 
registe
rs and 
report 

R360 
870 

Ext
ern
al 

Atten
danc
e 
regist
er 
and 
report 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

ARTS AND CULTURE 

A
rt

s 
an

d 
C

ul
tu

re
 

H
um

an
 &

 C
om

m
un

ity
 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Lo

ca
l E

co
no

m
ic

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
an

d 
So

ci
al

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t  
 

Pillar 
1 : 
Publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n 
progr
ams 

Co
m 
22 

2.5 To 
promote 
Arts and 
Culture for 
advancem
ent of 
social 
cohesion 
and moral 
regenerati
on 

2.5.1 
Partn
er 
with 
sector 
depart
ments 
and 
other 
stake
holder

2.5.1.1 
Umkhosi 
womhlanga 
programme 

Numb
er 
atten
ded 
to 
uMkh
osi 
womh
langa 
by 
maid

Num
ber  

1 0 1 1 x 
atten
ded 
to 
uMkh
osi 
womh
langa 
by 
maid
ens 

1 x 
atten
ded 
to 
uMkh
osi 
womh
langa 
by 
maid
ens 

1 x 
atten
ded 
to 
uMkh
osi 
womh
langa 
by 
maid
ens 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R365 
000 

  Attend
ance 
registe
rs 
Report 
Photos 
Purch
ase 
Order 
Email - 
Req 

R402 
000 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers, 
Repo
rt 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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s on 
Arts 
and 
Cultur
e 
progr
amme
s and 
suppo
rt and 
promo
te arts 
and 
cultur
al 
activiti
es for 
moral 
regen
eratio
n of 
the 
distric
t 
comm
unity 

ens 
from 
7 
LMs 
of the 
Distri
ct  

from 
7 
LMs 
of the 
Distri
ct by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

from 
7 
LMs 
of the 
Distri
ct  

from 
7 
LMs 
of the 
Distri
ct by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

for 
Requis
tion 
Report 

Co
m 
22 
(a) 

2.5.1.2 
Awards and 
Achievements 
for Artists 

Numb
er of 
Awar
ds 
and 
Achie
veme
nts 
for 
Artist
s 

Num
ber 

1 0 1 1X 
Awar
ds 
and 
Achie
veme
nts 
for 
Artist
s by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

1X 
Awar
ds 
and 
Achie
veme
nts 
for 
Artist
s  

1X 
Awar
ds 
and 
Achie
veme
nts 
for 
Artist
s by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A   N/A R100 
000 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
Regis
ter 
and 
Repo
rt  

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
22 
(b) 

2.5.1.3 Arts 
and Culture 
Festivals 

Numb
er of 
Arts 
and 
Cultur
e 
Festiv
als 
cond
ucted 

Num
ber 

1 1 0 2x 
Arts 
and 
Cultur
e 
Festiv
als 
cond
ucted 
by 30 
June 
2025 

1x 
Arts 
and 
Cultur
e 
Festiv
al 
cond
ucted 

1x 
Arts 
and 
Cultur
e 
Festiv
als 
cond
ucted 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

    R0   Nil R400 
000 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
Regis
ter 
and 
Repo
rt  

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

     

YOUTH 

Yo
ut

h 

H
um

an
 a

nd
 C

om
m

un
ity

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

Lo
ca

l E
co

no
m

ic
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

nd
 

So
ci

al
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t  

 

Pillar 
1 : 
Publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n 
progr
ams 

Co
m 
23 

2.6 To 
harness 
the 
potential 
of young 
people to 
enable 
them to 
play a 
meaning 
full role in 

2.6.1 
Capa
citate 
young 
entrep
reneu
r 
throug
h 
innov
ative 
works

2.6.1.1 
Training for 
Youth 
empowerment 

Numb
er of 
Traini
ngs / 
Work
shops 
cond
ucted 
for 
youth 
within 
the 

Num
ber 

7 
LMs 

0 7 
LMs 

4 
Traini
ngs / 
Work
shops 
cond
ucted 
for 
youth 
within 
the 
distric

3 
traini
ng / 
works
hop 
cond
ucted 
for 
youth 
within 
the 

4 x 
works
hop 
cond
ucted 
for 
youth 
within 
the 
distric
t on 
the 

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

Additio
nal 
progra
mme 
conduc
ted in 
respon
se to 
deman
d 

N/A R40 
250.
00   

  Attend
ance 
Regist
er 
Draft 
Progra
m  
Picture
s 
Report 
Payme
nt 

R1 
433 
158 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
er, 
traini
ng 
progr
ams 
and 
report 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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the 
society 

hops 
and 
Devel
opme
nt of 
fundin
g 
agenc
y for 
youth 
busin
esses 

distric
t by 
June 
2025 

t by 
30 
June 
2025 

distric
t  

28 
Augu
st 
2024 

Certific
ates 
and 
Purch
ase 
Order 

Co
m 
24 

2.6.1.2 Youth 
Summit (Youth 
Month 
Celebration) 

Numb
er of 
Youth 
Sum
mits 
hoste
d 

Num
ber 

7 
LMs 

1 LM 6 
LMs 

1 
Youth 
Sum
mit 
hoste
d by 
30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   N/A Int
ern
al  

Progr
am 
and 
atten
danc
e 
regist
er for 
the 
Youth 
Sum
mit 
and 
report 
with 
pictur
es 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
25 

2.6.1.3 Youth 
economic 
empowerment 

Numb
er of 
coop
erativ
es 
supp
orted 

Num
ber 

7 LM 
coop
erativ
es 

0 LM 
coop
erati
ves 

7 LM 
coop
erativ
es 

2 
coop
erativ
es 
supp
orted 
by 31 
Dcec
embe
r 
2024 

2 
coop
erativ
es 
supp
orted 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

1 x 
coop
erativ
es 
supp
orted 
on 
the 
19 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Part
ially 
achi
eve
d.  

Cooper
atives 
identifi
ed in 
the 
targete
d area 
did not 
meet 
the 
necess
ary 
require
ments 

To 
furthe
r 
identif
y 
qualif
ying 
coope
rative
s in 
other 
areas 
and 
suppo
rt in 
Q3 

N/A   N/A Int
ern
al  

Repo
rt and 
Paym
ents 
Vouc
hers 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
26 

2.7 To 
harne
ss the 
potent
ial of 
young 
peopl
e to 
enabl
e 
them 

2.7.1 Support 
education and 
training for 
indigent youth 

Numb
er of 
Tertia
ry 
stude
nts 
supp
orted 
with 
tertiar
y 

Num
ber 

  19   30x 
Tertia
ry 
stude
nts 
supp
orted 
with 
tertiar
y 
regist

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   N/A Int
ern
al  

  All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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to 
play a 
meani
ng full 
role in 
the 
societ
y 

regist
ration 

ration 
by 31 
Marc
h 
2025 

SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT 

So
ci

al
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

(N
G

O
s,

 C
B

O
, F

B
O

, A
m

ak
ho

si
) 

H
um

an
 a

nd
 C

om
m

un
ity

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 

Lo
ca

l E
co

no
m

ic
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

nd
 S

oc
ia

l D
ev

el
op

m
en

t  
 

Pillar 
1 : 
Publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n 
progr
ams 

Co
m 
27 

2.8 To 
enhance 
participati
on of 
communit
y 
structures 
in 
governanc
e for 
strengthe
ning 
social 
programm
es 

2.8.1 
Collab
oratio
n with 
comm
unity 
struct
ures 
on 
matter
s of 
moral 
regen
eratio
n 

2.8.1.1 Local 
Municiplaities 
Faith Based 
Organistions 
supported for 
societal 
development 
on moral 
regeneration 

Numb
er of 
progr
amm
es 
done 
with 
FBOs 
for 
societ
al 
devel
opme
nt 
and 
moral 
regen
eratio
n  

Num
ber 

7 
LMs 

0 
LMs 

7 
LMs 

8 x 
progr
amm
es 
done 
with 
FBOs 
for 
societ
al 
devel
opme
nt 
and 
moral 
regen
eratio
n by 
30 
June 
2025 

4 x 
progr
amm
e 
done 
with 
FBOs 
for 
societ
al 
devel
opme
nt 
and 
moral 
regen
eratio
n  

4 x 
progr
amm
e 
done 
with 
FBOs 
for 
societ
al 
devel
opme
nt 
and 
moral 
regen
eratio
n 
cond
ucted 
on 
the 
19th 
July 
and 
25th 
July 
2024 
; 28 
Nove
mber 
and 
03 
Dece
mber 
2024.  

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A   Attend
ance 
registe
rs 
Report  

R 1 
378 
255 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 
and 
report 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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Co
m 
28 

 
2.8.1.2 
Identification 
of 
NGOs/CBOs 
for 
collaborative 
work on 
matters of 
moral 
regeneration 

Numb
er of 
NGO
s/CB
Os 
identif
ied 
for 
collab
orativ
e 
work 
on 
matte
rs of 
moral 
regen
eratio
n  

Num
ber 

7 x 
LMs 
NGO
s/CB
Os 
struct
ures  

0 
struc
tures 

7 x 
LM 
Struc
tures 
of 
NGO
s/CB
Os  

7 x 
NGO
s/CB
Os 
identif
ied 
for 
collab
orativ
e 
work 
on 
matte
rs of 
moral 
regen
eratio
n by 
30 
June 
2025 

3 x 
NGO
s/CB
Os 
identif
ied 
for 
collab
orativ
e 
work 
on 
matte
rs of 
moral 
regen
eratio
n  

3 x 
NGO
s/CB
Os 
identif
ied 
for 
collab
orativ
e 
work 
on 
matte
rs of 
moral 
regen
eratio
n on 
the 
24 
July 
2024, 
at 
Rich
mond 
on 
the 
14 
Nove
mber 
2024 
and 
Mkha
mbat
hini 
on 
the 
14 
Nove
mber 
2024. 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A   Attend
ance 
registe
r  
Report 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 
and 
report 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
29 

 
2.8.1.3 
Collaborative 
work with 
traditional 
authority on 
matters of 
societal 
development 

Numb
er of 
progr
ams 
cond
ucted 
in 
supp
ort of 
traditi

Num
ber 

7 
xLM 
traditi
onal 
court
s  

0 x 
tradit
ional 
court
s 

7 
xLM 
traditi
onal 
court
s  

7 x 
progr
ams 
cond
ucted 
in 
supp
ort of 
traditi
onal 

3 x 
progr
ams 
cond
ucted 
in 
supp
ort of 
traditi
onal 

3 x 
progr
ams 
cond
ucted 
in 
supp
ort of 
traditi
onal 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A   Attend
ance 
registe
r   
Report 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 
and 
report 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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and moral 
regeneration 

onal 
autho
rity 
on 
matte
rs of 
societ
al 
devel
opme
nt 
and 
moral 
regen
eratio
n 

autho
rity 
on 
matte
rs of 
societ
al 
devel
opme
nt 
and 
moral 
regen
eratio
n by 
30 
June 
2025 

autho
rity 
on 
matte
rs of 
societ
al 
devel
opme
nt 
and 
moral 
regen
eratio
n 

autho
rity 
on 
matte
rs of 
societ
al 
devel
opme
nt 
and 
moral 
regen
eratio
n on 
the 
28 
Septe
mber 
2024; 
26 
Octob
er 
and 
08 
Dece
mber 
2024.  

Women, Children, Disabled persons and Senior Citizens 

W
om

en
 , 

C
hi

ld
re

n,
 D

is
ab

le
d 

pe
rs

on
s 

an
d 

Se
ni

or
 C

iti
ze

ns
  

H
um

an
 &

 C
om

m
un

ity
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

So
ci

al
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t S

er
vi

ce
s 

 

Pillar 
1 : 
Publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n 
progr
ams 

Co
m 
44 

2.9 
Enhance
ments of 
legislative 
rights for 
women 

2.9.1 
Imple
menta
tion of 
wome
n 
empo
werm
ent 
progr
amme
s 

2.9.1.1 
Support of 
Women 
groups in 
economic 
empowerment  

Numb
er of 
LM's 
wome
n 
group
s 
supp
orted 
in 
econ
omic 
empo
werm
ent  

Num
ber  

7 0 7 7 x 
LM's 
wome
n 
group
s 
supp
orted 
in 
econ
omic 
empo
werm
ent 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2 x 
LM's 
wome
n 
group
s 
supp
orted 
in 
econ
omic 
empo
werm
ent  

2 x 
LM's 
wome
n 
group
s 
supp
orted 
in 
econ
omic 
empo
werm
ent 
for 
Rich
mond 
LM 
on 
the 
12 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A   N/A R44 
823 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 
and 
report 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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Dece
mber 
2024 
and 
for 
Mshw
athi 
LM 
on 
the 
20 
Dece
mber 
2024  

Co
m 
44 
(a) 

2.9.1.2 
Women's 
month 
commemmorat
ion 

Numb
er of 
Wom
en's 
mont
h 
dialog
ue 
hoste
d  

Num
ber 

1 0 1 1 x 
Wom
en's 
mont
h 
dialog
ue 
hoste
d by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

1 x 
Wom
en's 
mont
h 
dialog
ue 

1 x 
Wom
en's 
mont
h 
dialog
ue 
cond
ucted 
on 
the 
30th 
Augu
st 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A 3751
0.50 

  Attend
ance 
registe
r  
Progra
mme 
Purch
ase 
Orders 
Report 

R200 
000 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers, 
agen
da 
and 
report 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
45 

2.10 
Respondi
ng to GBV 

2.10.1 
To 
imple
ment 
progr
amme
s that 
respo
nd to 
and 
reduc
e 
GBV 
in the 
distric
t  

2.10.1.1 GBV 
response 
programme 

Numb
er of 
GBV 
respo
nse 
progr
amm
es 
imple
ment
ed  

Num
ber 

7 0 7 1X 
GBV 
respo
nse 
progr
amm
es 
imple
ment
ed by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

1X 
GBV 
respo
nse 
progr
amm
e 
imple
ment
ed 

1X 
GBV 
respo
nse 
progr
amm
e 
imple
ment
ed on 
the 
28 
Nove
mber 
2024 
at 
Cope
sville 
Com
munit
y Hall 
Msun

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A   N/A R100 
000 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 
and 
report 

All 
LM 

Social 
Servic
es  



uMgungundlovu District Municipality Mid-year Budget and Performance Assessment  2024/2025 

 

 91

duzi 
LM.  

Co
m 
46 

2.11 
Enabling 
rights of 
children 

2.11.1 
Atten
dance 
of 
childr
en's 
parlia
ment  

211.1.1 
Parliarment for 
children 

Numb
er of 
sessi
ons 
atten
ded 
by 
childr
en in 
parlia
rment  

Num
ber 

1 0 1 1 
sessi
on 
atten
ded 
by 
childr
en in 
parlia
rment 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024  

1 
sessi
on 
atten
ded 
by 
childr
en in 
parlia
rment 

0x 
sessi
on 
atten
ded 
by 
childr
en in 
parlia
rment 

Not 
Ach
ieve
d 

Partici
pation 
in the 
progra
mme is 
per 
invitati
on 
from 
the 
Office 
of the 
Premie
r. 
There 
activity 
did not 
take 
place 
this 
year. 

N/A N/A   N/A R200 
000 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 
and 
report 

All 
LM 

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
47 

2.12 
Enabling 
rights of 
disabled 
persons 

2.12.1 
Atten
dance 
of 
disabil
ity 
parlia
ment 
by 
disabil
ty 
sector 

2.12.1.1 
Disability 
Parliament 

Numb
er of 
Atten
danc
e by 
disabl
ed 
perso
n in 
their 
parlia
rment 
for 
legisl
ative 
infor
matio
n  

Num
ber 

1 0 1 1 x 
Atten
danc
e by 
disabl
ed 
perso
n in 
their 
parlia
rment 
for 
legisl
ative 
infor
matio
n by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

1 x 
Atten
danc
e by 
disabl
ed 
perso
n in 
their 
parlia
rment 
for 
legisl
ative 
infor
matio
n in 
2024 

1 x 
Atten
danc
e by 
disabl
ed 
perso
n in 
their 
parlia
rment 
for 
legisl
ative 
infor
matio
n on 
the 
03 
Dece
mber 
2024 
at 
Rich
mond 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A   N/A R105 
000 

Int
ern
al  

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 
and 
report 

All 
LM 

Social 
Servic
es  
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Indoo
r 
sport 
centr
e.  

Co
m 
48 

2.13 
Ensure 
that 
elderly 
persons 
are active 
and live 
healthy 
lifestyle 

2.13.1 
Imple
menta
tion of 
the 
Mand
ela 
projec
t for 
Distric
t 
Senio
r 
Citize
ns  

2.13.1.1 
Mandela Day 
Project 

Numb
er of 
Mand
ela 
Day 
proje
ct 
imple
ment
ed for 
Distri
ct 
Senio
r 
Citize
ns  

Num
ber 

1 0 1 1 x 
Mand
ela 
Day 
proje
ct 
imple
ment
ed for 
Distri
ct 
Senio
r 
Citize
ns by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

1 x 
Mand
ela 
Day 
proje
ct 
imple
ment
ed for 
Distri
ct 
Senio
r 
Citize
ns  

1 x 
Mand
ela 
Day 
proje
ct 
imple
ment
ed for 
Distri
ct 
Senio
r 
Citize
ns on 
the 
17th 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R34 
000,
00 

  Attend
ance 
registe
rs 
Agend
a 
Report 
Picture
s 
Pucha
se 
Orders 
  

R100 
000 

Int
ern
al 

Atten
danc
e 
regist
ers 
and 
report 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
49 

2.14 
Enhance 
legislative 
rights of 
Senior 
Citizens 

2.14.1 
Imple
ment 
a 
progr
amme 
for 
recog
nition 
and 
suppo
rt to 
Distric
t 
Senio
r 
Citize
ns 
who 
have 
attain
ed 
age 
100 

2.14.1.1 
Centenerian 
project 

Numb
er of 
Cente
neria
n 
proje
cts 
imple
ment
ed for 
distric
t 
Senio
r 
Citize
ns 

Num
ber 

1 1 0 1 x 
Cente
neria
n 
proje
ct 
imple
ment
ed for 
Distri
ct 
Senio
r 
Citize
ns by 
31 
Marc
h 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A     R50 
000 

Int
ern
al 

Repo
rt, 
atten
danc
e 
regist
er 

All 
LMs 

Social 
Servic
es  
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and 
above 

Disaster Management  

D
is

as
te

r M
an

ag
em

en
t  

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l S
us

ta
in

ab
ilt

y 
 

C
ro

ss
 C

ut
tin

g 
in

te
rv

en
tio

ns
  

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gove
rnan
ce – 
Com
plian
ce 
with 
legisl
ation 
and 
by-
laws 

Co
m 
42 

6.4 To 
reduce 
the 
probability 
of disaster 
occurrenc
es and 
ensure 
effective 
and 
appropriat
e disaster 
response 
and 
recovery 

6.4.1 
Establ
ish 
the 
disast
er 
mana
geme
nt 
center
, 
promo
te 
disast
er 
aware
ness 
and 
take 
effecti
ve 
action 
during 
disast
ers 

6.4.1.1 
Installation of 
the Call 
Centre 
Management 
Software 

Numb
er of 
Call 
Centr
e 
Mana
geme
nt 
Softw
are 
install
ed  

Num
ber  

1 x 
Call 
Centr
e 
Man
age
ment  
Soft
ware  

0 1 x 
Call 
Centr
e 
Man
age
ment 
Soft
ware 

1 Call 
Centr
e 
Mana
geme
nt 
Softw
are 
install
ed by 
30 
June 
2025 

Adver
tise 
tende
r for 
Call 
Centr
e 
Mana
geme
nt 
Softw
are  

Tend
er for 
the 
Call 
Centr
e 
Mana
geme
nt 
Softw
are 
not 
adver
tised 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Not 
achi
eve
d  

There 
is an 
issue 
with 
the 
budget
. 
Financ
e 
reques
ted to 
confirm 
the 
availab
ility of 
funds 

To 
await 
budge
t 
adjust
ment 

R0   Nil R4 
000 
000,0
0 

Int
ern
al  

Adver
t  
Appoi
ntme
nt 
Purch
ase 
order 

All 
LM's 

Disast
er 
Mana
geme
nt  

Co
m 
30 

6.5 To 
reduce 
the 
probability 
of disaster 
occurrenc
es and 
ensure 
effective 
and 
appropriat
e disaster 
response 
and 
recovery 

6.5.1 
Establ
ish 
the 
disast
er 
mana
geme
nt 
center
, 
promo
te 
disast
er 
aware
ness 

6.5.1.1 
Implementatio
n of pre-
construction 
activities for 
the 
constuction of 
the District 
Disaster 
Management 
Centre.  

Perce
ntage 
of 
Proje
ct 
pre-
const
ructio
n 
activit
ies 
compl
eted 

Perc
entag
e 

Distri
ct 
Disa
ster 
Man
age
ment 
Centr
e 

0 Distri
ct 
Disa
ster 
Man
age
ment 
Centr
e 

100% 
Proje
ct 
pre-
const
ructio
n 
activit
ies 
compl
eted 
by 30 
June 
2025. 

Appoi
nt an 
Archit
ech 
to do 
desig
n 
conce
pts 
(stag
e 3). 
 
 
Desig
n 
conce
pt 

Appoi
nt an 
Archit
ech 
to do 
desig
n 
conce
pts 
(stag
e 3) 
not 
done 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Part
ially 
achi
eve
d  

The 
appoint
ment 
of a 
multi 
discipli
nary 
team 
to 
undert
ake the 
design 
develo
pment  
(stage 
3) 
MUST 

The 
comp
ulsory 
site 
briefin
g for 
desig
n 
conce
pt 
(stage 
3) 
was 
condu
cted 
on 
Mond

R69 
428,
44 

  Purch
ase 
order  

R2 
500 
000,0
0 

Int
ern
al  

Copy 
of 
letter 
to 
Cogta 
as 
well 
as 
the 
ackno
wledg
e - 
ment 
letter 
from 
Cogta 
Copy 

All 
LMs  

Disast
er 
Mana
geme
nt 
Servic
es  
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and 
take 
effecti
ve 
action 
during 
disast
ers 

(stag
e 3) 
compl
eted 
by 
the 
Archit
ech. 
Quot
ations 
receiv
ed 
with 
high 
level 
estim
ates  
from 
the 
Quan
tity 
Surve
yor 

 
Desig
n 
conce
pt 
(stag
e 3) 
compl
eted 
by 
the 
Archit
ech. 
Quot
ations 
receiv
ed 
with 
high 
level 
estim
ates  
from 
the 
Quan
tity 
Surve
yor 
 
Comp
ulsory 
site 
briefi
ng 
held 
on 
Mond
ay, 9 
Dece
mber 
2024. 
Subm
ission 
of 
propo
sals 
deadli
ne is 
set 
for 
Frida

be 
inform
ed by 
the 
Order 
of 
Magnit
ue 
estimat
es or 
high 
level 
estimat
es 
receive
d from 
the 
Quantit
y 
Survey
or.  
 
For 
this 
reason
, the 
appoint
ment 
for 
design 
develo
pment 
(stage 
3) had 
to be 
haulted 
until 
the 
receipt 
of 
Order 
of 
Magnit
ude 
estimat
es  

ay, 9 
Dece
mber 
2024. 
. The 
deadli
ne for 
submi
ssion 
of 
propo
sal 
has 
been 
set for 
24 
Janua
ry 
2024.  

of 
quota
tions 
receiv
ed 
from 
the 
Quan
tity 
Surve
yor 
(hig 
level 
estim
ates) 
Copy 
of 
Envir
onme
ntal 
Impa
ct 
Ases
smen
t 
report 
Copy 
of 
desig
n 
conce
pts 
(stag
e 3) 
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y, 24 
Janu
ary 
2025. 
 
The 
Order 
of 
Magn
itude 
estim
ate or 
a  
high 
level 
estim
ates 
for 
the 
const
ructio
n of 
the 
Disas
ter 
Mana
geme
nt 
Centr
e 
receiv
ed  
from 
the 
Quan
tity 
Surve
yor at 
the 
end 
of 
Quart
er 1 
of the 
curre
nt FY 

Co
m 
31 

6.5.1.2 
Emergency 
relief  (non 
perishable 
food parcels) 

Numb
er of 
non-
peris
hable 

Num
ber  

200 400 200 200 x 
non 
peris
hable 
food 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   N/A R400 
000,0
0 

Int
ern
al  

Requi
sition 
and 
paym
ent 

All 
LMs  

Disast
er 
Mana
geme
nt 
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food 
parce
ls 
procu
red  

parce
ls 
procu
red 
by 30 
June 
2025 

vouch
er  

Servic
es  

Co
m 
32 

6.5.1.3 
Procure and 
Install lightning 
rods to reduce 
exposure of 
houses and 
buildings to 
lightning 

Numb
er of 
lightni
ng 
rods 
procu
red 
and 
install
ed  

Num
ber  

50 50 50 50 x 
lightni
ng 
rods 
procu
red 
and 
install
ed by 
30 
June 
2025  

30 x 
lightni
ng 
rods 
procu
red 
and 
install
ed   

30 x 
lightni
ng 
rods 
procu
red 
and 
install
ed by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024   

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R75 
000,
00 

  Purch
ase 
order  

R600 
000,0
0 

Int
ern
al  

Requi
sition 
and 
paym
ent 
vouch
er  

All 
LMs  

Disast
er 
Mana
geme
nt 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
33 

6.5.1.4 
Promotional 
items for 
education and 
public 
awareness 
campaigns  

Numb
er of 
brand
ed 
lanya
rds 
and 
brand
ed 
keyrin
gs 
procu
red  

Num
ber  

4000 
x 
bran
ded 
lanya
rds, 
4000 
x  
bran
ded 
keyri
ngs   

4000 
x 
bran
ded 
lanya
rds, 
4000 
x  
bran
ded 
keyri
ngs   

4000 
x 
bran
ded 
lanya
rds, 
4000 
x  
bran
ded 
keyri
ngs  

4000 
x 
brand
ed 
lanya
rds, 
4000 
x  
brand
ed 
keyrin
gs 
procu
red 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

4000 
x 
brand
ed 
lanya
rds 
and 
4000 
x  
brand
ed 
keyrin
gs 
procu
red  

4000 
x 
brand
ed 
lanya
rds 
and 
4000 
x  
brand
ed 
keyrin
gs 
procu
red  

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A   N/A R120 
000,0
0 

Int
ern
al  

Requi
sition 
and 
paym
ent 
vouch
er  

All 
LMs  

Disast
er 
Mana
geme
nt 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
34 

6.5.1.5 
Emergency 
relief  
(blankets) 

Numb
er of 
blank
ets 
procu
red  

Num
ber  

400 500 400 400 x 
blank
ets 
procu
red 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2025 

400 x 
blank
ets 
procu
red  

400 x 
blank
ets 
procu
red 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R80 
000,
00 

  Purch
ase 
order  

R280 
000,0
0 

Int
ern
al  

Requi
sition 
and 
paym
ent 
vouch
er  

All 
LMs  

Disast
er 
Mana
geme
nt 
Servic
es  

Co
m 
35 

6.5.1.6 
Emergency 
relief  (plastic 
sheets) 

Numb
er of 
plasti
c 

Num
ber   

250 500 250 250 x 
plasti
c 
sheet

250 x  
plasti
c 
sheet

250 x  
plasti
c 
sheet

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A   N/A R220 
000,0
0 

Int
ern
al  

Requi
sition 
and 
paym

All 
LMs  

Disast
er 
Mana
geme
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sheet
s  
procu
red 

s  
procu
red 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

s  
procu
red  

s  
procu
red  

ent 
vouch
er  

nt 
Servic
es  

Fire Services  

Fi
re

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
 

St
ra

te
gi

c 
in

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 

C
ro

ss
 C

ut
tin

g 
In

te
rv

en
tio

ns
  

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gove
rnan
ce – 
Com
plian
ce 
with 
legisl
ation 
and 
by-
laws 

Co
m 
36 

6.6 
Provide 
sufficient 
Emergenc
y 
Response 
Equipmen
t to 
communiti
es   

6.6.1 
To 
enabl
e swift 
life 
savin
g 
equip
ment 
to 
comm
unitie
s  

6.6.1.1 
Provision of 
Jaws of Life 
set 

Numb
er of 
Set of 
Jaws 
of 
Life 
procu
red  

Num
ber  

1 0 1 1 Set 
of 
Jaws 
of 
Life 
procu
red 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

1 Set 
of 
Jaws 
of 
Life 
procu
red  

1 x 
Set of 
Jaws 
of 
Life 
procu
red 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R799 
841,
10 

  Deliver
y Note 

R750 
000,0
0 

Int
ern
al  

Requi
sition 
and 
paym
ent 
vouch
er  

All 
LMs  
exc 
Msun
duzi 

Fire 
Servic
es 
Unit 

Co
m 
37 

6.7 To 
provide 
public 
awarenes
s 
campaign
s and 
training to 
stakehold
ers to 
communiti
es    

6.7.1 
To 
capac
itate 
public 
knowl
edge 
about 
fire 
risk  

6.7.1.1 Public 
trainings / 
Awareness 

Numb
er of 
traini
ngs / 
awar
eness 
cond
ucted  

Num
ber  

50 50 0 50 
traini
ngs / 
awar
eness 
cond
ucted 
by 30 
June 
2025 

20 
traini
ngs / 
awar
eness 
cond
ucted 

22 x 
traini
ngs 
and 
awar
eness
es 
cond
ucted 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
exc
eed
ed 

The 
Overac
hievem
ent of 
training 
was 
due to 
the 
ever 
growin
g of 
deman
d for 
awaren
ess 
and 
training 

N/A N/A   Regist
ers  

R0,00 Int
ern
al  

Regis
ters  

All 
LMs  
exc 
Msun
duzi 

Fire 
Servic
es 

Co
m 
41 

6.8 
Provide 
sufficient 
Emergenc
y 
Response 
Equipmen
t to 
communiti
es   

6.8.1 
To 
enabl
e swift 
life 
savin
g 
equip
ment 
to 
comm

6.8.1.1 
Leasing of 
Emergency 
response 
vehicle  

Numb
er of 
Fire 
engin
es 
and 1 
rapid 
respo
nse 
vehicl
es 

Num
ber  

4 4 0 4 x 
Fire 
engin
es 
and 1 
rapid 
respo
nse 
vehicl
es 
lease
d by 

4 x 
Fire 
engin
es 
and 1 
rapid 
respo
nse 
vehicl
es 
lease
d  

4 x 
Fire 
engin
es 
and 1 
rapid 
respo
nse 
vehicl
es 
not 
lease

Not 
Ach
ieve
d 

The 
tender 
proces
s is still 
on 
going 
due to 
the 
rejectio
n of 
offer 
by the 

Fire 
engin
es 
and 
rapid 
respo
nse 
vehicl
es is 
plann
ed to 
be 

N/A   Intenti
on to 
Award 
letter 
Rejecti
on 
letter  
UMDM 
Corres
ponde
nce on 

R8 
593 
200,0
0 

Int
ern
al  

Leas
e 
agree
ment 
/ 
Purch
ase 
order 

All 
LMs  
exc 
Msun
duzi 

Fire 
Servic
es  
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unitie
s  

lease
d  

30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

d by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

supplie
r 

lease
d by 
end of 
3rd 
Quart
er 
2024-
25 Fin 
Year  

rejecti
on 

 
 
 

DEPARTMENT: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING  

IDP PRIORITY:  ACHIEVE ECONOMIC TRANSFORMATION AND JOB CREATION 
Fun
ctio
n  

KZ
N 
PG
DS 
Go
als 

Natio
nal 
KPA 
Ref 

B2B 
Pilla
r 

 
S
D
BI
P 
Re
f 

Strate
gic 
Objecti
ve 

Strate
gies 

Project 
Name  

Annual 
Key 
Perform
ance 
Indicato
r  

Perfo
rman
ce 
Meas
ure/ 
unit 
of 
meas
ure 

De
ma
nd 

Bas
elin
e 

Ba
ckl
og 

Annual 
Target 
(2024/20
25) 

Mid Year 
Perform
ance 
Target 
(July - 
Decemb
er) 

Mid Year 
Perform
ance 
Achieve
ment  

Stat
us 

Reas
ons 
for 
Varia
nce 

Plann
ed 
Impro
veme
nts 

Expe
nditu
re  

POE 
Attache
d  

An
nu
al 
Bu
dg
et  

Bud
get 
Sour
ce 

POE Ward 
/ 
Muni
cipali
ty 

Resp
onsi
ble 
Unit 

LE
D

  &
 T

O
U

R
IS

M
  

Job 
Cre
atio
n 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

Provi
ding 
servi
ces 
acco
rding 
to 
the 
princi
ples 
of 
Bath
o 
Pele 

E
D
P 
7 

2.15 
Expan
d 
govern
ment -
led job 
creatio
n 
progra
mmes 

2.15.1 
Identi
fy and 
devel
op 
labour 
intens
ive 
job 
creati
on 
progr
amme
s and 
projec
ts  

2.15.1.1 
LED 
Forum 

Number 
of LED 
Forum 
meetings 
facilitate
d 

Numb
er  

4 4 0 4 LED 
Forum 
meetings 
facilitate
d by 30 
June 
2025 

2 LED 
Forum 
meetings 
held  

2 LED 
Forum 
meeting 
not held 
on the 26 
Septemb
er 2024 
and 18th 
Decemb
er 2024 

Achi
eve
d 

The 
meeti
ng 
had 
to be 
postp
oned 
for 
anoth
er 
date 
beca
use it 
did 
not 
quora
te as 
still at 
14H0
0 
there 
was 
no 
quoru
m. 

Dates 
for the 
financi
al year 
will be 
circula
ted to 
avoid 
meetin
g 
clashe
s by 
end of 
Octob
er 
2024 

N/A Attendan
ce 
Register
s and 
Agenda 

N/
A 

N/A Atten
dance 
Regis
ters 
and 
Agen
da 

UMD
M 

LED  
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E
D
P 
11 

2.15.1.2 
LED 
Strategy 
Council 
Adoptio
n 

Date 
Adopted 
LED 
Strategy 
Full 
Council  

Date  1 1 0 Date 
Adopted 
LED 
Strategy 
by Full 
Council 
by 30 
Septemb
er 2024 

Adoption 
of the 
LED 
Strategy 
by Full 
Council  

Adoption 
of the 
LED 
Strategy 
by Full 
Council 
done on 
the .... 

Achi
eve
d 

Adopt
ion of 
the 
LED 
Strate
gy by 
Full 
Coun
cil 
was 
not 
done 
due 
to 
proce
sses 
that 
had 
to 
unfol
d 
befor
e 
tablin
g to 
Full 
Coun
cil i.e 
tablin
g to 
EDP 
com
mitte
e   

LED 
Strate
dy will 
be 
prese
nted 
to the 
next 
Counc
il 
seatin
g in 
Octob
er 
2024 

N/A Attendan
ce 
Register 
and 
Report 

R0 Inter
nal 

Coun
cil 
Resol
ution  

ALL 
LMs 

LED  

E
D
P 
9 

2.16 
Enhan
ce 
sectora
l 
develo
pment 
throug
h trade 
and 

2.16.1 
Devel
op, 
diversi
fy and 
marke
t 
touris
m to 
increa
se 

2.16.1.1 
Tourism 
Forum 

Number 
of 
Tourism 
Forum 
meetings 
facilitate
d  

Numb
er  

4 4 0 4 
Tourism 
Forum 
meetings 
facilitate
d by 30 
June 
2025 

2 
Tourism 
Forum 
meetings 
held  

1 
Tourism 
Forum 
meeting 
held on 
the 25 
Septemb
er 2024 
and 05 
Decemb
er 2024 

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A None Attendan
ce 
Register 

N/
A 

N/A Atten
dance 
Regis
ters 
and 
Agen
da 

UMD
M 

LED  
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E
D
P 
12 

invest
ment 

dome
stic 
and 
foreig
n 
visitor
s. 

2.16.1.2 
Tourism 
Strategy 
Council 
Adoptio
n 

Date 
Adopted 
Tourism 
Strategy 
Full 
Council  

Date  1 1 0 Date 
Adopted 
Tourism 
Strategy 
by Full 
Council 
by 30 
Septemb
er 2024 

Adoption 
of the 
Tourism 
Strategy 
by Full 
Council  

Adoption 
of the 
Tourism 
Strategy 
by Full 
Council 
done on 
the … 

Achi
eve
d 

    N/A Attendan
ce 
Register 
and 
Report 

R0 Inter
nal 

Coun
cil 
Resol
ution  

ALL 
LMs 

LED  

E
D
P 
10 

2.17 
Promot
e 
SMME 
Entrepr
eneurs
hip 
develo
pment 

2.17.1 
Increa
se 
suppo
rt to 
Co-
operat
ives 
and 
SMME
s 

2.17.1.1 
Co-
operativ
es / 
SMME's 
Training 

Number 
of 
Training
s for Co-
operativ
es/SMM
E's 
conducte
d 

 
Numb
er  

4 4 0 4 
Training
s for Co-
operativ
es/SMM
E's 
conducte
d by 30 
June 
2025 

2 
Trainings 
for Co-
operative
s/SMME'
s 
conducte
d  

3 
Training 
for Co-
operative
s/SMME'
s 
conducte
d on the 
16-20 
Septemb
er 2024;  
25-29 
Novemb
er and 
02-06 
Decemb
er 2024  

Achi
eve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

More 
Coop
erativ
es 
reque
sted 
for 
traini
ng as 
some 
of 
them 
were 
last 
traine
d in 
2017 
and 
some 
were 
never 
traine
d 
befor
e. 

N/A N/A Attendan
ce 
Register 

N/
A 

N/A Atten
dance 
regist
er 
and 
Agen
da 

UMD
M 

LED  

E
D
P 
13 

2.17.1.2 
SMME / 
Coorper
atives 
Support 
Progra
mme 

Number 
of  
SMME/C
ooperati
ves 
Supporte
d 

 
Numb
er  

150   0 150 
SMME/C
ooperati
ves 
Supporte
d by 30 
June 
2025 

Develop
ment of 
the 
assessm
ent 
criteria 
and 
identificat
ion for 
SMME/C
oorperati
ves 
Support 
Program
me. 

Develop
ment of 
the 
assessm
ent 
criteria 
and 
identificat
ion for 
SMME/C
oorperati
ves 
Support 
Program
me done 

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Report 
Umdm 
SMME/C
ooperati
ves 
Support 
Guidelin
es 
Form 
Purchas
e order 
Witness 
Advert 
Public 
Notice 

R5 
00
0 
00
0,0
0 

N/A Repor
t to 
EDP 
Com
mittee 
Pictur
es 
Procu
reme
nt 
confir
matio
ns 

UMD
M 

LED  
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Advertise
ment for 
SMME/C
oorperati
ves 
Support 
Program
me  

by 30 
Septemb
er 2024 
and 
Advertise
ment for 
SMME/C
oorperati
ves 
Support 
Program
me was 
done on 
the 01 
August 
2024 

EP
W

P 

Jo
b 

C
re

at
io

n 

Lo
ca

l E
co

no
m

ic
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

Pillar 
2: 
Deliv
ering 
Basi
c 
Servi
ces – 
Com
muni
ty 
Work
s 
Prog
ram 
(& 
EPW
P) 

E
D
P 
15 

2.18 
Integrat
ion of 
service 
deliver
y and 
job 
creatio
n, 
eradica
te 
poverty 
and 
improv
e 
quality 
of life 
for all 
people 
within 
uMgun
gundlo
vu 
District. 

2.18.1 
Adopti
ng the 
EPWP 
as an 
appro
ved 
deliver
y 
strate
gy for 
project 
imple
menta
tion 
throug
h 
EPWP 
guideli
nes 
and 
princip
les 

2.18.1.1 
Job 
creation 
through 
EPWP 
initiative
s 

Number 
of Job 
opportun
ities 
created 
through 
EPWP 
initiative
s  

Numb
er 

35 112 0 35x  Job 
opportun
ities 
created 
through 
EPWP 
initiative
s by 30 
Septemb
er 2024 

35x  Job 
opportuni
ties 
created 
through 
EPWP 
initiatives  

50x  Job 
opportuni
ties 
created 
through 
EPWP 
initiatives 
by 31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Achi
eve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

More 
work 
oppor
tunitie
s 
were 
creat
ed 
beca
use 
we 
had 
additi
onal 
fundi
ng 
from 
the 
Socia
l 
Servi
ces 
Busin
ess 
Unit. 

N/A N/A Contract
s  

R1 
88
9 
00
0,0
0 

Natio
nal 
Dep
artm
ent 
of 
Publi
c 
Work
s 

Contr
acts 

UMD
M 

EPW
P 

E
D
P 
16 

2.18.1.2 
Expand
ed 
Public 
Works 
Progra
mme 
Job 
Creation 
using 

Percenta
ge 
expendit
ure 
spent on 
the 
EPWP 
annual 
grant  

Perce
ntage  

100
% 

89
% 

0% 100% 
Expendit
ure of 
the 
EPWP 
annual 
grant by 
30 June 
2025 

50% 
Expendit
ure of the 
annual 
grant.  

74% 
Expendit
ure of the 
annual 
grant by 
31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Achi
eve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

More 
work 
oppor
tunitie
s 
were 
creat
ed 
and 
salari

N/A R337 
641,0
0 

Expendit
ure 
reports 
for July, 
August 
and 
Septemb
er 

Mont
hly 
Proof 
of 
paym
ents  

UMD
M 

EPW
P 
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Incentiv
e Grant 

es 
paid, 
henc
e the 
highe
r 
expe
nditur
e 
perce
ntage
. 

PL
A

N
N

IN
G

  

Sp
atia
l 
Eq
uity 

Cross
ing 
cuttin
g 
interv
entio
ns 

Pillar 
3: 
Goo
d 
Gove
rnan
ce  

E
D
P 
1 

6.1 To 
ensure 
sustain
able 
and 
coordin
ated 
develo
pment 
through
out the 
UMDM 

6.1.1 
To 
suppo
rt 
munici
palitie
s in 
the 
imple
menta
tion of 
SPLU
MA 
and 
Facilit
ate 
integr
ated 
spatial 
planni
ng 
and 
land 
use 
mana
geme
nt 

6.1.1 
Operati
onal 
joint 
municip
al 
planning 
tribunal   

Number 
of 
Meetings 
of 
Operatio
nal 
(JMPT) 
Joint 
Municipa
l 
Planning 
Tribunal 
Committ
ee as 
per 
Spatial 
Planning 
Land 
Use 
Manage
ment Act  

Numb
er  

8* 
JM
PT 
me
etin
gs 
to 
be 
hel
d 

8 0 8 x 
Meetings 
of 
Operatio
nal 
(JMPT) 
Joint 
Municipa
l 
Planning 
Tribunal 
Committ
ee as 
per 
Spatial 
Planning 
Land 
Use 
Manage
ment Act 
by 30 
June 
2025 

4x 
Meetings 
of 
Operatio
nal 
(JMPT) 
Joint 
Municipal 
Planning 
Tribunal 
Committ
ee as per 
Spatial 
Planning 
Land 
Use 
Manage
ment Act  

9x 
Meetings 
of 
Operatio
nal 
(JMPT) 
Joint 
Municipal 
Planning 
Tribunal 
Committ
ee as per 
Spatial 
Planning 
Land 
Use 
Manage
ment Act 
by 31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Achi
eve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

There 
were 
many 
devel
opme
nt 
applic
ations 
receiv
ed 
from 
Local 
munic
ipaliti
es 

N/A R48 
042 

Attendan
ce 
Register
s, and 
resolutio
ns of the 
JMPT 

R3
14 
70
0 

Inter
nal 

Atten
dance 
Regis
ters, 
and / 
or 
resolu
tions 
of the 
JMPT  

uMng
eni 
Impen
dle 
Mpofa
na 
Rich
mond 
Mkha
mbath
ini 
uMsh
wathi 

Devel
opme
nt 
Plann
ing 

G
IS

 

Sp
atia
l 
Eq
uity 

Cross
ing 
cuttin
g 
interv
entio
ns 

Pillar 
3: 
Goo
d 
Gove
rnan
ce 

E
D
P 
3 

6.2 
Spatial 
Informa
tion 
Mainte
nance, 
Integrat
ion & 
Busine
ss 
Units 
User 

6.2.1 
To 
respo
nd to 
effecti
ve and 
efficie
nt 
decisi
on 
suppo
rt 

6.2.1.1 
GIS 
Shared 
Service
s 
Support 

Number 
of 
Monthly 
reports 
on GIS 
Shared 
Services 
Support 
submitte
d to EDP 
Committ
ee 

Numb
er  

12 12 0 12x 
Monthly 
reports 
on GIS 
Shared 
Services 
Support 
submitte
d to EDP 
Committ
ee by 30 

6 x 
monthly 
reports 
on GIS 
Shared 
Services 
Support 
submitte
d to EDP 
Committ
ee  

4 x 
monthly 
reports 
on GIS 
Shared 
Services 
Support 
submitte
d to EDP 
Committ
ee by 31 

Part
ially 
Achi
eve
d 

No 
report
s 
called 
for 
Nove
mber 
and 
Dece
mber 
2024 
EDP 

Report 
coveri
ng 
Nove
mber 
and 
Dece
mber 
activiti
es will 
be 
includ

R0 July, 
August & 
Septemb
er 
Reports 

N/
A 

N/A Mont
hly 
report
s  

uMng
eni 
Impen
dle 
Mpofa
na 
Rich
mond 
Mkha
mbath
ini 

Devel
opme
nt 
Plann
ing 
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Suppor
t 

(Facilit
ate 
Integr
ated 
Land 
Mana
geme
nt & 
Spatia
l 
Planni
ng) 
across 
all 
Busin
ess 
Units 
of the 
Distric
t and 
Local 
Munici
palitie
s 
(Share
d 
Servic
es) 
with 
respec
t to 
planni
ng 
and 
develo
pment
. 

June 
2025 

Decemb
er 2024 

Com
mitte
e 

ed in 
the 
Janua
ry 
report.  

uMsh
wathi 

E
D
P 
6 

6.3 
Spatial 
Informa
tion 
Mainte
nance, 
Integrat
ion & 
Busine
ss 
Units 
User 
Suppor
t 

6.3.1 
To 
respo
nd to 
effecti
ve and 
efficie
nt 
decisi
on 
suppo
rt 
(Facilit
ate 

6.3.1.1 
GIS 
Databas
e/Datas
ets 
Updates 
Acquisiti
on 

Number 
of 
Integrate
d and 
Updated 
Databas
e/Datase
ts 
aquisitio
ned  

Numb
er 

3 3 0 3 X 
Integrate
d and 
Updated 
Databas
e/Datase
ts 
aquisitio
ned by 
31 
March 
2025 

2x 
Acquisiti
on and 
Integratio
n of 
Updated 
Databas
e/Datase
ts 

3x 
Acquisiti
on and 
Integratio
n of 
Updated 
Databas
e/Datase
ts by 30 
Septemb
er 2024 

Achi
eve
d 
and 
Exc
eed
ed 

Costi
ng as 
from 
2025 
was 
due 
to 
incre
ase 
by 
30%, 
henc
e 
acqui

N/A R184 
802 

Annual 
Land 
Ownersh
ip 
Subscrip
tion 
Purchas
e Order 

R 
55
5 
97
0 

Inter
nal 

Acqui
sition 
of 
Updat
ed 
Spati
al 
Produ
cts 
and 
Procu
reme
nt 
Confir

UMD
M 

Devel
opme
nt 
Plann
ing 
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Integr
ated 
Land 
Mana
geme
nt & 
Spatia
l 
Planni
ng) 
across 
all 
Busin
ess 
Units 
of the 
Distric
t and 
Local 
Munici
palitie
s 
(Share
d 
Servic
es) 
with 
respec
t to 
planni
ng 
and 
develo
pment
. 

sition 
would 
not 
have 
been 
possi
ble 
with 
curre
nt 
budg
et 
availa
bility  

matio
ns 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT: CORPORATE SERVICES    

IDP PRIORITY: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND HEALTH   
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Fu
nct
ion  

K
Z
N 
P
G
D
S 
G
o
al
s 

Na
tio
na
l 
KP
A 

B2B 
Pilla
r 

 
S
D
BI
P 
R
ef 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Strat
egie
s 

Projec
t 
Name 

Annual 
Key 
Perform
ance 
Indicato
r  

Revi
sed 
Ann
ual 
Key 
Perf
orm
anc
e 
Indi
cato
r / 
Out
put 

KPI
/ 
Uni
t of 
Me
asu
re  

Demand Baselin
e 

Bac
klo
g 

Annual 
Target 
(2024/20
25) 

Mid 
Year 
Perform
ance 
Target 
(July - 
Decemb
er) 

Q1 
Perform
ance 
Achieve
ment  

Sta
tus 

Reas
ons 
for 
Varia
nce 

Plan
ned 
Impr
ove
ment
s 

Exp
endi
ture 
for 
Q1 

POE 
Attac
hed  

A
nn
ua
l 
B
ud
ge
t 

B
ud
ge
t 
S
ou
rc
e 

POE Revi
sed 
POE 

War
d / 
Mun
icip
ality 

Res
pon
sibl
e 
Unit 

H
U

M
A

N
 R

ES
O

U
R

C
ES

 M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T 

H
um

an
 R

es
ou

rc
es

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 T

ra
ns

fo
rm

at
io

n 
an

d 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

Pilla
r 5: 
Buil
ding 
Cap
acity 
– 
Fillin
g of 
Seni
or 
Man
age
men
t 
Post
s 
Pilla
r 5: 
Buil
ding 
Cap
acity 
– 
Muni
cipal 
Org
ano
gra

C
or
p 
0 

3.1 
Ensu
re 
provi
sion 
of 
Hum
an 
Capit
al in 
line 
with 
the 
Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive
s  

3.1.1 
To 
devel
op 
and 
imple
ment 
plans 
and 
proc
edur
es 
withi
n laid 
down 
HR 
legisl
ation
s 
with 
an 
aim 
of 
achie
ving 
Muni
cipal 
objec
tives 

3.1.1.1 
Organ
ogram 
Revie
w 

Date 
Approve
d and 
Adopted 
Municip
al 
Organog
ram  

N/A Dat
e of 
Ado
ptio
n  

Review 
and 

adopt 
organog
ram by 
30 June 

2025 

Reviewe
d and 

adopted 
organog
ram on 
30 May 
2024 

N/A Approve
d and 
Adopted 
Municip
al 
Organog
ram by 
30 June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Resol
ution 
by 
Full 
Counc
il 

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  
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ms 
Pilla
r 5: 
Buil
ding 
Cap
acity 
– 
HR 
Dev
elop
men
t 
and 
Man
age
men
t 

C
or
p 
1 

3.2 
Effec
tive 
and 
Effici
ent 
HR 

practi
ces 
and 

syste
ms 

3.2.1 
To 

devel
op 
and 

imple
ment 
plans 
and 
proc
edur
es 

withi
n laid 
down 
HR 

legisl
ation

s 
with 
an 
aim 
of 

achie
ving 
Muni
cipal 
objec
tives 

3.2.1.1 
Revie
w of 
Gap 
Identifi
ed HR 
Policie
s 

Review 
and 
adopt 
gap 
identifie
d/new 
HR 
policies 

N/A Dat
e of 
Ado
ptio
n 

Review 
and 

adopt 
organog
ram by 
30 June 

2026 

N/A N/A Reviewe
d and 
adopted 
gaps 
identifie
d/new 
HR 
policies 
by 30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Resol
ution 
by 
Full 
Counc
il 

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  

C
or
p 
2  

3.2.1.2 
Recrui
tment 
of 
Huma
n 
Capital 

Filled 
Prioritize
d Vacant 
Position
s as per 
Recruit
ment 
Plan & 
per 
requisiti
on 
received  

N/A Nu
mb
er  

N/A N/A N/A Filled 
Prioritize
d Vacant 
Position
s as per 
Recruit
ment 
Plan & 
per 
requisiti
on 
received 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Filling of 
Position
s as per 
recruitm
ent plan 
& as per  
requisiti
on 
received 

34x 
positions 
filled as 
per the 
recruitm
ent plan 
and as 
per 
requisiti
on 
received 
by 31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Ac
hie
ve
d  

N/A N/A R42 
043,

43 

Adve
rts/In
terna
l 
Mem
o, 
Reso
lution
s, 
Appo
intme
nt 
Lette
rs 

R
26
2 
25
0,
00 

Int
er
na
l 

Advert
s/Inter
nal 
Memo
, 
Resol
utions
, 
Appoi
ntmen
t 
Letter
s 

Adve
rts/In
terna
l 
Mem
o, 
Reso
lution
s, 
Appo
intme
nt 
Lette
rs 

UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  

C
or
p 
3 

3.3 
Creat
e a 
cond
ucive 
orga
nizati
onal 
envir
onm
ent 
that 
attra
cts, 
retai
ns, 
and 
devel
ops 
best 
talent 
to 

3.3.1 
To 
devel
op 
and 
imple
ment 
plans 
and 
proc
edur
es 
withi
n laid 
down 
HR 
legisl
ation
s 
with 
an 
aim 

3.3.1.1 
Huma
n 
Resou
rces 
Strate
gy 

Date 
Adopted 
Approve
d HR 
Strategy 

N/A Dat
e of 
Ado
ptio
n 

Reviewe
d HR 

Strategy 

2023/24 
HR 

Strategy 

N/A Adopted 
Approve
d HR 
Strategy 
by 30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Counc
il 
resolu
tion 

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  
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enha
nce 
orga
nizati
onal 
perfo
rman
ce 

of 
achie
ving 
Muni
cipal 
objec
tives 

Pilla
r 5: 
Buil
ding 
Cap
acity 
– 
Org
anis
ed 
Lab
our 
eng
age
men
ts 

C
or
p 
4 

3.4 
To 
maint
ain 
soun
d 
labor 
relati
ons 
and 
Work
place 
disci
pline 

3.4.1 
To 
devel
op 
and 
imple
ment 
plans 
and 
proc
edur
es 
withi
n laid 
down 
HR 
legisl
ation
s 
with 
an 
aim 
of 
achie
ving 
Muni
cipal 
objec
tives 

3.4.1.1 
Labor 
Relatio
ns and 
Facilit
ation 
of 
Discipl
inary 
Proces
ses 

Facilitat
ed 
received 
disciplin
ary 
matters  

N/A Nu
mb
er  

N/A N/A N/A Facilitat
ed 
received 
disciplin
ary 
matters 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Facilitati
on of 
Disciplin
ary 
matters 
received  

5x 
received 
disciplin
ary 
matters. 
3x 
facilitate
d and 
finalized 
& 2x 
pending 
by 31 
Decemb
er 2024  

Ac
hie
ve
d  

N/A N/A N/A Mont
hly 
DC 
Repo
rts 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Month
ly DC 
Repor
ts 

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  
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Pilla
r 5: 
Buil
ding 
Cap
acity 
– 
Fillin
g of 
Seni
or 
Man
age
men
t 
Post
s 
Pilla
r 5: 
Buil
ding 
Cap
acity 
– 
Muni
cipal 
Org
ano
gra
ms 
Pilla
r 5: 
Buil
ding 
Cap
acity 
– 
HR 
Dev
elop
men
t 
and 
Man
age
men
t 

C
or
p 
5 

3.5 
To 
prom
ote 
Healt
h 
and 
Well
ness 
in the 
work
place 

3.5.1 
To 
devel
op 
and 
imple
ment 
plans 
and 
proc
edur
es 
withi
n laid 
down 
HR 
legisl
ation
s 
with 
an 
aim 
of 
achie
ving 
Muni
cipal 
objec
tives 

3.5.1.1 
Emplo
yee 
Health 
and 
Wellne
ss  

Number 
of  EAP 
Program
s 
impleme
nted and 
Number 
of 
Facilitat
ed 
Employe
e 
Wellnes
s 
Intervent
ions as 
per 
referrals  

N/A Nu
mb
er 

4 8 N/A Impleme
nted of 
4x EAP 
Program
s as per 
the EAP 
calendar  
and 
Facilitati
on of 
Employe
e 
Wellnes
s 
Intervent
ions as 
per 
referrals 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Impleme
nt 2x 
EAP 
Program
s as per 
the EAP 
calendar  
and 
Facilitat
e 
Employe
e 
Wellnes
s 
Intervent
ions as 
per 
referrals  

5x EAP 
Program
mes 
impleme
nted   
viz. 
Umngen
i/uThuke
la Work 
and Play 
Sports 
Tourna
ment 
held on 
26-27 
July 
2024 
and 
Women' 
s Day 
Event 
held on 
28 
August 
2024 
and 30x 
Employe
e 
Wellnes
s 
Intervent
ions 
facilitate
d 15x 
employe
e 
wellness 
intervent
ions 
facilitate
d as per 
referrals 
received 
by 31 
Decemb
er 2024 
as per 
referrals 
by 31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Ac
hie
ve
d  
& 
Ex
ce
ed
ed 

Ther
e 
was 
a 
need 
to do 
more 
progr
ams 
than 
plann
ed 

N/A R44
7 

347,
90 

Mont
hly 
Repo
rts,  
Phot
os 
and 
Atten
danc
e 
Regi
sters  

R
1 
30
0 
00
0,
00 

Int
er
na
l 

Month
ly 
Repor
ts,  
Photo
s and 
Attend
ance 
Regist
ers  

Mont
hly 
Repo
rts, 
Regi
sters, 
Phot
os 
and 
Atten
danc
e 
Regi
sters  

UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  
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C
or
p 
6 

3.6 
Early 
detec
tion 
of 
healt
h 
Impai
rmen
ts 
throu
gh a 
plann
ed 
progr
am 
of a 
perio
dic 
healt
h 
exam
inatio
n 

3.6.1 
To 
devel
op 
and 
imple
ment 
plans 
and 
proc
edur
es 
withi
n laid 
down 
HR 
legisl
ation
s 
with 
an 
aim 
of 
achie
ving 
Muni
cipal 
objec
tives 

3.6.1.1 
Annual 
Medic
al 
Surveil
lance 
for all 
Water 
and 
Sanitat
ion 
emplo
yees 
and 
Fire 
Fighter
s  

Percent
age 
Medical 
surveilla
nce 
provided 
for all  
WSA 
Employe
es and 
Fire 
Fighters  

N/A Per
cen
tag
e  

100% 100% 0 100% 
Provisio
n of 
Medical 
surveilla
nce for 
all  WSA 
Employe
es and 
Fire 
Fighters 
by 30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R
1 
04
9 
00
0,
00 

Int
er
na
l 

Regist
ers  

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  

C
or
p 
7 

3.7 
To 

ensu
re 

safe 
worki

ng 
envir
onm
ent 

for all 
UMD

M 
empl
oyee

s 

3.7.1 
To 

devel
op 
and 

imple
ment 
plans 
and 
proc
edur
es 

withi
n laid 
down 
HR 

legisl
ation

s 
with 
an 
aim 

3.7.1.1 
Mainte
nance 
and 
Servici
ng of 
Fire 
Equip
ment 

Percent
age of 
Annual 
Servicin
g/Mainte
nance of 
Fire 
Equipme
nt  

N/A Per
cen
tag
e  

Annual 
Mainten
ance 
and 
Servicin
g of Fire 
Equipme
nt 

2019 
Annual 
Mainten
ance 
and 
Servicin
g of Fire 
Equipme
nt 

0 100% 
Annual 
Servicin
g/Mainte
nance of 
Fire 
Equipme
nt by 30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R
10
2 
58
9,
00 

Int
er
na
l 

Regist
er of 
all fire 
equip
ment 
servic
ed, 
Purch
ase 
order 

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  

C
or
p 
8 

3.7.1.2 
Effecti
ve 
Health 
and 
Safety 
Comm
ittee 

Number 
of 
Health 
and 
safety 
meeting
s held 

N/A Nu
mb
er  

Complia
nce with  
Section 
17 and 
19 of 
OHS Act 

4x 
Quarterl
y 
meeting
s of 
Health 
and 
Safety 
committ
ee as 
per the 
Act 

0 4x 
Health 
and 
safety 
meeting
s held 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2x 
Health 
and 
safety 
Committ
ee 
Meeting
s held  

1x 
Health 
and 
Safety 
Committ
ee 
Meeting 
held on 
18 
Septem
ber 2024 
and 4th 

Ac
hie
ve
d  

N/A N/A N/A Quar
terly 
Meeti
ng 
Agen
das, 
Minut
es,  
Mont
hly 
Risk 
Asse

N/
A 

N/
A 

Quart
erly 
Meeti
ng 
Agend
as, 
Minut
es,  
Month
ly 
Risk 
Asses

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  
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of 
achie
ving 
Muni
cipal 
objec
tives 

Decemb
er  2024 

ssme
nt 
Repo
rts 
and 
Atten
danc
e 
Regi
sters 

sment 
Repor
ts and 
Attend
ance 
Regist
ers 

C
or
p 
9 

3.7.1.3 
Provisi
on of 
Perso
nal 
Protec
tive 
Clothin
g/Equi
pment  

Distribut
ed 
Personal 
Protectiv
e 
Clothing/
Equipme
nt as 
specified 
by User 
Departm
ents  

N/A Nu
mb
er  

Provisio
n of   
Personal 
Protectiv
e 
Clothing/
Equipme
nt 
annually 
as per 
user 
departm
ent 
specifica
tion 

Annual 
provisio
n of 
Personal 
Protectiv
e 
Clothing/
Equipme
nt as per 
User 
Departm
ent 
Specific
ation  

0 Distribut
ed 
Personal 
Protectiv
e 
Clothing/
Equipme
nt as 
specified 
by User 
Departm
ents by 
31 
March 
2025 

SCM 
Process
es 
,Consult
ation of  
required 
quantitie
s and 
sizes 
with 
User 
Departm
ent  

Requisiti
on 
submitte
d to 
SCM for 
processi
ng and 
Consulta
tion of  
required 
quantitie
s and 
sizes 
with 
User 
Departm
ent 
conduct
ed by 31 
Decemb
er 2024 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R
4 
45
0 
00
0,
00 

Int
er
na
l 

Q2: 
Requi
sition, 
List of 
Requi
red 
Quant
ities 
and 
Sizes                                                                         
Q3: 
Unifor
m 
Issue 
Regist
er, 
Invoic
es & 
Purch
ase 
Order 

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  

C
or
p 
1
0 

3.8 
To 

incre
ase 
instit
ution

al 
capa
city 
and 

prom
ote 

trans
form
ation 

3.8.1 
To 

devel
op 
and 

imple
ment 
plans 
and 
proc
edur
es 

withi
n laid 
down 
HR 

legisl
ation

s 
with 

3.8.1.1 
Develo
pment 
of 
WSP 

Percent
age 
Workpla
ce Skills 
Plan and 
Annual 
Training 
report 
compile
d and 
submitte
d to 
LGSETA 
by the  

N/A Per
cen
tag
e  

Complila
tion of 
2025/26 
WSP 

Previous 
year 
WSP 

Non
e 

100% 
Workpla
ce Skills 
Plan and 
Annual 
Training 
report 
compile
d and 
submitte
d to 
LGSETA 
by the 
30th 
April 
2024 

N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Q3: 
WSP 
Prcgr
ess 
Repor
t 
(Scre
ensho
t from 
LGSE
TA 
Online 
Portal
)                                               
Q4: 
Resol
ution 
and 
ackno
wledg

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  
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an 
aim 
of 

achie
ving 
Muni
cipal 
objec
tives 

ement 
of 
submi
ssion 
from 
LGSE
TA 

C
or
p 
1
1 

3.8.1.2 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
WSP 

Percent
age of 
Municip
al Skills 
Training 
budget 
spent on 
impleme
ntation 
of the 
Work 
Place 
Skills 
Plan 

N/A Per
cen
tag
e  

Impleme
ntation 
of 
2022/26 
EE Plan  

Previous 
year 
WSP 

Non
e 

100% of 
the 
Municip
al 
Training 
budget 
spent on 
the 
impleme
ntation 
of the 
Workpla
ce Skills 
Plan by 
30 June 
2025 

N/A 62.58% 
of the 
Municip
al 
Training 
budget 
spent on 
the 
impleme
ntation 
of the 
Workpla
ce Skills 
Plan by 
31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Ac
hie
ve
d 

N/A N/A R39
2 

846,
50 

Qtr1 
- 
Annu
al 
Train
ing 
Plan, 
Regi
sters, 
Purc
hase 
Orde
rs 

R
1 
00
0 
00
0,
00 

Int
er
na
l 

Qtr1 - 
Annua
l 
Traini
ng 
Plan, 
Regist
ers, 
Purch
ase 
Order
s 
Qtr. 2 
- 
Regist
ers, 
Purch
ase 
Order
s 
Qtr. 3 
- 
Regist
ers, 
Purch
ase 
Order
s              
Qtr. 4 
- 
Regist
ers, 
Purch
ase 
Order
s 

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  
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C
or
p 
1
3 

3.8.1.3 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
the EE 
Plan  

The 
number 
of 
people 
employe
d from 
employ
ment 
equity 
target 
groups 
in the 
three 
highest 
levels of 
manage
ment in 
complia
nce with 
a 
municip
ality’s 
approve
d 
employ
ment 
equity 
plan:  
People 
living 
with 
disabiltie
s,Top 
Manage
ment, 
Senior 
Manage
ment &  
Professi
onallly 
Qualified 
& 
Experien
ced and 
Middle 
Manage
ment  

N/A Nu
mb
er  

Impleme
ntation 
of 
2022/26 
EE Plan  

Previous 
2018/22 
EE Plan 

Non
e 

13x 
people 
from 
employ
ment 
equity 
target 
groups 
employe
d in the 
three 
highest 
levels of 
manage
ment in 
complia
nce with 
a 
municip
ality’s 
approve
d 
employ
ment 
equity 
plan: 2x 
People 
living 
with 
disabiliti
es 
1xTop 
Manage
ment & 
10x  
Professi
onallly 
Qualified 
& 
Experien
ced and 
Middle 
Manage
ment  by 
30 June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

EE 
Plan 
2022/
26, 
Annua
l  EE 
Repor
t and 
Appoi
ntmen
t 
letters 

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  
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C
or
p 
1
4 

3.8.1.4 
Submi
ssion 
of EE 
Report 
to DoL  

Date 
Submitte
d 
Employ
ment 
Equity 
Report 
to DoL  

N/A Dat
e of 
Sub
mis
sion 

Submiss
ion to 
DoL by 
15 
January 
2025  

Submiss
ion to  
DoL on  
7 
January 
2026 

Non
e 

Submitte
d 
Employ
ment 
Equity 
Report 
to DoL 
by 15 
January 
2025 

N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Letter 
of 
Ackno
wledg
ement 
from 
DoL 

N/A UM
DM 

Hum
an 
Res
ourc
es  

A
D

M
IN

IS
TR

A
TI

O
N

 A
N

D
 S

O
U

N
D

 G
O

VE
R

N
A

N
C

E 

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 T

ra
ns

fo
rm

at
io

n 
an

d 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

Pilla
r 3: 
Goo
d 
Gov
erna
nce 
– 
Cou
ncil 
mee
tings 

C
or
p 
1
5 

3.9 
To 
ensu
re 
auxili
ary 
supp
ort to 
depa
rtme
nt 
and 
impr
oved 
soun
d 
gove
rnan
ce 

3.9.1 
Deve
lopm
ent 
and 
ensu
ring 
com
plian
ce 
with 
calen
dar 
of 
meet
ings  

3.9.1.1 
Provisi
on of 
Secret
ariat 
Suppo
rt to 
Sectio
n 
79/80 
commi
ttees 

Percent
age 
Sitting of 
Section 
79/80 
committ
ees as 
per the 
Calenda
r of 
Meeting
s   

N/A Per
cen
tag
e  

Provisio
n of 
Secretar
iat 
Support 
to 
Section 
79/80 
committ
ees 

Provisio
n of 
Secretar
iat 
Support 
to 
Section 
79/80 
committ
ees 

0 100% 
Sitting of 
Section 
79/80 
committ
ees as 
per the 
Calenda
r of 
Meeting
s  by 30 
June 
2025 

45.65% 
Sitting of 
Section 
79/80 
committ
ees as 
per the 
Calenda
r of 
Meeting
s  

45.65 % 
of 
Section 
79/80 
committ
ees sat 
as per 
the 
Calenda
r of 
Meeting
s by 31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Ac
hie
ve
d  

N/A N/A N/A Cale
ndar 
of 
Meeti
ngs; 
Agen
da, 
Minut
es, 
Reso
lution 
Matri
x 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Calen
dar of 
Meeti
ngs; 
Agend
a, 
Minut
es, 
Resol
ution 
Matrix 

N/A UM
DM 

Adm
inistr
ation 
& 
Sou
nd 
Gov
erna
nce 

Pilla
r 3: 
Goo
d 
Gov
erna
nce 
– 
Com
plian
ce 
with 
legis
latio
n 
and 
by-
laws 

C
or
p 
1
6 

3.10 
Cost 
and 

effect
ive 

fleet 
Man
age

ment 
and 
provi
sion 
to all 
user 
depa
rtme
nts 

3.10.
1 
Provi
sion 
of 
fleet 
to 
user 
depa
rtme
nts 
and 
ensu
ring 
com
plian
ce 
with 
fleet 
man
age
ment 

3.10.1.
1 Fleet 
Manag
ement 

Percent
age 
Provisio
n of 
effective 
fleet 
manage
ment for 
service 
Delivery  

N/A Per
cen
tag
e  

Provisio
n of 
effective 
Fleet 
manage
ment for 
service 
delivery 

Provisio
n of 
effective 
Fleet 
manage
ment for 
service 
delivery 

0 100% 
Provisio
n of 
effective 
fleet 
manage
ment for 
service 
Delivery 
by 30 
June 
2025 

100% 
Provisio
n of 
effective 
fleet 
manage
ment for 
service 
Delivery  

100% 
Provisio
n of 
effective 
fleet 
manage
ment for 
service 
Delivery 
by 31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Ac
hie
ve
d  

N/A N/A R6 
215 
788,

10 

Mont
hly 
Repo
rts, 
Invoi
ces 

R
23 
01
2 
67
1,
00 

Int
er
na
l 

Month
ly 
Repor
ts, 
Invoic
es 

N/A UM
DM 

Adm
inistr
ation 
& 
Sou
nd 
Gov
erna
nce 
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polic
y 

C
or
p 
1
6 
(b
) 

3.10.
2 
Provi
sion 
of 
fleet 
to 
user 
depa
rtme
nts 
for 
effec
tive 
servi
ce 
deliv
ery  

3.10.2.
1 
Provisi
on of 
TLB & 
Water 
Tanker 

Number 
of 
procured 
vehicles 
(TLB & 
Water 
Tanker) 

N/A Nu
mb
er   

Provisio
n of 
effective 
Fleet 
manage
ment for 
service 
delivery 

Provisio
n of 
effective 
Fleet 
manage
ment for 
service 
delivery 

Non
e 

Procure
d 
vehicles 
1x TLB 
and 1x 
Water 
Tanker  
by 30 
June 
2025 

SCM 
Process 
(Tender 
Advert 
and 
Awardin
g of 
Service 
Provider
. 
 
Procure
ment of 
1x TLB 
and 1x 
Water 
Tanker  

SCM 
process
es are 
currently 
underwa
y for the 
purchas
e of 
2xTLB 
by 30 
Septem
ber 
2024. 
 
2x TLBs 
procured 
by 31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Par
tiall
y 

Ac
hie
ve
d  

Due 
to 
budg
et 
const
raints
, a 
decis
ion 
was 
made 
by 
Seni
or 
Mana
geme
nt to 
forgo 
the 
purch
ase 
of a 
Wate
r 
Tank
er 
and 
inste
ad 
purch
ase 
2x 
TLB's
. 

 2x 
TLB'
s are 
plan
ned 
to be 
purc
hase
d by 
end 
of 
Octo
ber 
2024
. 

N/A N/A R
3 
00
0 
00
0,
00 

Int
er
na
l 

Qtr1 - 
Tende
r 
Award 
Letter  
Qtr. 2 
- 
Delive
ry 
Note, 
Purch
ase 
Order 

N/A UM
DM 

Adm
inistr
ation 
& 
Sou
nd 
Gov
erna
nce 
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C
or
p 
1
7 

3.11 
Effec
tive 
maint
enan
ce of 
muni
cipal 
buildi
ngs 
in 
line 
with 
the 
Occu
patio
nal 
Healt
h 
and 
Safet
y Act 

3.11.
1 
Deve
lopm
ent 
and 
imple
ment
ation 
of 
buildi
ng 
main
tena
nce 
polic
y 
and 
buildi
ng 
main
tena
nce 
plan. 

3.11.1.
1 
Mainte
nance 
of 
Munici
pal 
Buildin
gs 

Percent
age  
Mainten
ance of 
municip
al 
buildings 
as per 
the 
Mainten
ance 
Plan/Em
ergency/
Routine 
Mainten
ance  

N/A Per
cen
tag
e  

Timeous 
Mainten
ance of 
municip
al 
buildings 
as per 
the 
Mainten
ance 
Plan/Em
ergency/
Routine 
Mainten
ance 

Mainten
ance of 
municip
al 
buildings 
as per 
the 
Mainten
ance 
Plan/Em
ergency/
Routine 
Mainten
ance 

Det
erior
atin
g 
Buil
ding
s 

100% of 
the 
Mainten
ance of 
municip
al 
buildings 
as per 
the 
Mainten
ance 
Plan/Em
ergency/
Routine 
Mainten
ance by 
30 June 
2025 

100% of 
the 
Mainten
ance of 
municip
al 
buildings 
as per 
the 
Mainten
ance 
Plan/Em
ergency/
Routine 
Mainten
ance  

100%  of 
municip
al 
buildings 
maintain
ed as 
per the 
Mainten
ance 
Plan/Em
ergency/
Routine 
Mainten
ance by 
31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Ac
hie
ve
d  

N/A N/A R18
0 

916,
00 

Mont
hly 
Repo
rts, 
Requ
isitio
ns 
and 
Maint
enan
ce 
Plan 

R
1 
20
0 
00
0,
00 

Int
er
na
l 

Month
ly 
Repor
ts, 
Requi
sitions 
and 
Maint
enanc
e Plan 

N/A UM
DM 

Adm
inistr
ation 
& 
Sou
nd 
Gov
erna
nce 

C
or
p 
1
8 

3.13 
Effec
tive 
Reco
rds 
Man
age
ment 
in 
line 
with 
Natio
nal 
Archi
ves 
Act 

3.13.
1 
Com
plian
ce 
and 
imple
ment
ation 
of 
recor
ds 
man
age
ment 
polic
y  
  

3.13.1.
1 
Sound 
record
s 
manag
ement 
and 
Compli
ance 
with 
the 
Nation
al 
Archiv
es Act  

% of 
complia
nce with 
the 
National 
Archives 
Act  

N/A Per
cen
tag
e  

100% of 
complia
nce with 
the 
National 
Archives 
Act  

100% of 
complia
nce with 
the 
National 
Archives 
Act  

Non
e 

100% 
Complia
nce with 
the 
Records 
Manage
ment Act 
by 30 
June 
2025 

100% of 
complia
nce with 
the 
Records 
Manage
ment  
Act  

100% of 
the 
Records 
Manage
ment  
Act 
complie
d with by 
31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Ac
hie
ve
d  

N/A N/A N/A Sche
dule 
of 
open
ed 
files, 
Sche
dule 
of 
invoi
ces 
captu
red 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Sched
ule of 
opene
d files, 
Sched
ule of 
invoic
es 
captur
ed 

N/A UM
DM 

Adm
inistr
ation 

& 
Sou
nd 

Gov
erna
nce 
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IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

 &
 C

O
M

M
U

N
IC

A
TI

O
N

 T
EC

H
N

O
LO

G
Y 

St
ra

te
gi

c 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 T

ra
ns

fo
rm

at
io

n 
an

d 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

Pilla
r 5: 
Buil
ding 
Cap
acity 
– 
Esta
blish
, 
Resi
lient 
syst
ems, 
ie. 
Billin
g 

C
or
p 
1
9 

3.14 
Ensu
re 
Stabl
e, 
Secu
re 
and 
Relia
ble 
Provi
sion 
of 
Infor
matio
n & 
Com
muni
catio
n 
Tech
nolog
y 
Servi
ces 

3.14.
1 
Prom
ote a 
Cybe
r 
vigila
nt 
and 
resili
ent 
orga
nizati
onal 
cultu
re 

3.14.1.
1 
Condu
ct 
QTRL
Y  
Cyber 
Securit
y 
Aware
ness 
Progra
mmea 

Number 
of Cyber 
Security 
Awarene
ss 
Campai
gns 
conduct
ed   

N/A Nu
mb
er  

4 2 4 4x 
Cyber 
Security 
Awarene
ss 
Campai
gns 
conduct
ed by 30 
June 
2025 

2x 
Cyber 
Security 
Awarene
ss 
Campag
in 

2x 
Cyber 
Security 
Awarene
ss 
Campai
gn held 
on 30 
Septem
ber 2024 
and 29 
Novemb
er 2024 

Ac
hie
ve
d  

N/A N/A N/A QTR
1 - 
Awar
enes
s 
Atten
danc
e 
Regi
ster 

R 
78 
00
0.
00 

Int
er
na
l 

QTR1 
- 
Aware
ness 
Attand
ance 
Regist
er 
QTR2 
- 
Aware
ness 
Attand
ance 
Regist
er 
QTR3 
- 
Aware
ness 
Attand
ance 
Regist
er 
QTR4 
- 
Aware
ness 
Attand
ance 
Regist
er 

QTR
3 - 
WAN 
(Net
work) 
Diagr
am 
QTR
4- 
Clos
eout 
Repo
rt 

UM
DM 

ICT  

C
or
p 
2
0 

3.15 
Ensu
re 
Stabl
e, 
Secu
re 
and 
Relia
ble 
Provi
sion 
of 
Infor
matio
n & 
Com
muni
catio

3.15.
1 
Enha
nce 
oper
ation
al 
effici
encie
s 
throu
gh 
Tech
nolo
gy 

3.15.1.
1 
Upgra
de or 
HR 
and 
Payroll 
Syste
ms 

Number 
of 
upgrade
d HR 
and 
Payroll 
System 

N/A Nu
mb
er 

1 None  1 1x 
Upgrade
d HR 
and 
Payroll 
System  
by June 
2025 

SCM 
Process
es to 
Procure 
an 
Upgrade
d HR 
and 
Payroll 
System. 
System 
Deploym
ent by 
Decemb
er 2024 

SCM 
Process
es to 
procure 
upgrade
d HR 
and 
Payroll 
System 
complet
ed by 30 
Septem
ber 2024 
 
System 
Deploym
ent not 
done by 
31 

Par
tiall
y 

Ac
hie
ve
d  

SCM 
Proc
esse
s to 
procu
re 
HR 
and 
Payr
oll 
Syste
m 
were 
comp
leted 
durin
g Q1. 
How
ever, 

Tend
er to 
be 
read
vertis
ed 
durin
g Q2 
of 
2024
-25 
Fin 
Year 

N/A HR 
Syst
em 
Tend
er 
Docu
ment 
and 
Adve
rt 

R 
1 
20
0 
00
0.
00 

Int
er
na
l 

Qtr1 - 
Purch
ase 
Order 
for 
Projec
t 
Imple
menta
tion 
Qtr. 2 
- 
Syste
m 
Deplo
yment 
Notes 
Qtr.3 - 
Users 

Qtr.3 
- 
Deliv
ery 
Note 
Qtr. 
4 - 
Imag
es of 
New 
LAN 
and 
Cat 6 
Certif
icatio
n 
Appli
catio
n 

UM
DM 

ICT 
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n 
Tech
nolog
y 
Servi
ces 

Decemb
er 2024 

there 
was 
an 
error/
dispu
te 
and 
the 
tende
r has 
to be 
readv
ertise
d.  

enroll
ed to 
Emplo
yee 
Self 
Servic
e 
(ESS) 
Qtr4 - 
Go 
Live / 
Hand
over 
docu
menta
tion 

C
or
p 
2
1 

3.16 
Ensu
re 
Adeq
uete 
Busi
ness 
Conti
nuity 
Plan
ning 

3.16.
1 
Impl
eme
nt 
Disa
ster 
Reco
very 
Plan 

3.16.1.
1 
Establi
shmen
t of a 
Cold 
Disast
er 
Recov
ery 
Site  

Number 
of Cold 
Disaster 
Recover
y Site 
Establis
hed and 
Tested  

N/A Nu
mb
er 

1 None 1 1x Cold 
Disaster 
Recover
y Site 
Establis
hed and 
Tested  

SCM 
Process 
to 
procure 
a Server 
to be 
Stored 
at Cold 
Site. 
 
Delivery 
and 
configur
ation of  
Equipme
nt at DR 
Site 

Comme
ncement 
of SCM 
Process
ess 
postpon
ed by 30 
Septem
ber 2024 
 
Delivery 
and 
configur
ation of  
Equipme
nt at DR 
Site not 
done by 
31 
Decemb
er 2024 

Not 
Ac
hie
ve
d  

The 
com
menc
emen
t of 
the 
SCM 
Proc
esse
ss 
were 
postp
oned 
due 
to the 
prece
eding 
proje
ct 
delay
s in 
the 
hand
over 
of the 
On 
Prem
ise 
serve
r 
infras
tructu
re 
deplo
ymen

SCM 
Proc
esse
ss 
have 
since 
been 
inniti
ated 
with 
a 
estim
ated 
com
pletio
n 
date 
of 30 
Octo
ber 
2024 

N/A Cold 
Disa
ster 
Reco
very 
Site 
Infast
ructu
re 
requi
sition
. 

R
3 
30
0 
00
0,
00 

Int
er
na
l 

1. 
QTR1
: 
Purch
ase 
Order 
for 
Cold 
Site 
Serve
r 
Equip
ment 
2. 
QTR 
2: 
Delive
ry 
Note 
3. 
QTR 
3: 
Disast
er 
Recov
ery 
Testin
g 
Repor
t 
4. 
QTR 
4: Log 
/ 
Repor

N/A UM
DM 

ICT 
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t. 
The 
On 
Prem
ise 
Serv
er 
Infras
tructu
re 
infor
ms 
the 
infras
tructu
re 
speci
ficati
ons 
of the 
Disas
ter 
Reco
very 
Site.  

t of 
month
ly 
offsite 
backu
p 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT: BUDGET AND TREASURY UNIT  
IDP PRIORITY: ACHIEVE CLEAN AUDIT OPINION  
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Function  K
Z
N 
P
G
D
S 
G
oa
ls 

Nat
ion
al 
KP
A 

B2B 
Pillar 

 
SD
BI
P 
Re
f 

Strategic 
Objective 

Strateg
ies 

Projec
t 
Name 

Annua
l Key 
Perfor
mance 
Indica
tor / 
Outpu
t 

KPI/ 
Unit of 
Measu
re  

De
ma
nd  

Bas
elin
e  

Ba
ckl
og 

Annua
l 
Target 
(2024/
2025) 

Mid 
Year 
Perfor
manc
e 
Target 
(July - 
Dece
mber) 

Mid 
Yer 
Perfor
manc
e 
Achie
veme
nt  

Stat
us 

Reas
ons 
for 
Varia
nce 

Plann
ed 
Impro
veme
nts 

Expe
nditu
re for 
Q1 

POE 
Attache
d  

An
nu
al 
Bu
dg
et 

Bu
dg
et 
So
urc
e 

POE  Ward 
/ 
Muni
cipali
ty 

Resp
onsib
le 
Unit 

Financial 
Manage
ment/Bu
dget 

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 F

in
an

ci
al

 V
ia

bi
lit

y 
an

d 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Reali
stic 
and 
cash 
backe
d 
budg
et. 

FI
N 
01 

4.1 To 
ensure 
effective 
financial 
reporting 
by 
providing 
direction 
and 
leadership 
within the 
Financial 
Services 
Departme
nt  

4.1.1 
To 
ensure 
that the 
finance 
function 
is 
capacit
ated 
with all 
key 
position
s filled 
and 
ensure 
the 
develop
ment 
and 
implem
entation 
of 
Standar
d 
Operati
ng 
Proced
ures 

4.1.1.1 
mSCO
A 
Manag
ement 

Numb
er of 
quarter
ly 
meetin
gs 
held 
for 
MSCO
A 
Steerin
g 
Commi
ttee 
and 
numbe
r of 
worksh
ops 
condu
cted 

Numb
er  

4 1 4 4 
Quarte
rly 
meetin
gs 
held 
for 
MSCO
A 
Steerin
g 
Commi
ttee 
and 1 
worksh
op 
condu
cted 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2x 
quarte
rly 
meetin
g of  
MSCO
A 
Steeri
ng 
Comm
ittee 
and 
condu
ct 1 
works
hop 

1x 
quarte
rly 
meetin
g of  
MSCO
A 
Steeri
ng 
Comm
ittee 
held 
and 0 
works
hop 
condu
cted 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Part
ially 
Ach
ieve
d 

 
MSC
OA 
Steer
ing 
Com
mitte
e 
could 
not 
be 
cond
ucted 
due 
to 
priorit
isatio
n of 
AFS 
subm
ission  

 
MSCO
A 
Steeri
ng 
Comm
ittee is 
planne
d to be 
condu
cted 
during 
Q2 of 
24-25 
Fin 
Year 

N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Agenda 
and 
Register
s 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  

  

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 

FI
N 
02 

4.2 To 
ensure 
effective 
financial 
reporting 

4.2.1 
To 
ensure 
that the 
reportin
g 
function 
is well 
resourc
ed and 
provide
d with 
ongoing 

4.2.1.1 
Annual 
Financ
ial 
Statem
ents 

Date 
Annual 
Financ
ial 
Statem
ents 
submit
ted to 
AG  

Date 
AFS 
submit
ted to 
AG 

1 1 Nil Annual 
AFS 
submit
ted to 
AG by 
31 
August 
2024 

Annual 
AFS 
submit
ted to 
AG by 
31 
August 
2024 

Annual 
AFS 
submit
ted to 
AG by 
31 
August 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Email 
submiss
ion 
Acknowl
edgeme
nt Letter 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Annual 
Financia
l 
Stateme
nts and 
Acknowl
edgeme
nt letter 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  
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Actio
n 
Plan 

training 
to 
remain 
abreast 
with all 
the 
complia
nce 
reportin
g 
require
ments 

  

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

FI
N 
03 

4.2.1.2 
Consol
idated 
Annual 
Financ
ial 
Statem
ents 

Date 
Annual 
Consol
idated 
AFS 
submit
ted to 
AG  

Date 
Consol
idated 
AFS 
submit
ted to 
AG 

1 1 Nil Annual 
Consol
idated 
AFS 
submit
ted to 
AG by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Annual 
Consol
idated 
AFS 
submit
ted to 
AG by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Annual 
Consol
idated 
AFS 
submit
ted to 
AG by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Email 
submiss
ion 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Consoli
dated 
Annual 
Financia
l 
Stateme
nts and 
Acknowl
edgmen
t Letter 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  

  

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
04 

4.3 
Complianc
e with the 
Municipal 
Finance 
Managem
ent Act  
and 
Municipal 
Budget 
and 
Reporting 
Regulation
s   

4.3.1 
To 
ensure 
that the 
finance 
function 
is well 
resourc
ed and 
provide
d with 
ongoing 
training 
to 
remain 
abreast 
with all 
the 
complia
nce 
reportin
g 

4.3.1.1 
Budget 
Compil
ation 
and 
Approv
al  

Date 
Annual 
Budget 
adopte
d  

Adopti
on 
date 
for 
Budget  

1 1 NIL Annual 
Budget 
adopte
d by 
the 31 
May 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Council 
resolutio
n and 
Adopted 
draft 
budget 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  
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Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
05 

require
ments 

4.3.1.2 
Budget 
Proces
s Plan 
Revie
w 

Date 
Adopte
d 
Budget 
Proces
s Plan  

Adopti
on 
date 
for 
Budget 
Proces
s Plan  

1 1 NIL Adopte
d 
budget 
proces
s plan 
by 31 
August 
2024 

Adopt
ed 
budget 
proces
s plan 
by 31 
August 
2024 

Adopt
ed 
budget 
proces
s plan 
by 31 
August 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Framew
ork Plan 
Process 
Plan 
Council 
resolutio
n 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Council 
resolutio
n and 
Adopted 
Budget 
Process 
Plan  

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  

  

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
06 

4.3.1.3 
Mid 
Year 
Budget 
Imple
mentat
ion 
Asses
sment 
(sectio
n 72) 

Date 
Mid-
Year 
Budget 
Imple
mentat
ion 
Asses
sment 
(sectio
n 72) 
Report 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l  

Approv
al Date 
for 
Mid-
year 
Budget 
Imple
mentat
ion 
Asses
sment 
Report 

1 1 NIL Mid-
Year 
Budget 
Imple
mentat
ion 
Asses
sment 
(sectio
n 72) 
Report 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l by 25 
Jan 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Mid-
yearBud
get 
Assess
ment 
(section 
72) 
Report 
and 
Council 
resolutio
n  

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  
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Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
07 

4.3.1.4 
Mid-
year 
Budget 
Adjust
ment 

Date 
Approv
ed 
Budget 
Adjust
ment   

Adopti
on 
date 
for 
Adjust
ment 
Budget 

1 1 NIL Adjust
ment 
Budget 
approv
ed by 
28 
Februa
ry 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Adjuste
d 
budget 
and 
Council 
resolutio
n 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  

  

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
08 

4.3.1.5 
In-year 
Monito
ring 
Report
s  

Numb
er of 
In-year 
monito
ring 
(sectio
n 71) 
monthl
y 
reports 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l and 
Provin
cial 
Treasu
ry 
within 
10 
workin
g days 
after 
end of 
period  

Numb
er and 
Submi
ssion 
date 
for In-
year 
Monito
ring 
Report
s 

12 12 NIL 12 x 
In-year 
monito
ring  
monthl
y 
reports 
(sectio
n 71) 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l and 
Provin
cial 
Treasu
ry 
within 
10 
workin
g days 
after 
end of 
period  
by the 
30 
June 
2025 

6 x  In-
year 
monito
ring  
monthl
y 
reports 
(sectio
n 71) 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l and 
Provin
cial 
Treasu
ry 
within 
10 
workin
g days 
after 
end of 
period  

6 x  In-
year 
monito
ring  
monthl
y 
reports 
(sectio
n 71) 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l and 
Provin
cial 
Treasu
ry 
within 
10 
workin
g days 
after 
end of 
period  

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A S71 
Reports 
Council 
resolutio
ns 
MSCOA 
Upload 
feedbac
k 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Section 
71 
Reports, 
Council 
resolutio
ns and 
MSCOA 
cpload 
confimat
ion 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  
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Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

FI
N 
09 

4.4 To 
ensure 
effective 
financial 
reporting 

4.4.1 
To 
ensure 
that the 
reportin
g 
function 
is well 
resourc
ed and 
provide
d with 
ongoing 
training 
to 
remain 
abreast 
with all 
the 
complia
nce 
reportin
g 
require
ments 

4.4.1.1 
Interim 
Financ
ial 
Statem
ents 

Numb
er of 
Interim 
Financ
ial 
Statem
ents 
prepar
ed  

Numb
er of 
Interim 
Financ
ial 
Statem
ents 
prepar
ed 

1 1 0 1 x 
Interim 
Financ
ial 
Statem
ents 
prepar
ed by 
31 
May 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Council 
Resoluti
on 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  

  

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
10 

4.5 
Complianc
e with the 
Municipal 
Finance 
Managem
ent Act  
and 
Municipal 
Budget 
and 
Reporting 
Regulation
s   

4.5.1 
To 
ensure 
that the 
finance 
function 
is well 
resourc
ed and 
provide
d with 
ongoing 
training 
to 
remain 
abreast 
with all 
the 
complia
nce 
reportin
g 

4.5.1.1 
Quarte
rly 
Budget 
Imple
mentat
ion 
Report
s 

Numb
er of 
Quarte
rly 
MFMA 
Sectio
n 52(d) 
reports 
prepar
ed and 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l within 
30 
days 
after 
the 
end of 
the 
quarter 

Numb
er and 
Submi
ssion 
date 
for 
Quarte
rly 
Budget 
Imple
mentat
ion 
[sectio
n 
52(d)] 
Report
s 

4 4 N/A 4X 
Quarte
rly 
MFMA 
section 
52 (d) 
Report
s 
prepar
ed and 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l to 
Counci
l within 
30 
days 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2 x 
Quarte
rly 
MFMA 
sectio
n 52 
(d) 
Report 
prepar
ed and 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l to 
Counci
l within 
30 
days 
by 31 
July 
2024 

2 x 
Quarte
rly 
MFMA 
sectio
n 52 
(d) 
Report 
prepar
ed and 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l to 
Counci
l within 
30 
days 
by 31 
July 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A S52 
Report 
Council 
resolutio
ns 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Section 
52(d) 
Report 
and 
Council 
resolutio
n 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  
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Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
11 

require
ments 

4.5.1.2 
Asses
sment 
of 
liquidit
y 

Minim
um 
liquidit
y 
(curren
t) ratio 
of 
1.5:1  

Ratio 
of 
current 
assets 
agains
t 
current 
liabiliti
es 

1.5:
1 

N/A N/A Minim
um 
liquidit
y 
(curren
t) ratio 
of 
1.5:1 
as at 
30 
June 
2025 

Minim
um 
liquidit
y 
(curre
nt) 
ratio of 
1.5:1  

Liquidi
ty ratio 
of 
2.64:1 
as at 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Ratio 
Analysis 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Ratio 
Analysis 
Report 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  

  

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
12 

4.5.1.3 
Asses
sment 
of 
cash 
covera
ge 

Cash 
covera
ge 
ratio 
betwe
en 30 
and 90 
days  

Numb
er of 
days 

30 - 
90 
day
s 

N/A N/A Cash 
covera
ge 
ratio 
betwe
en 30 
and 90 
days 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Cash 
covera
ge 
ratio 
betwe
en 30 
and 90 
days  

Cash 
covera
ge 
ratio of 
132.85 
days 
as at 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Ratio 
Analysis 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Ratio 
Analysis 
Report 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  
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Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
13 

4.5.1.4 
Monito
ring of 
capital 
project 
imple
mentat
ion 

Percen
tage 
spendi
ng on 
capital 
budget  

Percen
tage 

100
% 

N/A N/A 100% 
Spend 
of 
Capital 
Budget 
by 30 
June 
2025 

25% 
Spend 
of 
Capital 
Budge
t 
 
50% 
Spend 
of 
Capital 
Budge
t  

20% 
Spend 
of 
Capital 
Budge
t as at 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Not 
achi
eve
d 

Delay
s in 
finalis
ation 
of 
desig
ns 
result
ing in 
delay
s in 
procu
reme
nt of 
refer
ence
s 

Design
s to be 
finalise
d and 
advert
s 
publis
hed for 
contra
ctors 
by end 
of 
quarte
r 2  

N/A Ratio 
Analysis 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Ratio 
Analysis 
Report 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  

  

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
14 

4.5.1.5 
Asses
sment 
of debt 
covera
ge 

Debt 
covera
ge 
ratio 
below 
45% 

% 
Borrow
ings 
agains
t total 
operati
ng 
revenu
e 

45% N/A N/A Debt 
covera
ge 
ratio 
below 
45% 
as at 
30 
June 
2025 

Debt 
covera
ge 
ratio 
below 
45%  

Debt 
covera
ge 
ratio of 
12% 
as at 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Ratio 
Analysis 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Ratio 
Analysis 
Report 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  
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Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Funct
ional 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
m 
and 
Rigor
ous 
Contr
ols 

FI
N 
15 

4.5.1.6 
Asses
sment 
of 
solven
cy 

Minim
um 
ratio of 
20%  

% net 
operati
ng 
incom
e 
(exclu
ding 
non-
cash 
items) 
agains
t total 
liabiliti
es 

20% N/A N/A Minim
um 
ratio of 
20% 
by 30 
June 
2025 

Minim
um 
ratio of 
20%  

Ratio 
of 40% 
as at 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Ratio 
Analysis 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Ratio 
Analysis 
Report 

All Budg
et & 
Repor
ting  

Expendit
ure 
Manage
ment  

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 F

in
an

ci
al

 V
ia

bi
lit

y 
an

d 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Cultur
e of 
Paym
ent 
for 
Servi
ces 
Camp
aigns 

FI
N 
16 

4.6 To 
ensure 
effective 
financial 
reporting 

4.6.1 
Ensure 
all 
reconcil
aitions 
are 
prepare
d 
monthly
(Credito
rs and 
Bank 
reconcil
iation) 

4.6.1.1 
Bank 
and 
credito
rs 
reconc
iliation
s  

Numb
er of 
Monthl
y bank 
and 
credito
rs 
reconc
iliation
s 
prepar
ed and 
review
ed  

Numb
er  

12 12 NIL 12 x 
Monthl
y bank 
and 
credito
rs 
reconc
iliation
s 
prepar
ed and 
review
ed by 
30 
June 
2025 

6 x 
Monthl
y bank 
and 
credito
rs 
reconc
iliation
s 
prepar
ed and 
review
ed  

6 x 
Monthl
y bank 
and 
credito
rs 
reconc
iliation
s 
prepar
ed and 
review
ed by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Monthly 
Bank 
Reconci
liations 
and 
Monthly 
Creditor
s 
Reconci
liations 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Monthly 
Bank 
Reconci
liations 
and 
Monthly 
Creditor
s 
Reconci
liations 

All Expe
nditur
e 
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Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Cultur
e of 
Paym
ent 
for 
Servi
ces 
Camp
aigns 

FI
N 
17 

4.7 
Payment 
of 
creditors 
considerin
g all 
related 
legislation 
including 
complianc
e with the 
VAT Act. 

4.7.1 
Perform 
weekly 
monitori
ng of 
invoice 
tracking 
report 
and 
follow 
up by 
sending 
the 
reminde
rs to the 
respons
ible 
officials. 
Perform 
monthly 
supplier 
reconcil
iation.  
Perform 
the 
refresh
er 
training 
on 
standar
d 
operatin
g 
procedu
res as 
well as 
financia
l 
manage
ment 
system 
(Pastel) 

4.7.1.1 
Payme
nt of 
Credit
ors 

Percen
tage 
Payme
nt of 
Credit
ors for 
the 
period 
within 
30 
days  

Percen
tage 

1 1 NIL 100% 
Payme
nt of 
Credit
ors for 
the 
period 
within 
30 
days 
by 30 
June 
2025 

100% 
Payme
nt of 
Credit
ors for 
the 
period 
within 
30 
days  

96.65
% 
Payme
nt of 
Credit
ors for 
the 
period 
within 
30 
days  

Part
ially 
Ach
ieve
d 

Delay
s by 
suppl
iers 
to 
respo
nd on 
queri
es 
timeo
usly 
2. 
Impro
per 
mono
toring 
of 
invoi
e 
tracki
ng 
tool 

Streng
then 
the 
proces
ses of  
Motori
ng the 
invoice 
trackin
g tools 
2. 
Assign 
the 
delega
ted 
official
s to 
deal 
with 
trackin
g of all 
the 
monito
ring  
receiv
ed by 
the 
Munici
pality 

N/A Account
s 
Payable 
Age 
Analysis 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Account
s 
Payable 
Age 
Analysis 

All Expe
nditur
e 

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 

FI
N 
19 

4.8 Ensure 
complianc
e with 
financianci
la in 
complianc
e with  
statistics 
south 

4.8.1 
Quarterl
y 
submis
sion of 
employ
ment 
statistic
s return 

4.8.1.1 
Prescri
bed 
quarter
ly 
emplo
yment 
statisti
cs 

Numb
er of 
Quarte
rly 
emplo
yment 
statisti
cs 
returns 

Numb
er 

4 4 NIL 4 x 
Quarte
rly 
emplo
yment 
statisti
cs 
returns 
prepar

2 x 
Quarte
rly 
emplo
yment 
statisti
cs 
returns 
prepar

1 x 
Quarte
rly 
emplo
yment 
statisti
cs 
returns 
prepar

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Quarterl
y 
employ
ment 
statistic
s return 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Quarterl
y 
employ
ment 
statistic
s return 

All Expe
nditur
e 
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Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

africa 
requireme
nts/standa
rds  

to 
statistic
s south 
africa 

returns 
prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted  

prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted  

ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted by 
30 
June 
2025 

ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted 

ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

FI
N 
20 

4.9 Ensure 
complianc
e with 
SARS 
EMP201 
prescripts 

4.9.1 
Monthly 
submis
sion of 
EMP20
1 
returns 
to 
South 
African 
Receive
r of 
Revenu
e 
(SARS) 

4.9.1.1 
Prescri
bed 
monthl
y 
returns 
to 
comply 
with 
Incom
e Tax 
Act 

Numb
er of 
Monthl
y 
EMP2
01 
returns 
prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted  

Numb
er  

12 12 NIL 12 x 
Monthl
y 
EMP2
01 
returns 
prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted by 
30 
June 
2025 

6 x 
Monthl
y 
EMP2
01 
returns 
prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted  

6 x 
Monthl
y 
EMP2
01 
returns 
prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A EMP20
1 
returns 

N/
A 

N/
A 

 
EMP20
1 
returns 

All Expe
nditur
e 

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

FI
N 
21 

4.10 
Ensure 
effective 
reporting 
in 
complianc
e with 
South 
African 
Reciever 
of 
Revenue 
legislative 
requireme
nts 

4.10.1 
Monthly 
submis
sion of 
EMP50
1 
returns 
to 
South 
African 
Receive
r of 
Revenu
e 
(SARS) 

4.10.1.
1 
Prescri
bed 
EMP5
01 and 
IRP5 
returns 
review 
and 
submis
sion  

Numb
er of 
Report
s on 
prepar
ation, 
review 
and 
submis
sion of 
EMP 
501 
return 
and 
IRP5's 
to 
SARS  

Numb
er  

1 1 NIL 1 x 
Report 
on 
prepar
ation, 
review 
and 
submis
sion of 
EMP 
501 
return 
and 
IRP5's 
to 
SARS 
by the 
30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Report 
on 
preparat
ion, 
review 
and 
submiss
ion of 
EMP 
501 
return 
and 
IRP5's 
to 
SARS 

All Expe
nditur
e 
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Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

FI
N 
22 

4.11 
Ensure 
effective 
reporting 
in 
complianc
e with 
South 
African 
Reciever 
of 
Revenue 
legislative 
requireme
nts 

4.11.1 
Monthly 
submis
sion of 
VAT 
201 
returns 
to 
South 
African 
Receive
r of 
Revenu
e 
(SARS) 

4.11.1.
1 
Prescri
bed 
monthl
y 
returns 
to 
comply 
with 
VAT 
Act 

Numb
er of 
Monthl
y 
VAT20
1 
returns 
prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted  

Numb
er  

12 12 NIL 12 x 
Monthl
y 
VAT20
1 
returns 
prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted by 
30 
June 
2025 

6 x 
Monthl
y 
VAT20
1 
returns 
prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted  

6 x 
Monthl
y 
VAT20
1 
returns 
prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A VAT201 
returns 

N/
A 

N/
A 

VAT201 
returns 

All Expe
nditur
e 

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

FI
N 
23 

4.12 
Ensure 
effective 
reporting 
in 
complianc
e of GRAP 
standards 

4.12.1 
Facilitat
e the 
requisiti
on 
process
es for 
the 
appoint
ment of 
Acturial 
Valuatio
n 
Consult
ants 
 
2. 
Consoli
date the 
employ
ee 
related 
report 
for 
submis
sion  to 
Acturial 
Valuatio
n 
Consult
ants 

4.12.1.
1 
GRAP 
25 
compli
ance, 
Actuari
al 
Valuati
ons 

Numb
er of 
Actuari
al 
Valuati
on 
Report 
prepar
ed  

Numb
er 

1 1 NIL 1 x 
Actuari
al 
Valuati
on 
Report 
prepar
ed by 
the 31 
July 
2024 

1 x 
Actuari
al 
Valuati
on 
Report 
prepar
ed  

1 x 
Actuari
al 
Valuati
on 
Report 
prepar
ed by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024  

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R19 
435,0
0 

Actuaria
l Report 

R2
9 
37
2,0
0 

Int
ern
al 

Actuaria
l 
Reports 

All Expe
nditur
e 
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Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

FI
N 
24 

4.13 
Ensure 
effective 
reporting 
in 
complianc
e with  
Departme
nt of 
labour 
requireme
nts 

4.13.1 
Perfom 
monthly 
reconcil
iation of 
statutor
y 
paymen
ts with 
work 
work 
mens 
compen
sation 
returns 

4.13.1.
1 
Prescri
bed 
Work 
Comp
ensati
on Act 
return 
submis
sion  

Numb
er of 
Annual 
WCA 
return 
prepar
ed and 
submit
ted  

Numb
er  

1 1 NIL 1 x 
Annual 
WCA 
return 
prepar
ed, 
review
ed and 
submit
ted by 
30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

WCA 
return 

All Expe
nditur
e 

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

FI
N 
25 

4.14 
Ensure 
employee 
related 
costs 
inclusive 
of 
insurance 
premiums 
are 
payable in 
complianc
e 
insurance 
requireme
nts 

4.14.1 
Perform 
monthly 
reconcil
iation of 
employ
ee 
related 
statutor
y 
paymen
ts with 
group 
life 
return 

4.14.1.
1 
Updat
e 
Group 
Life 
Insura
nce 
Sched
ules 

Numb
er of 
Report
s on 
Prepar
ation, 
review 
and 
payme
nt of 
insura
nce 
premiu
ms  

Numb
er  

12 12 NIL 12 x 
Report
s on 
Prepar
ation, 
review 
and 
payme
nt of 
insura
nce 
premiu
ms by 
30 
June 
2025 

6 x 
Report
s on 
Prepar
ation, 
review 
and 
payme
nt of 
insura
nce 
premiu
ms  

6 x 
Report
s on 
Prepar
ation, 
review 
and 
payme
nt of 
insura
nce 
premiu
ms by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024  

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Insuran
ce 
Schedul
es 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Insuran
ce 
Schedul
es 

All Expe
nditur
e 

Revenue 
Manage
ment  

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 F

in
an

ci
al

 V
ia

bi
lit

y 
an

d 
M

an
ag

em
en

t Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Exten
t to 
which 
Debt 
is 
Servi
ced 

FI
N 
26 

 4.15 
Maximize 
revenue 
generation 
to facilitate 
financial 
sustainabil
ity through 
a cost 
reflective 
tariffs and 
strong 
revenue 
raising 
strategies 

4.15.1 
To 
ensure 
that all 
metere
d 
properti
es are 
register
ed on 
the 
system 
as soon 
as 
possibl
e to 

4.15.1.
1 
Monthl
y 
Billing 
Report
s  

Numb
er of 
Monthl
y 
Billing 
reports 
produc
ed   

Numb
er 

12 12 NIL 12 x 
Monthl
y 
Billing 
reports 
produc
ed by 
30 
June 
2025 

6 x 
Monthl
y 
Billing 
reports 
produc
ed  

6 x 
Monthl
y 
Billing 
reports 
produc
ed by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024  

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Billing 
reports 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Billing 
Reports 

All Reve
nue  
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Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Perce
ntage 
Reve
nue 
Colle
cted 

FI
N 
27 

enable 
them to 
be 
billed. 

4.15.1.
2 
Debtor
s 
Collect
ion 

Percen
tage of 
Reven
ue 
collecti
on rate  

Percen
tage 

60% 
Coll
ecti
on 
Rat
e 

45
% 
coll
ecti
on 

55
% 

60% 
Reven
ue 
collecti
on rate 
by 30 
June 
2025 

60% 
Reven
ue 
collecti
on rate  

60% 
Reven
ue 
collecti
on rate 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Billing 
reports 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Collecti
on Rate 
Calculat
ion 

All Reve
nue  

  

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Illegal 
Conn
ection
s, 
Cable 
Theft, 
Manh
ole 
Cover
s 
Camp
aigns 

FI
N 
28 

4.16 
Reduce 
customer 
query 
turnaround 
time and 
improve 
customer 
satisfactio
n 

4.16.1 
To 
ensure 
that 
normal 
custom
er 
queries 
are 
address
ed 
within 
10 
working 
day and 
comple
x 
queries 
are 
address
ed 
within 3 
months 

4.16.1.
1 
Query 
Resolv
ing 

Numb
er of 
days 
and 
month
s on 
resolvi
ng 
custo
mer 
Query 
after 
receipt 

Turnar
ound 
time of 
Custo
mer 
Query 
Resolv
ing  

5 15 10 Resolv
ing of 
minor 
Custo
mer 
Querie
s 
within 
5 days 
after 
receipt 
and 
Compl
ex 
Custo
mer 
Querie
s 
within 
3 
month
s by 
30 
June 
2025 

Resolv
ing of 
minor 
Custo
mer 
Querie
s 
within 
5 days 
after 
receipt 
and 
Compl
ex 
Custo
mer 
Querie
s 
within 
3 
month
s  

Resolv
ing of 
minor 
Custo
mer 
Querie
s 
within 
5 days 
after 
receipt 
and 
Compl
ex 
Custo
mer 
Querie
s 
within 
3 
month
s by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024  

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Query 
Logs 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Query 
Logs 

All Reve
nue  

  

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre

FI
N 
29 

4.17 To 
ensure 
effective 
financial 
reporting 

4.17.1 
To 
ensure 
that all 
reconcil
iations 
are 
done 
timeous
ly. 

4.17.1.
1 
Debtor
s 
Recon
ciliatio
ns 

Numb
er of 
Monthl
y 
Debtor
s 
Recon
ciliatio
ns  

Numb
er 

12 12 0 12 x 
monthl
y 
Debtor
s 
Recon
ciliatio
ns by 
30 

6 x 
monthl
y 
Debtor
s 
Recon
ciliatio
ns  

6 x 
monthl
y 
Debtor
s 
Recon
ciliatio
ns by 
30 
Septe

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Debtors 
reconcill
itions 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Debtors 
Reconci
liations 

All Asset
s 
Mana
geme
nt 
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ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

June 
2025 

mber 
2024 

Supply 
Chain 
Manage
ment  

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 F

in
an

ci
al

 V
ia

bi
lit

y 
an

d 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 

Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Effici
ency 
and 
Funct
ionalit
y of 
Suppl
y 
Chain 
Mana
geme
nt 

FI
N 
30 

4.18 To 
ensure 
that the 
resources 
to fulfil the 
need 
identified 
in the 
procureme
nt plan are 
delivered 
at the 
correct 
price, 
time, 
place, 
quantity 
and quality 
to satisfy 
the 
need(s). 

4.18.1 
Capacit
ate 
existing 
staff 
compli
ment, 
Revise 
the 
SCM 
structur
e to 
better 
align to 
its 
objectiv
es, 
Rental 
of 
archival 
facilities 
as a 
reposito
ry for 
docume
ntation.  

4.18.1.
1 
Annual 
Procur
ement 
Plan  

Numb
er of 
Annual 
Procur
ement 
plan 
approv
ed by 
the 
Accou
nting 
Officer 

Numb
er  

1 1 N/A 1 x 
Annual 
Procur
ement 
plan 
approv
ed by 
the 
Accou
nting 
Officer 
by the 
30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Signed 
Annual 
Procure
ment 
Plan 

All SCM  

FI
N 
31 

4.18.1.
2 
Annual 
Procur
ement 
Plan  

Numb
er of 
Quarte
rly 
SCM 
Perfor
mance 
Progre
ss 
Report
s on 
the 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
Annual 
Procur
ement 
Plan 
submit
ted to 
the 
Accou
nting 
Officer 

Numb
er  

4 0 N/A 4X 
Quarte
rly 
SCM 
Perfor
mance 
Progre
ss 
Report
s on 
the 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
Annual 
Procur
ement 
Plan 
submit
ted to 
the 
Accou
nting 
Officer 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2 x 
Quarte
rly 
SCM 
Perfor
mance 
Progre
ss 
Report
s 
submit
ted to 
the 
Accou
nting 
Officer  

2 x 
Quarte
rly 
SCM 
Perfor
mance 
Progre
ss 
Report
s 
submit
ted to 
the 
Accou
nting 
Officer 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A SCM 
Perform
ance 
Progres
s 
Reports 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Signed 
Implem
entation 
of 
Annual 
Procure
ment 
Plan 
Progres
s 
Reports 

All SCM  
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FI
N 
32 

4.19 To 
ensure 
effective 
financial 
reporting 

4.19.1 
Engage 
with the 
KZNPT 
on 
training 
progra
ms for 
Contrac
ts 
Manage
ment, 
Bid 
Commit
tees 
and 
New 
SCM 
Regulat
ions 

4.19.1.
1 
Supply 
Chain 
Manag
ement 

Numb
er of 
SCM 
monthl
y 
reports 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l within 
10 
workin
g days 
after 
end of 
period  

Numb
er  

12 12 0 12 x 
SCM 
monthl
y 
reports 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l within 
10 
workin
g days 
after 
end of 
period 
by 30 
June 
2025 

6 x 
SCM 
monthl
y 
reports 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l within 
10 
workin
g days 
after 
end of 
period  

6 x 
SCM 
monthl
y 
reports 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l within 
10 
workin
g days 
after 
end of 
period 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024  

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A SCM 
monthly 
reports 

N/
A 

N/
A 

SCM 
Monthly 
Reports 
and 
Council 
Resoluti
on 

All SCM  

FI
N 
33 

4.20 To 
ensure 
acquisition 
delegation
s are in 
place for  
the 
organisati
on. Ensure 
the market 
assessed 
and a 
sourcing 
(procurem
ent) 
strategy is 
determine
d 

4.20.1 
Streaml
ining of 
paymen
ts 
process
es, 
Monitori
ng and 
reportin
g on the 
incident 
manage
ment 
system 
for 
invoices 
capture
d and 
Conseq
uence 
manage
ment 
process
es for 
officials 
found 
guilty of 
delayin
g 

4.20.1.
1 
Supply 
Chain 
Manag
ement 

Numb
er of 
days 
Conve
rsion 
to 
Order 
progre
ssion 
of all 
requisi
tions 
below 
R30 
000.00  

Numb
er 

7 7 N/A 7-day 
Averag
e 
Conve
rsion 
to 
Order 
progre
ssion 
of all 
requisi
tions 
below 
R30 
000.00 
by the 
30 
June 
2025 

7 days 
Avera
ge 
Conve
rsion 
to 
Order 
progre
ssion 
of all 
requisi
tions 
below 
R30 
000.00  

2 days 
Avera
ge 
Conve
rsion 
to 
Order 
progre
ssion 
of all 
requisi
tions 
below 
R30 
000.00 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Order 
Book 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Order 
Book 

All SCM  

FI
N 
34 

4.20.1.
2 
Supply 
Chain 
Manag
ement 

Numb
er of 
days 
Conve
rsion 
to a 
Order 
progre
ssion 
of all 
Requis
itions 

Numb
er 

30 30 N/A 30 day 
Averag
e 
Conve
rsion 
to a 
Order 
progre
ssion 
of all 
Requis
itions 

30 day 
Avera
ge 
Conve
rsion 
to a 
Order 
progre
ssion 
of all 
Requis
itions 

19 day 
Avera
ge 
Conve
rsion 
to a 
Order 
progre
ssion 
of all 
Requis
itions 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Order 
Book 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Order 
Book 

All SCM  
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process
es.   

above 
R 30 
000 
and 
below 
R 200 
000  

above 
R 30 
000 
and 
below 
R 200 
000 by 
30 
June 
2025 

above 
R 30 
000 
and 
below 
R 200 
000  

above 
R 30 
000 
and 
below 
R 200 
000 by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

FI
N 
35 

4.21 To 
ensure 
that best 
practice 
procureme
nt and 
contract 
managem
ent 
practice is 
applied 
consistentl
y 
throughout 
the 
Council. 

4.21.1 
Prioritizi
ng 
critical 
posts to 
fill and 
Develo
pment 
of SCM 
procedu
re 
manual
s 

4.21.1.
1 
Revie
w and 
Manag
ement 
of 
Contra
cts  

Percen
tage of  
Revie
wed 
Contra
cts 

Percen
tage 

N/A N/A N/A 100% 
Revie
wed 
Contra
cts by 
30 
June 
2025 

100% 
Revie
w of 
Contra
cts  

100% 
Revie
w of 
Contra
cts by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Contract
s Report 

N/
A 

N/
A 

Contract
s Report 

All SCM  

Asset 
Manage
ment  

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 F

in
an

ci
al

 V
ia

bi
lit

y 
an

d 
M

an
ag

em
en

t Pillar 
4: 
Soun
d 
Finan
cial 
Mana
geme
nt – 
Addre
ss 
Post 
Audit 
Actio
n 
Plan 

FI
N 
36 

4.22 To 
develop a 
strategic 
approach 
to assets 
managem
ent by 
developing 
a GRAP 
Complaint 
Assets 
Register 
and 
Assets 
Managem

4.22.1 
To 
ensure 
that the 
asset 
manage
ment 
function 
is 
adequat
ely 
capacit
ated 
and 
provide
d with 

4.22.1.
1 
Assets 
Accou
ntabilit
y,  
compl
etenes
s and 
verifica
tion 

Numb
er of 
Quarte
rly 
Assets 
Verific
ations 
of 
Movea
ble 
Assets 
condu
cted  

Numb
er  

3 4 0 4 x 
Quarte
rly 
Assets 
Verific
ation 
of 
Movea
ble 
Assets 
condu
cted 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2x 
Quarte
rly 
Assets 
Verific
ation 
of 
Movea
ble 
Assets 
condu
cted  

2 x 
Quarte
rly 
Assets 
Verific
ation 
of 
Movea
ble 
Assets 
condu
cted 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Verificat
ion 
sheets  

N/
A 

N/
A 

Asset 
Control 
sheets 
and 
Fixed 
Assets 
Register 

All Asset
s 
Mana
geme
nt 
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  FI
N 
37 

ent 
Processes 

ongoing 
training 
to 
remain 
abreast 
with all 
the 
complia
nce 
reportin
g 
require
ments 

4.22.1.
2 
Assets 
Accou
ntabilit
y,  
compl
etenes
s and 
verifica
tion 

Numb
er of 
Annual  
Assets 
Verific
ation 
of 
Immov
eable 
Assets  

Numb
er  

1 1 0 1 x 
Annual  
Assets 
Verific
ation 
of 
Immov
eable 
Assets 
by 31 
July 
2024 

1 x 
Annual  
Assets 
Verific
ation 
of 
Immov
eable 
Assets  

1 x 
Annual  
Assets 
Verific
ation 
of 
Immov
eable 
Assets 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024  

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Verificat
ion 
sheets  

N/
A 

N/
A 

Updated 
fixed 
asset 
register  

All Asset
s 
Mana
geme
nt 

  FI
N 
38 

 4.22.1
.3 
Acquis
ition 
update
s on 
the 
assets 
registe
r  

Numb
er of 
Monthl
y 
Gener
al 
Ledger 
and 
Assets 
Regist
er 
Recon
ciliatio
ns  

Numb
er 

12 12 0 12 x 
Monthl
y 
Gener
al 
Ledger 
and 
Assets 
Regist
er 
Recon
ciliatio
ns by 
30 
June 
2025 

6x 
Monthl
y 
Gener
al 
Ledger 
and 
Assets  
Regist
er 
Recon
ciliatio
ns 

6 x 
Monthl
y 
Gener
al 
Ledger 
and 
Assets  
Regist
er 
Recon
ciliatio
ns by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Asset 
reconcili
ations 

N/
A 

N/
A 

FAR 
Reconci
liation 

All Asset
s 
Mana
geme
nt 

  FI
N 
39 

4.23 To 
ensure 
effective 
risk 
managem
ent 

4.23.1 
To 
ensure 
that the 
asset 
manage
ment 
Standar
d 
Operati
ng 
Proced
ures 
are 
develop
ed and 
implem
ented 

4.23.1.
1 
Updat
ed 
FAR 

Numb
er of 
submis
sions 
of 
update
d FAR 
to 
insura
nce 
broker
s  

Numb
er  

12 0 0 12 X 
submis
sions 
of 
update
d FAR 
to 
insura
nce 
broker
s by 
30 
June 
2024 

6 x 
submi
ssions 
of 
update
d FAR 
to 
insura
nce 
broker
s by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

6 x 
submi
ssions 
of 
update
d FAR 
to 
insura
nce 
broker
s by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Email 
submiss
ions 

N/
A 

N/
A 

 
Proof of 
submiss
ions to 
insurers  

All Asset
s 
Mana
geme
nt 
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DEPARTMENT: OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER  
IDP PRIORITY: SOCIAL COHESION AND SAFE COMMUNITIES  
Fu
ncti
on 

K
Z
N 
P
G
D
S 
G
oa
ls 

Nat
ion
al 
KP
A 

B2B 
Pillar 

 
S
D
BI
P 
Re
f 

Strate
gic 
Objec
tive 

Strate
gies  

Project Annua
l Key 
Perfor
mance 
Indica
tor / 
Outpu
t 

Unit 
of 
Mea
sure 

Dem
and 

Bas
eline 

Ba
ckl
og 

Annua
l 
Target 
(2024/
2025) 

Mid 
Year 
Perfor
mance 
Target 
(July - 
Dece
mber) 

Mid 
Year 
Perfor
manc
e 
Achie
veme
nt  

Sta
tus 

Reaso
ns for 
Varia
nce 

Plann
ed 
Impro
veme
nts 

Expe
nditu
re  

POE 
Attach
ed  

Annu
al 
Budg
et 

Budg
et 
Sourc
e 

POE  Ward 
/ 
Muni
cipal
ity 

Respo
nsible 
Unit 

C
ou

nc
il 

Su
pp

or
t  

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 
 

G
oo

d 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e 
an

d 
Pu

bl
ic

 P
ar

tic
ip

at
io

n 
 Pillar 

1: 
Puttin
g 
peopl
e first 
– 
Public 
Partici
pation 
progra
mmes 

O
M
M 
1 

5.1 
Integr
ated 
growth 
and 
develo
pment 
coordi
nated 
at 
admini
stratio
n and 
politic
al 
level 

5.1.1 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
the 
District 
Develo
pment 
Model 
One 
Plan 

5.1.1 
Speakers 
Forums  

Numb
er of 
Speak
ers 
Forum
s 
coordi
nated  

Num
ber 

4 1 0 4 x 
Speak
ers 
Forum
s 
coordi
nated 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2x 
Speak
ers 
forum 
coordi
nated  

2x 
Speak
ers 
forum 
coordi
nated  
on the 
23 
August 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A Agenda 
and 
Attenda
nce 
Registe
r 

R1 
800 
000,00 

Intern
al 
budge
t  

Attend
ance 
registe
r and  
agend
a  

UMD
M  

Counci
l 
Suppor
t 
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O
M
M 
2 

5.2 To 
streng
then 
public 
partici
pation 
within 
the 
Munici
pality 

5.2.1 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
the 
public 
partici
pation 
strateg
y 

5.2.1.1 
Mandatory 
IDP 
Engagements 
/ Budget - 
Izimbizo 
Sessions/Pub
lic 
Participation 

Numb
er of 
IDP/Bu
dget 
Imbizo 
sessio
n 
facilitat
ed  

Num
ber  

1 1 0 1 
IDP/Bu
dget 
Imbizo 
sessio
n 
facilitat
ed by 
30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Attend
ance 
Regist
ers 
Progra
mmes 
and 
IDP 
report 
to 
council
. 

UMD
M  

Counci
l 
Suppor
t 

O
M
M 
3 

5.2.1.2 
Mandatory 
Annual 
Report 
Oversight 
meetings  

Numb
er of 
Annual 
Report 
Oversi
ght 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed 

Num
ber  

6 6 0 6 
Annual 
Report 
Oversi
ght 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed by 
31 
March 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Regist
ers, 
Invites, 
Oversi
ght 
Report 

UMD
M 

Counci
l 
Suppor
t 

O
M
M 
4 

5.2.1.3 
District Public 
participation 
forum 

Numb
er of 
seatin
gs of 
the 
district 
public 
partici
pation 
forum 
coordi
nated  

Num
ber  

1 0 1 4x 
seatin
gs of 
the 
district 
public 
partici
pation 
forum 
coordi
nated 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2x 
seatin
g of 
the 
district 
public 
partici
pation 
forum 
coordi
nated  

2x 
seatin
g of 
the 
district 
public 
partici
pation 
forum 
coordi
nated 
on the 
11 
July 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A Agenda 
and 
Attenda
nce 
Registe
r 

Attend
ance 
registe
r and 
agend
a  

UMD
M  

Counci
l 
Suppor
t 

In
te

gr
at

ed
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t P

la
n 

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 
 

G
oo

d 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e 
an

d 
Pu

bl
ic

 
Pa

rt
ic

ip
at

io
n 

 

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gover
nance 
– 
Compl
iance 
with 
legisla
tion 
and 

O
M
M 
5 

5.3 To 
develo
p a 
credibl
e 
Integr
ated 
Devel
opme
nt 
Plan 
as the 

5.3.1 
To 
develo
p 
annual 
operati
onal 
plans 
to 
guide 
the 
IDP 

5.3.1.1 IDP 
Framework 
and  Process 
Plan for 
2022/23 

Date 
Adopte
d IDP 
Frame
work 
and 
Proces
s Plan 
by Full 
Counci
l by 30 
Septe

Date 1 1 0 Adopte
d IDP 
Frame
work 
and 
Proces
s Plan 
by Full 
Counci
l by 30 
Septe

Adopte
d IDP 
Frame
work 
and 
Proces
s Plan  

 
Adopt
ed IDP 
Frame
work 
and 
Proces
s Plan 
by 
council 
on 31 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A Council 
Resolut
ion; 
Frame
work 
and 
Proces
s Plan  

N/A N/A Counci
l 
resolut
ion  

UMD
M  

 IDP   
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by-
laws 
Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gover
nance 
– 
Regul
ar 
Engag
ement 
with 
Comm
unities 
Pillar 
1: 
Puttin
g 
peopl
e first 
– 
Public 
Partici
pation 
progra
mmes 

basis 
and 
the 
roadm
ap for 
sustai
nable 
develo
pment 

develo
pment 
and 
review
s 

mber 
2025 

mber 
2025 

Aug 
2024 

O
M
M 
6 

5.3.1.2 
Adoption of 
the Final IDP 
for 2024/25  

Date 
Adopte
d Final 
IDP 
2025/2
6  

Date  1 1 0 Adopte
d Final 
IDP 
2025/2
6 by 
31st 
May 
2025 

2 X  
DC 22 
IDP 
Sub 
Cluster 
Meetin
g  

2 X  
DC 22 
IDP 
Sub 
Cluste
r 
Virtual 
Meetin
g held 
on the 
15 
July 
and 12 
Dece
mber 
2024  

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A Attenda
nce 
Registe
r and 
Minute
s  

R47 
205,00 

Intern
al 
budge
t  

Minute
s and 
Attend
ance 
Regist
ers 
Counci
l 
Resolu
tion              

UMD
M  

 IDP   

O
M
M 
7 

5.3.1.3 IDP 
Representativ
e Forum 
Meetings to 
enhance the 
Review of the 
IDP 

Numb
er of 
IDP 
Repre
sentati
ves 
Forum 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed  

Num
ber  

3 0 3 3x IDP 
Repre
sentati
ves 
Forum 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed by 
the 30 
June 
2025 

1 x  
IDP 
Repre
sentati
ves 
Forum 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed  

1 x  
IDP 
Repre
sentati
ves 
Forum 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed on 
the 27 
August 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R14 
350,0
0 

Attenda
nce 
Registe
r and 
Minute
s  

R274 
822,00 

N/A Minute
s and 
Attend
ance 
registe
rs 

UMD
M  

IDP 

W
at

er
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

A
ut

ho
rit

y 

St
ra

te
gi

c 
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

 

Pillar 
2: 
Delive
ring 
Basic 
Servic
es – 
Free 
Basic 
Servic
es 
and 
Indige
nt 
Regist

O
M
M 
9 

5.4 To 
provid
e 
acces
s to 
sustai
nable 
quality 
drinkin
g 
water 

5.4.1 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
the 
Water 
Servic
es 
Develo
pment 
Plan 

5.4.1.1 
Reduction in 
water 
provision 
backlogs  

Percen
tage of 
house
holds 
with 
access 
to 
basic 
level of 
water 
thereb
y 
reduci
ng 

Perc
enta
ge  
Num
ber  

1187
88 
(100
%) 

1025
84 
(86
%) 

154
09 
(13
%) 

3509 
(3%) 
House
holds 
with 
access 
to 
basic 
level of 
water 
thereb
y 
reduci
ng 
backlo

N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A N/A Progre
ss 
Report 
Benefi
ciary 
List  

UMD
M 

WSA 
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er 
 
Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gover
nance 
– 
Compl
iance 
with 
legisla
tion 
and 
by-
laws 

backlo
gs  

gs by 
30 
June 
2025 

O
M
M 
10 

5.5 To 
provid
e 
acces
s to 
sustai
nable 
sanitat
ion 
servic
es  

5.5.1 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
the 
Water 
Servic
es 
Develo
pment 
Plan 

5.5.1.2 
Verification of 
households 
with access to 
basic (levels 
of sanitation.)  

Percen
tage of 
house
holds 
with 
access 
to 
basic 
level of 
sanitati
on 
thereb
y 
reduci
ng 
backlo
gs  

Perc
enta
ge  
Num
ber  

1187
88 
(100
%) 

9075
8 
(76
%) 

272
35 
(23
%) 

1000(0
.8%) 
house
holds 
to be 
provid
ed with 
access 
to 
sanitati
on 
service
s by 
30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A N/A Benefi
ciary 
List  

UMD
M 

WSA  

O
M
M 
11 

5.6 To 
provid
e 
acces
s to 
sustai
nable 
quality 
drinkin
g 
water  

5.6.1 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
the 
Water 
Servic
es 
Develo
pment 
Plan 

5.6.2 
Provision of 
quality free 
basic services 
and 
infrastructure 

Numb
er of 
indige
nt 
house
holds 
provid
ed with 
access 
to free 
basic 
water 
service
s  

Num
ber 

1300
0 

1007
9 

292
1 

2921  
x 
indige
nt 
house
holds 
provid
ed with 
access 
to free 
basic 
water 
service
s by 
30 
June 
2025 

N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A N/A Indige
nt 
registe
r 

UMD
M 

WSA 
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In
te

rg
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l R
el

at
io

ns
 

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 
 

G
oo

d 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e 
an

d 
Pu

bl
ic

 P
ar

tic
ip

at
io

n 

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gover
nance 
– 
Regul
ar 
Engag
ement 
with 
Comm
unities 

O
M
M 
12 

5.7 
Integr
ated 
growth 
and 
develo
pment 
coordi
nated 
at 
admini
stratio
n and 
politic
al 
level 

5.7.1 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
the 
District 
Develo
pment 
Model 
One 
Plan 

5.7.2 DDM 
Political 
meetings 

Numb
er of 
DDM 
Politic
al 
Meetin
gs 
coordi
nated  

Num
ber  

4 4 0 4 x 
DDM 
Politic
al 
Meetin
gs 
coordi
nated 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2x  
DDM 
Politic
al 
Meetin
g 
coordi
nated  

2x  
DDM 
Politic
al 
Meetin
gs 
coordi
nated 
on the  
12 
Septe
mber 
2024 
and 1 
x DDM 
Specia
l Joint 
Techni
cal & 
Politic
al Hub 
Meetin
g 
coordi
nated 
on the 
1st 
Nove
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A  N/A  Minute
s          
Att 
register    
Matrix 
resoluti
on  
Notice        
Draft 
agenda  

N/A N/A Attend
ance 
registe
r, 
minute
s  and 
agend
a  

UMD
M  

IGR  

O
M
M 
13 

5.7.3 DDM 
Technical 
meetings  

Numb
er of 
DDM 
Techni
cal 
Meetin
gs 
coordi
nated  

Num
ber  

4 4 0 4x 
DDM 
Techni
cal 
Meetin
gs 
coordi
nated 
by 30 
June 
2025 

2x 
DDM 
Techni
cal 
meetin
g 
coordi
nated 

2X  
DDM 
Techni
cal 
Meetin
gs 
coordi
nated 
on the     
08 
August 
2024 
and 1 
x DDM 
Specia
l Joint 
Techni
cal & 
Politic
al Hub 
Meetin

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A  N/A  Minute
s          
Att 
register    
Matrix 
resoluti
on  
Notice        
Draft 
agenda  

N/A N/A Attend
ance 
registe
r, 
minute
s  and 
agend
a  

UMD
M  

IGR  
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g 
coordi
nated 
on the 
1st 
Nove
mber 
2024 

In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

it 

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 
 

G
oo

d 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e 
an

d 
Pu

bl
ic

 P
ar

tic
ip

at
io

n 

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gover
nance 
– 
Compl
iance 
with 
legisla
tion 
and 
by-
laws 

O
M
M 
14 

5.8 To 
provid
e 
reaso
nable 
assura
nce on 
the 
adequ
acy 
&effec
tivene
ss of 
the 
syste
ms of 
intern
al 
control
s, risk 
and 
perfor
mance 
mana
geme
nt 

5.8.1 
To 
develo
p an 
annual 
approv
ed 
audit 
plan  

5.8.1.1 
Report to the 
Audit 
Committee on 
implementatio
n of the 
Annual Risk 
Based 
Internal Audit 
Plan 

Numb
er of 
Audit 
Commi
ttee 
meetin
gs 
coordi
nated  

Num
ber   

4 0 4 6 x  
Audit 
Commi
ttee 
meetin
gs 
coordi
nated 
by 30 
June 
2025 

3 x 
Audit 
Commi
ttee 
meetin
gs 
coordi
nated  

3 x 
Audit 
Comm
ittee 
meetin
gs 
were 
coordi
nated 
on the 
27th 
Aug, 
25th 
Sept 
and 27 
Nove
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A R20,
900 

Audit 
Commit
tee 
attenda
nce 
register
s and 
Audit 
Commit
tee 
minute
s 

R450,
791 

Intern
al 
budge
t  

Audit 
Commi
ttee 
attend
ance 
registe
rs and 
Audit 
Commi
ttee 
minute
s 

UMD
M 

Interna
l Audit 

O
M
M 
14
.1 

5.8.1.2 
Report to the 
Performance 
Committee on 
the audit of 
Performance 
Management 

Numb
er of 
Perfor
mance 
Commi
ttee 
meetin
gs 
coordi
nated  

Num
ber   

2 0 2 4x  
Perfor
mance 
Commi
ttee 
meetin
gs 
coordi
nated 
by the 
30 
June 
2025 

2 x 
Perfor
mance 
Commi
ttee 
meetin
gs 
coordi
nated  

2 x 
Perfor
mance 
Comm
ittee 
meetin
gs was 
coordi
nated 
on the 
27 
August 
and 27 
Nove
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A Perfor
mance 
Commit
tee 
attenda
nce 
register
s and 
Perfor
mance 
Commit
tee 
minute
s 

Perfor
mance 
Commi
ttee 
attend
ance 
registe
rs and 
Perfor
mance 
Commi
ttee 
minute
s 

UMD
M 

Interna
l Audit 
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O
M
M 
14
.2 

5.8.1.3 
Implementatio
n of Internal 
Audit Plan  

Numb
er of 
Interna
l Audit 
reports 
Finaliz
ed  

Num
ber  

4 0 4 4 x  
Interna
l Audit 
reports 
Finalis
ed 30 
June 
2025 

2 x  
Interna
l Audit 
reports 
finalise
d  

2 x  
Interna
l Audit 
reports 
have 
been 
finalise
d by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A Quarter
ly 
Internal 
Audit 
report 

Quarte
rly 
Interna
l Audit 
report 

UMD
M 

Interna
l Audit 

O
M
M 
14
.3 

5.8.1.4 
Implementatio
n of Internal 
Audit Plan  

Numb
er of 
UIFW
E 
investi
gation 
conclu
ded 

Num
ber  

1 0 1 1x 
UIFW
E 
investi
gation 
conclu
ded by 
30 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A UIFW
E 
investi
gation 
report 

UMD
M 

Interna
l Audit 

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t  

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 
 

G
oo

d 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e 
an

d 
Pu

bl
ic

 P
ar

tic
ip

at
io

n 

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gover
nance 
– 
Compl
iance 
with 
legisla
tion 
and 
by-
laws 
Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gover
nance 
– Anti-
corrup
tion 
meas
ures 

O
M
M 
15 

5.9 To 
ensur
e 
effecti
ve risk 
mana
geme
nt and 
compli
ance  
within 
the 
munici
pality  

5.9.1 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
the 
risk 
manag
ement, 
fraud 
and 
corrupt
ion 
strateg
ies  

5.9.1.1 
Operational - 
Implementatio
n of Risk 
Management 
Plan 

Date 
Approv
ed risk 
and 
fraud 
assess
ment 
report 
for 
2024/2
025 
financi
al year 
by 
Counci
l  

Date 
of 
appr
ovin
g 
risk 
asse
ssm
ent 
repo
rt 

Appr
oval 
of 
2024
/202
5 
risk 
and 
fraud 
asse
ssm
ent 
repo
rt by 
30 
June 
2025  

Appr
oved 
risk 
asse
ssm
ent 
repo
rt for 
2023
/202
4 
finan
cial 
year  

0 Approv
ed risk 
and 
fraud 
assess
ment 
report 
for 
2024/2
025 
financi
al year 
by 
Counci
l by 30 
June 
2025  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approv
ed risk 
and 
fraud 
assess
ment 
report  
and 
council 
resolut
ion 

UMD
M  

Risk 
and 
compli
ance  

O
M
M 
16 

5.9.1.2 
Operational - 
Implementatio
n of Risk 
Management 
Plan 

Numb
er of 
Risk 
and 
fraud 
Report 
conclu
ded 
and 
submit
ted to 
the 

Num
ber  

4 4 0 4 x 
Risk 
and 
fraud 
Report 
conclu
ded 
and 
submit
ted to 
the 
Risk 

2 x 
Risk 
and 
fraud 
report 
conclu
ded 
and 
submit
ted to 
RMCO 

2 x 
Risk 
and 
fraud 
reports 
conclu
ded 
and 
submit
ed to 
RMCO 
on the 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A Risk 
reports 
, 
RMCO 
agenda 
and 
attenda
nce 
register 

N/A N/A Quarte
rly risk 
and 
fraud 
reports
, Risk 
manag
ement 
commi
ttee 
agend
a and 

UMD
M  

Risk 
and 
compli
ance  
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Risk 
Manag
ement 
Commi
ttee   

Manag
ement 
Commi
ttee  
by the 
30 
June 
2025 

19th 
August 
and 19 
Nove
mber 
2024  

minute
s  

O
M
M 
17 

5.9.1.3 
Operational - 
Compliance 
Management 
monitoring  

Numb
er of 
Compli
ance 
reports 
conclu
ded 
and 
submit
ted to 
the 
Risk 
Manag
ement 
Commi
ttee   

Num
ber  

4 4 0 4 x 
Compli
ance 
reports 
conclu
ded 
and 
submit
ted to 
the 
Risk 
Manag
ement 
Commi
ttee  
by the 
30 
June 
2025 

2 x 
Compli
ance 
reports 
conclu
ded 
and 
submit
ted to 
RMCO   

2x 
Compli
ance 
reports 
conclu
ded 
and 
submit
ted to 
RMCO 
on the 
19th 
August 
and 19 
Nove
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Compli
ance 
reports, 
RMCO 
agenda 
, 
attenda
nce 
register 

N/A N/A Quarte
ly 
compli
ance 
reports
, 
RMCO 
agend
a and 
minute
s  

UMD
M  

Risk 
and 
compli
ance  

O
M
M 
18 

5.9.1.4 
Operational - 
Implementatio
n of Risk 
Management 
Plan 

Numb
er of 
Sitting
s of 
the 
Risk 
Manag
ement 
commi
ttee  
coordi
nated 

Num
ber  

4 4 0 4 x 
Sitting 
of the 
Risk 
Manag
ement 
commi
ttee  
coordi
nated 
by the 
30 
June 
2025 

2 x 
Sitting 
of the 
Risk 
Manag
ement 
commi
ttee  
coordi
nated  

3x 
Risk 
Manag
ement 
commi
ttee 
meetin
gs 
held 
on the 
23 
July, 
19 
August 
and 
19th 
Nove
mber 
2024. 

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
exc
eed
ed 

N/A N/A R10 
450  

Risk 
Commit
tee 
agenda 
, and 
attenda
nce 
register 
,  claim 
forms  

R33 
138,00 

Intern
al 
budge
t  

Risk 
Manag
ement 
Commi
ttee 
attend
ance 
registe
rs and 
Risk 
Manag
ement 
Commi
ttee 
minute
s 

UMD
M  

Risk 
and 
compli
ance  
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Le
ga

l S
er

vi
ce

s 

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 
 

G
oo

d 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e 
an

d 
Pu

bl
ic

 P
ar

tic
ip

at
io

n 

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gover
nance 
– 
Compl
iance 
with 
legisla
tion 
and 
by-
laws 

O
M
M 
19 

5.10 
To 
provid
e legal 
suppo
rt 
servic
es to 
the 
organi
zation 

5.10.1 
Provisi
on of 
pro-
active 
legal 
and 
admini
strativ
e 
solutio
n-
driven 
servic
es to 
both 
the 
Counci
l and 
the 
Admini
strativ
e arm 
of the 
munici
pality 

5.10.1.1 
Functionality 
of Disciplinary 
Boards 

Numb
er of 
Discipli
nary 
Boards 
coordi
nated  

Num
ber  

4 4 0 4X 
Discipli
nary 
Boards 
coordi
nated 
by the 
30 
June 
2025 

2 x  
Discipli
nary 
Board 
meetin
gs 
coordi
nated  

2 x  
Discipl
inary 
Board 
meetin
gs 
coordi
nated 
on the 
1st 
August 
and 11 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Agenda 
Attenda
nce 
register 

R7 
500 
000,00 

Intern
al 
budge
t  

Attend
ance 
registe
rs and 
agend
a 

UMD
M  

Legal 
service
s  

O
M
M 
20 

5.10.1.2 
Legal 
Services 
Reports 

Numb
er of 
Quarte
rly 
reports 
on 
legal 
service
s 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l  

Num
ber 

4 4 0 4x 
Quarte
rly 
reports 
on 
legal 
service
s 
submit
ted to 
Counci
l  by 
30 
June 
2025 

2 x 
legal 
service
s 
report 
submit
ted to 
council  

2 x 
legal 
servic
es 
report 
submit
ted to 
council 
by 30 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
28th 
Nove
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A R833 
779,6
7 

Council 
Resolut
ion 

Legal 
Servic
es 
Report 

UMD
M  

Legal 
service
s  

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

&
 P

ol
ic

y 
 

G
oo

d 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e 
an

d 
Pu

bl
ic

 p
ar

tic
ip

at
io

n 

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gover
nance 
– 
Regul
ar 
Engag
ement 
with 
Comm
unities 

O
M
M 
21 

5.11 
Ensur
e 
effecti
ve and 
focuse
d 
comm
unicati
on, 
both 
within 
and 
outsid
e the 
Munici
pality.  
Strate

5.11.1 
To 
imple
ment 
the 
comm
unicati
ons 
strateg
y 

5.11.1.1 
Media 
Management: 
releases or 
adverts 
pertaining to 
municipal 
governance. 

Numb
er of 
Media 
releas
es/adv
erts  

Num
ber  

N/A N/A N/A 12x 
Media 
releas
es/adv
erts by 
30 
June 
2025 

6 x  
media 
releas
es/adv
erts 
publish
ed 
extern
ally 

26 X 
media 
advert
s; 5 
newsp
aper 
clips 
and 13 
Advert
s 
publis
hed 
extern
ally by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
exc
eed
ed 

More 
activiti
es/eve
nts for 
the 
Munici
pality 
that 
neede
d 
covera
ge 

N/A N/A Yes 250 
000 

Intern
al 
budge
t  

Newsp
aper 
cutting
s with 
media 
releas
es/adv
erts 

UMD
M 

 
Comm
unicati
ons 
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O
M
M 
24 

gically 
profile 
the 
Munici
pality 
in line 
with 
the 
Missio
n and 
Vision. 

5.11.1.2 
Leadership 
Support: 
Public 
engagements 
through 
media, both 
electronic and 
print.  

Numb
er of 
Mayor
al 
Radio 
slots 
and/or 
intervi
ews 

Num
ber  

12 0 12 12x 
Mayor
al 
Radio 
slots 
and/or 
intervi
ews by 
30 
June 
2025 

6 x 
Mayor
al 
Radio 
Slots 
and/or 
intervi
ews  

15 X 
Radio 
and 3 
TV 
slots 
for the 
Mayor 
were 
condu
cted 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
exc
eed
ed 

Need 
to 
respo
nd to 
media 
as the 
situati
ons 
prese
nted 
thems
elves 

N/A R93 
100,0
0 

Yes Intern
al 
budge
t  

Either 
in-
studio 
picture
s, 
audio/
video 
clips, 
newsp
aper 
cutting
s or 
written 
confir
mation 
from 
media 
house.  

UMD
M. All 
affect
ed 
ward
s.  

Comm
unicati
ons 

O
M
M 
22 

5.12 
Ensur
e 
effecti
ve and 
focuse
d 
comm
unicati
on, 
both 
within 
and 
outsid
e the 
Munici
pality.  
Strate
gically 
profile 
the 
Munici
pality 
in line 
with 
the 
Missio
n and 
Vision. 

5.12.1 
To 
imple
ment 
the 
comm
unicati
ons 
strateg
y 

5.12.1.1 
Branding and 
Marketing: 
Posting/ live 
streaming of 
projects/progr
ammes/camp
aigns on 
UMDM Social 
media 
platforms  

Numb
er of 
social 
media 
posts 
and 
numbe
r of 
brande
d 
events  

Num
ber  

N/A N/A N/A 144x 
social 
media 
posts 
and 
four 
brande
d 
events 
by 30 
June 
2025 

72 x 
social 
media 
posts 
and 
one 
brande
d 
event  

329 X 
social 
media 
posts 
and 7 
X 
brande
d 
events 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 
and 
exc
eed
ed 

Invitati
ons 
from 
other 
intern
al 
depart
ments 
to 
their 
events
.  

N/A N/A Yes N/A N/A Social 
media 
screen 
shots 
and 
picture
s of 
events 

UMD
M 

 
Comm
unicati
ons 

O
M
M 
23 

Numb
er of 
munici
pal 
buildin
gs 
brande
d and 
brandi
ng 
materi
al 
procur
ed for 
market
ing 
purpos
es 

Num
ber 

N/A N/A N/A 1x 
brande
d 242 
buildin
g and 
procur
ement 
of 
brandi
ng 
materi
al for 
market
ing 
purpos
es by 
30 
June 
2025 

Comm
encem
ent of 
the 
SCM 
proces
s to 
procur
e 
brandi
ng 
materi
al for 
242 
buildin
g 
 
Procur
e 
brandi

Procur
ement 
and 
brandi
ng and 
letterin
g of 
two 
water 
tanker
s by 
30 
Septe
mber 
2024 
 
Brandi
ng 
materi
al for 

Ach
ieve
d 

Priorit
y was 
given 
to 
water 
tanker
s for 
servic
e 
deliver
y 
purpo
ses  

N/A 2280
0 

Yes 250 
000 

Intern
al 
budge
t  

Requis
itions, 
Purcha
se 
Order, 
Invoice
, 
Design
s and 
artwor
k and 
picture
s  

UMD
M  

Comm
unicati
ons 
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ng 
materi
al for 
market
ing 
purpos
es  

market
ing 
purpos
es 
procur
ed. 3 
Gazeb
os and 
7 
banner
s by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

O
M
M 
25 

5.12.1.2 Inter-
Departmental 
Support: 
Internal 
Communicati
on 

Numb
er of 
interna
l 
newsle
tters 
produc
ed 
digitall
y  

Num
ber  

4 0 4 4 x 
interna
l 
newsle
tters 
produc
ed 
digitall
y by 
30 
June 
2025 

2 x 
interna
l 
newsle
tter 
produc
ed 
digitall
y  

2 X 
Interna
l 
newsle
tter 
produc
ed by 
31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Yes R150 
000,00 

N/A Printed 
copies 
of 
interna
l 
newsle
tter  

UMD
M  

Comm
unicati
ons 

Se
cu

rit
y 

M
an

ag
em

en
t  

H
um

an
 a

nd
 C

om
m

un
ity

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 

G
oo

d 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e 
an

d 
Pu

bl
ic

 p
ar

tic
ip

at
io

n 

Pillar 
3: 
Good 
Gover
nance 
- 
Interv
ention
s 

O
M
M 
28 

5.13 
To 
ensur
e a 
safe 
enviro
nment 
for all 
munici
pal 
emplo
yees, 
counci
lors 
and 
assets 

5.13.1 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
the 
securit
y 
policy 

5.13.1.1 
Provision of 
Security 
Services 

Percen
tage of  
Provisi
on of a 
safe 
enviro
nment 
for all 
munici
pal 
emplo
yees, 
council
ors, 
and 
assets  

Perc
enta
ge 

N/A N/A N/A 100% 
Provisi
on of a 
safe 
enviro
nment 
for all 
munici
pal 
emplo
yees, 
council
ors, 
and 
assets 
by 30 
June 
2025 

100% 
Provisi
on of a 
safe 
enviro
nment 
for all 
munici
pal 
emplo
yees, 
council
ors 
and 
assets  

100% 
Provisi
on of a 
safe 
enviro
nment 
for all 
munici
pal 
emplo
yees, 
council
ors 
and 
assets 
by 31 
Dece
mber 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A 5103
987.3
7 

Report
s 

R21 
218 
009,00 

Intern
al 
budge
t  

Monthl
y 
Report
s 

UMD
M 

Securit
y 
Servic
es 
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Pe
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Pillar 
5: 
Buildi
ng 
Capac
ity – 
Imple
menta
tion of 
Perfor
manc
e 
Mana
geme
nt 
Syste
ms 

O
M
M 
29 

5.14 
To 
mainta
in an 
organi
zation
al 
perfor
mance 
mana
geme
nt 
syste
m as a 
tool to 
monito
r 
perfor
mance
, 
evalua
te and 
report 
on 
servic
e 
deliver
y 
progra
ms 

5.14.1 
Imple
mentat
ion of 
the 
perfor
mance 
manag
ement 
syste
m 
policy 

5.14.1.1 
Development 
and approval 
of SDBIP 

Date 
Approv
ed 
Organi
sation
al 
service 
deliver
y and 
budget 
imple
mentat
ion 
plan 
25/26 
by the 
mayor 
on or 
before 
28 
June 
2025 

Date  1 1 0 Approv
ed 
Organi
sation
al 
service 
deliver
y and 
budget 
imple
mentat
ion 
plan 
25/26 
by the 
mayor 
on or 
before 
28 
June 
2025 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approv
ed 
SDBIP 
for 
24/25 
financi
al 
years  

UMD
M 

Perfor
mance 
Manag
ement  

O
M
M 
30 

5.14.1.2 
Adoption of 
the annual 
and Oversight 
report  

Date 
Annual 
report 
tabled 
to 
council 
and 
date 
Adopte
d 
oversi
ght 
report 
by 
council  

Date 1 1 0 Annual 
report 
tabled 
to 
council 
by 30 
Jan 
2025; 
Adopte
d 
oversi
ght 
report 
by 
council 
by the 
31 
March 
2025 

Annual 
Perfor
mance 
report 
submit
ted to 
AG by 
31 
August 
2024 

Annual 
Perfor
mance 
report 
submit
ted to 
AG on 
the 31 
August 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A APR 
Council 
Resolut
ion and 
AG 
acknow
ledgem
ent 
receipt  

R62 
940,00 

Intern
al 
budge
t  

Counci
l 
resolut
ion of 
the 
tabling 
of the 
Annual 
Report 
and 
Adopte
d 
Oversi
ght 
report 
with 
council 
resolut
ion. 
Counci
l 
resolut
ion of 
APR 

UMD
M 

Perfor
mance 
Manag
ement  
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O
M
M 
31 

5.14.1.3 
Quarterly 
Performance 
Reports 

Numb
er of 
Quarte
rly 
SDBIP 
Perfor
mance 
Report
s 
tabled 
to 
Counci
l 

Num
ber  

4 3 0 4 
Quarte
rly 
SDBIP 
Perfor
mance 
Report
s 
tabled 
to 
Counci
l by 30 
June 
2025 

2 
SDBIP 
Perfor
mance 
Report
s ( Q4 
of the 
previo
us 
year 
and 
Q1) 

2 
SDBIP 
Perfor
mance 
Report 
( Q4 of 
the 
previo
us 
year) 
tabled 
to 
council 
on the 
30th 
July 
2024 
and 
(Q1) 
approv
ed on 
the 31 
Octob
er 
2024 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A Q4 
SDBIP 
Report  
Council 
Resolut
ion 

N/A N/A 4 
Quarte
rly 
SDBIP 
Perfor
mance 
Report
s and 
Counci
l 
Resolu
tion 

UMD
M 

Perfor
mance 
Manag
ement  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


